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CONDITIONS OF SALE

Notice Harmers ol London Stamp Auctioneers Ltd., the auctioneers, exercise all reasonable care to ensure that all statements as
to cancellation, centring, colour, condition, date of issue orof postal marking, gum, margins, paper, perforation, printing, provenance,
quality, sheet position, status, usage, watermark, etc., in lot descriptions are reliable and accurate, and that each item is genuine unless
contrary is indicated However, the statements are not intended to be, are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact or
representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements of the opinion of the auctioneers, and attention is particularly drawn to
clause 5 below Comments and opinions, concerning the characteristics mentioned above, which may be found in oron lots as notes,
catalogue prices, writing-up or any other meansof expression, do notconstitute part of lot descriptions and are not to be taken assuch

unless they are made or specifically verified by the auctioneers.

1. (a)
(b)
Ic)
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(b)

(©)

3. la)
(b)
(c)

Ib)

Ib)

Ic)
(d)

le)
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19)

Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by the vendor.
Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause the highest bidder for each lot shall be the purchaser thereof.
If any dispute arises as to the highest bidderthe auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute and may

put up again and re-sell the lot in respect of which the dispute arises.

The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the absolute discretion of the auctioneer, and he shall have the right
to refuse any bid or bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on behalf of a disclosed client, the auctioneer nevertheless has
the right at his discretion to refuse any such bid.

The purchaser of each lot shall immediately on its sale if required by the auctioneer give to him the name and address of the
purchaser and pay to the auctioneer at his discretion the whole or part of the purchase money. If the purchaser of any lots
fails to comply with any such requirement the auctioneer may put up again and re-sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower
price is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaserin defaulton'he first sale shall makegood the difference
in price and expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from him.

Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed client such agent shall be personally liable for payment of the
purchase money to the auctioneer and for safe delivery of the lot to the said client.

The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients and vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or omissions in
executing instructions to bid.

The auctioneer reserves the right before or during a sale to group together lots belonging to the same vendor, to split up and
to withdraw any lot or lots at the auctioneer's absolute discretion and without giving any reason in any case.

The auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor.

Each lot shall be at the purchaser's risk from the fall of the hammer and shall be paid for in full before delivery and taken
away at his expense by a purchaser in the United Kingdom within seven days from the date of sale, and by a purchaser
overseas within fourteen days from the date of sale, or such longer time as shall be agreed in writing between the auctioneer
and the purchaser.

If any purchaser fails to pay in full for any lot within the time stated in sub-clause fa; of this clause such lot may at any time
thereafter at the auctioneer's discretion be put up for sale by auction again or sold privately; if upon such re-sale a lower
price is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on the first sale shall makegood the difference
in price and the expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from him.

Interest at 2% per month shall be payable by the purchaser on any overdue account, but the auctioneer shall have a
discretion to waive payment of the interest.

Each lot is sold as (i) genuine unless otherwise described in the sale catalogue or by the auctioneer; and (ii) correctly
described. The date of any certificate forming part of the description of any lot will be included in the description.

A purchaser shall be at liberty to reject any lot if he (i) gives the auctioneer written notice, preferably on the pink form
supplied, of intention to question the genuineness or. as the case may be, the accuracy of description of the lot within seven
days (or. in the case of an overseas purchaser, thirty days) from the date of sale; AND (ii) proves that the lot is not genuine or
was incorrectly described; AND (iii) returns to the auctioneer within 30 days from the date of sale the lot in the same
condition as it was at the time of sale; provided that the auctioneer may, at his absolute discretion, on receiving a request in
writing from the purchaser, extend for a reasonable period the time for return of the lot to enable it to be submitted to
expertisation. NOTE: The onus of proving a lot to be not genuine or incorrectly described is on the purchaser. The inability
of a recognised expert or an expert committee to express a definite opinion shall serve to discharge the onus on the
purchaser and shall be a ground for rejecting the lot concerned.

Where a lot has been submitted to expertisation all costs of such expertisation shall be paid by the person who retains the
certificate and item or items to which the certificate relates.

Where the purchaser of a lot discharges the onus and acts in accordance with sub-clause (b) of this clause, the auctioneer
shall rescind the sale and repay to the purchaser the purchase money paid by him in respect of the lot.

No lot shall be rejected if, subsequentto the sale, it has been immersed in water, marked by an expertor expert committee or
treated by any other process unless the auctioneer's permission to subject the lot to such immersion, marking or treatment
has first been obtained in writing.

Any lot listed under "collections and various" or stated to comprise or contain a collection, issues or stamps which are
undescribed shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection and shall betaken by the purchaserwith all (if any) faults, lack of
genuineness and errors of description and numbers of stamps in the lot; and the purchasershall have no right to reject the
lot except that, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this sub-clause, where before a sale a person intending to bid at
the sale gives notice in writing to. and satisfies, the auctioneer that any such lot contains any item oritems undescribed in
the sale catalogue and that person specifically describes that item or those items in that notice, then that item oritems shall,
as between the auctioneer and that person, be taken to form part of the description of the lot.

No lot illustrated in the catalogue shall be rejected on the ground of cancellation, centring, margins, perforation or other
characteristics clearly apparent from the illustration
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VIEWING TIMES

Lots will be on view on

WEDNESDAY, THURSDAY, FRIDAY & MONDAY
FEBRUARY 27, 28, MARCH 1 &4

from 09.30 to 16.30 HOURS

PLEASE NOTE:
VIEWING ROOM CLOSED FOR LUNCH
12.30 to 13.15 HOURS

Also on
Mornings of sales from 09.30 to 13.00 HOURS
l.e. Tuesday March 5th to Friday March 8th.

SYMBOLS USED IN OUR CATALOGUES

* unused (without gum unless otherwise stated). Part 0.g. (unused with
part original gum), o.g. (unused with full original gum slightly
disturbed or alternatively having a previous mount): Mint (unused
with original gum in Post Office state and mounted with a peelable
hinge). Unmounted mint (as mint but never hinged).

O Used. E Essay. P Proof. g Block of four.
A Used on piece + Air mail.
E3 Used on letter, envelope, card, etc. r Reprint
G Blocklargerthanfour. S Specimen C Cancelled

T Subject to Value Added Tax (Inland clients only).
In descriptions E = entire without letter, EL = entire with letter.

CATALOGUE AND ESTIMATED VALUES

The quotations in this Catalogue are from Stanley Gibbons and other
catalogues current at the time of lotting. The figure in the right-hand
scolumn is our estimate of the approximate market value.

The number in brackets at the end of the description is the Stanley
Gibbons Catalogue reference number.

NEW BIDDERS PLEASE NOTE
Collectors unknown to us must.—
1 Senda deposit with their bids
or
2 Supply philatelic references which can be verified
before the auction
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First Session

THIURSDAY, GMARCH 7, 1985
AT 13.30 HOURS PRECISELY

WHITE BID FORM
N.B. Please ensure that correct colour form is used and the sale date inserted.

BIRDTPSH GQRfIRIOMWEALTH

On all lots sold a premium of 10% (+ VAT) on the hammer price will be payable by the buyer

Lot No. Est. Value

2001 THE GEORGE VI COLLECTION IN SPECIAL RED ALBUM, thousands of stamps,
Including Aden with 1937 set, later sets, States; Antigua; Ascension with 1938-53 to

10/-; Australia 1948-56 to £2,1946-47 B.C.O.F. set; Bahamas; Bahrain with 1938-41 set;

Barbados; Basutoland; Bechuanaland; Bermuda; Brunei; Burma 1937 to 25r.; Canada

with Officials; Cayman Islands; Ceylon; Cyprus; Dominica; Falkland Islands with

1938-50to £1,1948 Silver Wedding, 1952 to £1; Fiji; Gibraltar; Gilbert and Ellice Islands;

Great Britain; Hong Kong; India with 1937 to 25r.; Ireland; Jamaica; Kenya; Kuwait;

Leeward Islands; Malaya with Kedah 1937 set; Kelantan 1937-40 set; Malacca; New-

foundland; New Guinea 1939 Air set; New Hebrides; New Zealand with Postal Fiscal

1940 surcharges, 1940-58 25/-, £2,10/-, £3; Niue 1941-43 to £1; North Borneo with 1939,

1945 and 1947 sets; Northern Rhodesia; Nyasaland; Papua; Pitcairn Islands; St Helena;

St. Vincent; Samoa with 1935-42 £5, 1945-48 to £3; Sarawak 1945 B.M.A. set; Sey-

chelles; Tristan Da Cunha, etc., many sets, mostly part 0.g. but a few used, generally

FINE. A USETUL 1O Tttt s sb e

T2002 THE E.Il COLLECTION ISSUES T 01978 IN 5 ALBUMS AND STOCKBOOK, hundreds of
stamps , Including Great Britain; Australia with 1963-65 to £2, 1966-73 to $4, 1971

Christmas block of 25 forming "green cross”; British Antarctic Territory with two copies

of 1969 £1 unmounted mint; Cyprus; Falkland Islands 1960 set and South Georgia both

£1; FJI; Gibraltar; Hong Kong; Malayan States with Singapore; Malta; New Zealand;

Rhodesia with dual currency issue; Tristan da Cunha etc., a very comprehensive

Collection virtually complete with many miniature sheets o.g. or mint, later Issues

mounted on selvedge only, fiINE ..o

T 2003 The Collection In Schwanenberger album and stockbook, hundreds of stamps, including
Great Britain 1891 £1 green, 1902-13 to £1; Australia and States; Bechuanaland;

Canada; Cape of Good Hope; Fiji; India and States; Jamaica; Labuan; Leeward Islands;

Malayan States; Malta; Mauritius; New Hebrides; New Zealand; Rhodesia and Somali-

land, etc., several better Iltems or sets, large part o.g. or used, condition mixed ........

T2004 The George VI Collection In maroon album, hundreds of stamps, Including Great Britain
wilh -1948 silver Wedding £1; Antigua; Ascension with original 3d.; Bahamas; Bahrain;

Bermuda; Canada; Cyprus; Falkland lIslands; Fiji; Gibraltar; Indian States; Jamaica;

Leeward Islands; Malaysian States; Nauru; New Hebrides; Nigeria; North Borneo; St.

Helena; Seychelles; South Africa; South West Africa; Tristan da Cunha etc., 0.g. or

E £2200

E £1800

E £550

USEd, GOOM 0 fINE .ottt et e ne e ea e E £400

JUNE DEADLINE —

Another fine British Commonwealth auction is planned for June 1985. Lots and collectionsshould

be in our hands by March 15th.
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Lot No.
T 2005 *

2006

2007

2008

2009

T 2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015 *

T2016

2017 E3

The E.Il Collection on leaves, hundreds of stamps, Including Antigua; Bahamas 1954 set;
Bermuda 1953to £1; Cayman Islands; Cyprus 1955-60to £1; Dominica; Falkland Island
Dependencies 1954 set; Gambia; Gibraltar 1953 set; St. Lucia; Tristan da Cunha 1954
set, etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g., MOStly fiNe . ..ot

The Collection on leaves, hundreds of stamps, Including Bahamas 1938-52 with values to
£1,1942 Landfall set, 1948 and 1954 sets; Barbados; British Honduras; Ceylon, Cyprus
1938-51,1955-60 sets; Gibraltar; Gilbert and Ellice Islands; Nigeria 1936 to £1; Solomon
Islands, etc., a few used but chiefly 0.g. or part 0.g., good to fine .....cccceeeriiiicenne

The selection In two blue stockbooks and loose in envelope, hundreds of stamps, In-
cluding Great Britain with 1883-84 2/6,5/- and 10/-, 1887-1902 9d., 10d., 19001/- green
and carmine, Edward VII with values to 5/-, all 0.g. or part 0.g.; Canada with 1935 and
1942-48 $1, etc., also a quantity of Foreign Including lItaly, United States with FDC'’s,
etc., chiefly fair 10 fINE ... e

The British Africa selection In black stockbook, 208 items, including Bechuanaland 1885-
87 and 1888 Protectorate overprints to 2/-; Cape of Good Hope; Lagos; Niger Coast
1892-94 to 1/-; Northern and Southern Nigeria; Nyasaland 1891-95 to 10/-; Rhodesia
1892 and 1892-94 issues, etc., part 0.g. or used, fair to fine .........ccceiiiiiiiiiiicins

The selection of 32 British North American Issues, including New Brunswick 1851 3d. (2),
6d., 1/- (repaired); Newfoundland with 18571d., 1860 3d.; Nova Scotia 18511d., 3d. (2),
6d. some repairs, poor to fine

The chiefly E.Il selections on stockcards, hundreds of stamps, Including Antigua; Anguilla;
British Guiana with 1938-52 to $3 also Guyana; Brunei; Dominica with George V to 5/-,
1938-47 to 10/-; Montserrat 1938-48 to £1; New Hebrides; etc., sets, values to $5, un-
mounted mint, part 0.g., some used, MOostly fiNe ..o

Various In red album and In envelope, several hundreds, Including Cyprus with George VI
and E.ll to £1; Malta with George VI to 10/-, E.Il to £1; Aden with sets; Jamaica with
Queens to 5/-; New Zealand 1920 Victory set, etc., many used, many fair to fine, also
nine modem maps of West Indian Islands and one of Falkland Islands ............ccc.....

The selection in box, many hundreds of stamps and covers, Including a few part omnibus
sets, Australia with Antarctic 1959 set in blocks of four; Great Britain 1912-22 to 1/-,
1937-47 to 1/- block of six, later definitives; Malta; New Zealand with some Health
miniature sheets; Rhodesia and Nyasaland; etc., box of covers with some Foreign etc.,
unmounted mint, part 0.g. or used, POOr t0 fiNE .....cciiiiiiiiic e

Various loose in packets In small box, some Queen issues etc., a good range of modem
including 1948 Silver Wedding high values of Cyprus; Gambia; Gilbert & Ellice Islands;
Jamaica; Pitcairn Islands, 1953 Coronation (probably complete), etc., many mint ...

The selection, comprising Nauru 1916-23 De La Rue 2/6 yellow-brown; Northern Rhodesia
1925-29 set; Nyasaland 1921-30 to 10/- (used), Trinidad 1922-28 set; Zululand 1884-96
Vid. to 4/-, chiefly o.g. to part 0.g., many with small faults or stains but chiefly good to fine
appearance. Also Israel 1950 U.P.U. set unmounted mint with full tabs .......cc.cccc.......

The selection comprising Barbados 1873 6d. orange-vermilion unused imperf. pair, large
margins, fine; Cape of Good Hope 1855-58 6d. pale rose lilac, unused, small margins;
New South Wales 1862-72 perf. 131d., 3d., 5d., 6d. (vertical pair, both with pinhole and a
single), 8d. and 1/-, part 0.g.; St. Helena 1863 bar 16-17mm. 1d. part 0.g.; St. Kitts-Nevls,
Nevis 1861 greyish paper 1d., 1866 1d., 1876 Lltho. 1d. (3 shades), unused or part o.g.,
the oonditlon mixed but with good to fine Included ...

The George VI selection on leaves, etc., 197 stamps, Including Barbados; Ceylon;
Grenada; Mauritius; St. Lucia; Sierra Leone; Tristan da Cunha, etc., chiefly definitive
sets to the top values, part 0.g., chiefly fair to fine ........ccccooviiiiinniiecs

An accumulation of modern covers, many hundreds, In black case, mainly West Indian
Including Bermuda; Jamaica, etc., many commercially used and Including some post-
marks, etc., mixed condition

Page 4,

Est. Value

E £250

E £175

E £500

E £300

E £200

E £175

E £150

E £150

E £150

E £130

E £120

E £100

E £100

On all lots sold a premium of 10% (+ VAT) on the hammer price will be payable by the buyer
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Lot No.

T2018

T 2019 O

2020

2020A

2021 *

2022 R P

T 2023 P

T 2024

T2025

2026
2027

2028

2029 *
2030 *
2031 *

2032 *
2033 E

2034

2035

2036

2037 *
2038

Thursday, March 7, 1985

The selection, 66 stamps, Including Bermuda with George VI 2!-, 2/6 (3), 5/- (2), 1970 6c.
on 6d. used, wmk. Inverted; Morocco Agencies with 1914-31 2/6 (2), 5/- (3), re-
engraved 2/6, 5/-; Nova Scotia; Palestine, etc., unmounted mint, parto.g. and used, fair
L0 T [ PSPPSRSO PRTROSROY

The used E.Il selection, 121 stamps including Antigua 1953-61 to $4.80; Bahamas 1954set;
Gilbert and Ellice Islands 1956 set; Tristan da Cunha 1954 set, etc, all used, mostly fine

Various on leaves and in stockbook, several hundreds, including Falkland Islands 1878-79
6d., 1891-1902 to 1/-; Malaya; Prince Edward Island with 1861 2d., also Foreign with
Austria 1908 set; French Colonies, etc., mainly fair to fine ........cccccooeiiiiinniciiinne

Various, mainly Commonwealth, loose in envelopes, on covers, leaves, etc., in cardboard
box, many hundreds, many modern, a few mint and a few scarcer, mixed condition

The selection of modern issues, hundreds of stamps, including Barbuda; Bermuda; British
Virgin Islands 1966 Beef Island (37); Falkland Islands; Gilbert and Ellice Islands;
Pitcairn Islands; St. Helena; Seychelles 1968 Landing (15); Tristan da Cunha, etc.,
mostly in blocks,'unmounted mint, a few stuck together, mainly fine ..........cccoe..

Reprinted Proofs of New Zealand Full Face type in black and in green, Tasmania in red,
New South Wales diadem type in red, all with values removed and New Zealand 2d.
reprinted proof in black on card, block of thirty .......cccciiiiiiiniii

De La Rue “Colonial" Head Die Proof, two impressions (slight differences) with uncleared
circular surrounds, In black on glazed white card, mounted in sunken frame which
shows MS “Colonial" at top, fine (see photo-plate I)

COMMEMORATIVES: 1935 Silver Jubilee set without Egypt seal, large part 0.g., in blue
album, mostly fine, some affected by tone spots

— The selection of E.Il omnibus issues, hundreds of stamps, comprising 1973 Royal
Wedding, 1974 Churchill, 1977 Silver Jubilee, 1978 Coronation Anniversary, 1979
Rowland Hill sets, all virtually complete, some with Foreign issues, Including miniature
sheets, sheetlets and booklets where applicable, unmounted mint or mint, fine ........

ADEN: 1938 set, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £200 ........ccccocevvviriiiiiiicincie e (1-12)

— The Collection on leaves, 275 stamps, including 1939-48, 1951, 1953-59 sets, States
issues from 1942 to 1966 New Currency, South Arabian Federation, etc., part 0.g. or
used, some a little StUCK dOWN  ....oiiiiiie et es

ANTIGUA
1856 Great Britain 6d. cancelled “A02” (perfs. cut at base), 1862 6d., imperf. Plate Proofs in
black and in yellow-green, 1862 no wmk., rough perf. 14 to 16 6d., 1863-67 1d. (5), 6d.
(2), unused except first, fair to fine ........c.cccoeveininicnn s
1872 1d. (4), 6d., 1876 1d., 6d., unused or part o0.g., good to fine. Cat. £1005 .. (13-20)
1879 2'Ad. and 4d., the first small part 0.g., last unused, both alittle creased and with some
short perfs., otherwise fine. Fresh. Cat. £725 ..(19,20)
1882 'Ad., 2'Ad., 4d. (stains), 18841d. (2), 1884-861d. (7), 2'Ad. (2), 4d. (2), 6d., 1/-, parto.g.
or unused, good to fine. Cat. £703 ...... .. (21-30)
— 4d. blue, part o0.g., trace of staining, otherwise fine. Cat. £250 .... (23)
1884 1d., a mint or 0.g. block of six (2 x 3), one stamp with weak corner and a few perfs.

a little short, otherwise fine. Cat. £162+ ......cccoeciriviiiiiiieicee s (24)
1884-86 4d. chestnut, an unmounted mint or o0.g. block of 9 (3 x 3) from the right of the
sheet, one stamp with light crease, otherwise very fine. Cat. £63+ .................... (28)

1903-09 'Ad. (4), 1d. (5), 2d. (2), 2'Ad. (4), 3d. (2), 6d. (3, one with wmk. inverted), 1/- (3),
2/- (2) 2/6 (2), 5/-, 0.g. or part 0.g., many fine. Cat. £489 .........cccccceveiriiniieieine e
1908-17 72d. (4), 1d. (8), 2d. (3), 2fcd. (3), 3d. (4), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), 2/-, 1913 5/-, 1916-17 /2.
(two blocks of four, two singles), 1918 1/2. (block of four, single), o.g. or part 0.g.,
mainly fine. Cat. £292
1921-29 Mult CA set, part 0.g., few minor faults but £1 fine. Cat. £250 ..
— ditto, a similar lot, £1 with light gum bend but otherwise fine ..........cccccce.e.

Est. Value

E £100

E £90

E £80

E £75

E £60

E £20

E £100

E £120

E £280
E £60

E £40

E £130
E £150

E £100

E £130
E £50

E £50

E £20

E £100

E £70

E £70
E £60
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No.
2039 *

T2040 *
2041 *

2042 *

2043 *EB
2044

2045 *

2046 *

2047 *

2048 *

2049

2050

2051 *
2052 O
2053 *

T2054 *

T 2055 *ffl

2056 P

2057 *

2058 *

2059 *

T2060 S

T 2061 O

T 2062 *
2063 *

Antigua (continued)

1921-29 mult. CA 3d. (2), 4d. (2), 1/- (4), 2/- (2), 2/6 (2), 5/-, £1 Script %d. (4), 1d. scarlet
(4), 1d. violet (4), 1Vjd. dull orange, 1vnd. red (2), Vlad. red-bréwn (5), 2d. (7), 2’Ad.
ultramarine (5), 2’Ad. orange-yellow (2), 3d. (4), 6d. (3), 1/- (2), 2/- (4), 216 (3), 3/- (3), 4/-
(2), o.g. or part 0.g., shades, mainly fine. Cat £756 (55-80)

1932 Tercentenary set, mint (5/-) or large part o.g., fine. Cat. £275 ... (81-90)

— A similar lot but with additional 1/2d., 0.g. or parto.g., afew perfs. alittle short but mainly
fine ..(81-90)

— Another set, part 0.g., a few short perfs., otherwise fine ... (81-90)

— 6d., an o0.g. block of four from the foot of the sheet with imprint, fine. Cat. £72+ (87)

The Collection, issues to 1935, 79 stamps, Including 1862 rough perf. 6d., other Queen
Issues with 1884-861/-, 1903-09,1908-17 sets, 1913 5/-, 1921-29 Script to 4/-, etc., some
part 0.g., poor to fine

Barbuda; 1922 set, o0.g. or part o.g.,~fine. Cat. £225

(1-11)
— ditto, another set, part 0.g., 12d. and 1d. with faults and some a little rubbed, otherwise

LA OSSOSO OO PR PPPPPPRPIN (1-11)
— ditto. 3/-, 4/- and 5/-, part 0.g., 3/- and 5/- with handstamps on reverse (not visible on
face) and 4/-with small thin, otherwise fine. Cat. £223 .........cccccvvviriviceenen. (7,8,11)

The Collection on leaves, 128 stamps, including 1908-17 to 2/-, 1913 5/-, George V to 5/-,
George VI and E.Il issues complete to 1965 I.T.U. with afew duplicates, etc., large part
0.0+, CHIETIY FIN @ 1o st

A Collection of afew hundred issues from 1953 to 1978, on leaves, in small box, including
1953-61 to $4.80, 1966, 1969-70,1970-75 to $5, Commemoratives, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g.
except 78 covers, one franked Great Britain 5d. cancelled Field Post Office 1046, dated
1969, MAUNTY FIN © 1o ettt sr e bt e st et e nne e

The Collection of 67 issues from 1935to 1951 including 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- (2), 1938-51
to £1,1949 Silver Wedding 5/-. 1942 cover franked United States 15c. cancelled APO
806, six other covers, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except 18 mostly fine .....ccccoevevieiiiinns

ASCENSION
1922 set, 0.9., 3/- with faults, otherwise chiefly fine. Cat. £350 .......c.cccccvevvrivieenens (1-9)
— Another set but used, some faults. Cat £400 .......c.cccccviiiiiiicininici e (1-9)
1924-33 set with additional 12d., 1d., 112d., 3d., 8d. and 1/-, part 0.g., the 3/- being variety
broken mast, 2/-and 3/-with faults, otherwise chiefly fine. Cat. £719........ (10-20)

— Vhd. variety cleft rock, unmounted mint, centred slightly to lower-left, fine, also 1963
10/6 booklet (exploded), the top two stamps on each pane mounted with clipped perfs.,

otherwise fine. Cat. £95 ..o (12¢,B1)
— 1/-, an unmounted mint or mint block of four, trace of light gum toning, otherwise fine.
Al ELL6 oottt b bbbt s (18)

1934 1/- Die Proof of the completed design, centre in black, frame In blue, on wove paper,
handstamp on reverse In margin, diagonal crease at upper-right, otherwise fine.
Attractive (See Photo-plate 1) .ot

1966 Apollo (52 sets), 1966 Relay (56 sets), 1968 Fish (8 sets), 1968 Human Rights (8 sets),
unmounted mint, fine. Cat £179 ...ocoveieeeeecee e (99-106,110-116)

1968 Fish, 34 sets, six 1/9 creased, unmounted mint, otherwise fine. Cat. £187 (113-116)

AUSTRALIA
1915-28 10/- grey and pale aniline pink, part o.g., fine.Cat. £500(see photo-plate I) (43b)
— 10/-, £1, £2, overprinted “SPECIMEN" (ACSC type B),large part 0.g., fewblunt perfs.,

otherwise fine. CaL £850 (for £2 see photo-plate 1) .......ccccovviiiiiiiiininnens (43-45)
1916-18 1d. rose-red, variety substituted cliche, die II, used, off-centre as usual, fine. Cat.
ELB0 oo e e (50aa)
1926-30 perf. 14 1/4, large part o.g., off-centre, otherwise fine. Cat. £180 .............. (93)

1932 Sydney Bridge 5/- blue-green, mint, few short perfs. as usual. Cat. £450 (see photo-
Pla, ) bbb (143)
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Esl. Value

E £180
E £90

E £80

E £80
E £25

E £220
E £60
E£40

E £44

E £75

E £60

E £25

E £70
E £100

E £70

E £20

E £46

E £150
E £40

E £40

E £140
E £240

E £44
E £46

E £120
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Lot No.

T2064 *
2065 *
2066 S

2067 *
2068 ft

2069

2070 *

2071 *
2072 *
2073 *
2074

2075 *EB
2076 *EB
2077

2078

2079

2080

T2081 *
T2082 *

T 2083 *

T 2084 *ffl
T2085 *

2086 O
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Australia (continued)

1937-49 thick paper 5/-, 10/-, £1, 0.g., fine. Cat. £196 .......ccccooeviiiiiiiniinieciens (176-178)
— ditto. £1, 0.9., fine. Catl. £130 ....ccooiiiiiieeei e s (178)

1948-56 10/-, £1, £2, all overprinted "SPECIMEN”, large part o.g., fine. Cat. £150 ..........
(224b-224d)

BAHAMAS
1861 rough perf. 1d. lake, part 0.g., some slight toning and staining, otherwise fine. Cat.
£750 (S€€ PhOto-Plate 1) ..oiciiiiiiiiie et 4)
1894-98 1d. (3), 274. (3), 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), 5/- (2), £1, shades, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly
fine, the £1 with trace of stains. Cat. £500+ ........ccccecviiririiriiinineneeeenens (Bet. 48-57)

The Collection of Queen issues, 52 stamps, including1859 thinpaper 1d. (two pairs and
single), 1861 Id., 4d., 6d., 1862 6d. (3), 1863-80 to 1/-,1882 perf. 12 4d. (part o.g.,
thinned, with “Royal” certificate), 1883 4d. on 6d. (with B.P.A. certificate), 1884-98 to
5/-, £1 (cleaned), etc., unused and used, poor to good

1901-10 CC 1d., 1902 1d. (2), 2Vjd., 4d. (4), éd., 1/- (3), 5/- (2), £1,1903 5d. (4), 2/- (2), 3/- (2)
1906-11 'M. (3), 1d. (3), 2'Ad. (2), 6d. (2), o.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £912

.... (Bet. 58-75)

(91)

1912-19 £1 dull green and black, part o.g., fine. Cat. £180
— A similar lot, a few short perfs., otherwise fine
1921-29 £1 green and black, o.g., fine. Cat. £200 . (131)
The Collection of 115 George V Issues, including 1912-19 to 5/-, 1916-19 2/-, 3/- (2) 1918
War Tax 1/-, 19171d. block of four showing long stroke to “7” variety, 1920 set, 1921-29
to 5/-, 1930 set, 1935 8d. (block of four, single), etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except for two
COVEBIS etttk ettt ettt b et b kst e et h et b e b et b b et ee b ee ettt bbbt
1942 Landfall set in unmounted mint marginal blocks of four,fine.Cat. £168 (162-175)
1948 Eleuthera set in unmounted mint marginal blocks of four, fine. Cat. £140 (178-193)
A Collection of 324 issues from 1937 to 1971, including 1938-52to 5/- (5), 1948 to £1, Silver
Wedding £1,1954,1964,1965 to £1,1966 to $30on£1,1967-71 to $3, etc., 0.g. or parto.g.
except for 53 items (mostly covers or pieces), mainly fine ...
The George VI and E.Il Collection on leaves, over 300 stamps, including, 1938-52 to 5/- (5)
and £1 (2), 1942 Landfall to£1 (2), 1948 Silver Wedding set (2), 1954 set (2), 1964,1965,
1966 and 1967-71 sets, etc., a few used but chiefly unmounted mint or part 0.g., mostly
I s e e e e
The chiefly George VI and E.Il Collection on leaves, 239 stamps, including 1938-52 to £1,
1942 Landfall, 1948 Eleuthera, 1954 to £1,1964,1965,1966 and 1967-71 sets, etc., chiefly
large part 0.g., some a little StUCK dOW N ..c.ooiiiiiiiiiie e
Various on stockleaves or leaves, 122 stamps, including fjrst type 1d. imperf. Plate Proof in
black on thin paper (thinned), 1859 thin paper 1d. (3), 1861 rough perf. 1d., a range of
the 1863-80 Issues, a few George V, 1938-52 £1 (2), 1942 Landfall £1, etc., mainly unused
or part o.g., fair to fine

BAHRAIN
1938-41 set, o.g., fine. Cat. £400 (20-37)
— A similar lot but values to 2a. large part 0.g., the rest unmounted mint, a few gum
WIINKIES, FINE o (20-37)
— 1r. to 25r., unmounted mint, all except the 10r. being marginal, light gum toning, other-
Wise fine. Cat. £224 ..o s (32-37)
— 5r., an unmounted mint block of four, usual light gum toning, fine. Cat. £120 . (34)
1948 Olympic Games 2Zia. on 2/2d. variety surcharge double, unmounted mint, minute
wrinkles at foot, fine. Cat. £250 (see photo-plate 1) .....ccccoviiiiiiiiciiiiiiiiinces (63a)

The used Collection of 119 Including 1933 to 5r., 1938-41 to 25r, 1948-49 to 10r. on 10/-,
Silver Wedding 15r. on £1,1950-55, 1955-60 to 10r. on 10/-, etc., fair to fine ...........

Est. Value

E £60
E £35

E £40

E £100

E £150

E £400

E £240
E £55
E £40
E £70

E £160
E £50
E £40

E £90

E £90

E £60

E £200

E £130

E £130

E £60
E £40

E £150

E £110
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Lot No.

2087
2088

2089

2090
2091

2092

2093

2094

2095

2096
2097

2098
2099
2100

2101
2102

2103
2104

2105
2106

2107

T2108

2109

2110

T2111
2112

*EH

*E

*

2113

2114

P

BARBADOS
1852-55 'Ad. deep green, part 0.g., large margins, fine. Cat. £95 ..... 2)
— 'Ad. deep green (stains),1d. (3), 2d. greyish slate (cut-into at base), 4d. (2), part 0.g., all

except one with margins all sides. Cat. £492 ........cccceviiiiiii i (2,3,4,4a,5)
— 1d. blue, 1d. deep blue in blocks of six (3 x 2), part 0.g., margins all round good to fine.
C A EL192 ittt (3,4)
— 2d. greyish slate, part 0.g., large margins, faint crease but fine. Cat. £300 ......... (4a)
— Prepared for use (no value) slate-blue, an o.g. block of four from right of sheet, large
margins other sides, fine. Cat. £48+ ..o (5a)

— ditto, the same In a block of 20 (5x4) from lower-right corner of sheet, large margins
other sides, alittle wrinkled and natural paper fold affects three stamps, fine. Cat. £240+

........................................................................................................................................... (5a)
1861-70 rough perf. 'Ad. (10), 1d. (5, one a marginal 'imperf.’), 4d. (8, two are ‘Imperf.’), 6d.
(6), 1/- (3), part 0.g. or unused, shades, mainly fair to fine .................... (Bet. 20-35)
— ditto. 'Ad. grass-green, ablock of 9 (3x3), 0.g.,traceofstainsonreverse,fine.Cat.£153+
........................................................................................................................................... (22)
— 6d. dull orange-vermlllon, an Imperf. horizontal pair, unused, slightly creased or
buckled but with large margins. Cat. £350 .......ccccceriiiiiiieiiiniiniree e (32a)

— Another unused Imperf. pair in a dull brown-orange shade, large margins, fine (32a)
1873 6d. orange-vermilion, an unused horizontal pair, from left of sheet, margins other
sides, fine. Cat. £120 (60b)
—The same In a block of four, large margins, fine. Cat. £240
1873 5/-, Imperf. Plate Proof In black, a fine large margined horizontal pair ...................
— 5/- Plate Proof In dull rose, large margins, fine
1875 4d., imperf. Plate Proof in black, a fine large margined block of four .......cccceee.
1875-78 perf. 12’A'Ad., 4d., perf. 14'Ad. (2), 1d. (3), 3d. (2), 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (4), part 0.g. or
unused, shades, mainly good to fine. Cat. £1103
— ditto. 1/- violet (aniline), part o.g., fine. Cat. £475 (see photo-plate 1)
— ditto, another copy In a deeper shade, part o.g., fine (see photo-plate I)
— Perf. 14 6d. chrome-yellow, 6d. yellow, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £305
The Collection of Britannia types, 261 stamps, Including 1852-55 'Ad. deep green (part 0.g.
pair), 4d., prepared for use (no-value) slate blue (single and two blocks of four), arange
of the 1861-70 rough perl. Issues, 1873 6d. Imperf. pair, 1873 5/-, 1875-78 with
duplication to 1/-, 18781d. on half 5/-, types with faults, etc., mainly used, poor to good
1882-86 'Ad. (2), 1d. (3), 212d., 3d. deep purple, 3d. reddish purple (4), 4d. brown (2), 6d., 1/-
(2), 5/-, 0.g. or part 0.g., good to fine. Cat. £388 (Bet. 89-103)
1892-1903 2d. slate-black and orange, an unmounted mint block of 15 (3 x 5) from top of
pane, fiNe. Cat. £82 ... e (108)
A Collection of 111 Issues to 1910, IncludingafewImperf. Britannia typewith 18581/-, 1871
wmk. small Star rough perf. 1d., 6d., 1/-, 1873 3d., 1892-1903 to 2/6 blue-black and
orange, 2/6 violet and green (2), 1897-98 white paper set, 1904-05,1906 sets, 1909-10 to
1/- (4), etc., part 0.g. or unused, many good t0 fiNe .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiniiirce e
The Collection of 166 issues from 1882 to 1910, Including 1882-86 to 5/- (3), 1892-1903 to
2/6 (both colours), 1897-98 to 2/6,1904-05 to 2/6,1906 and 1909-10 to 1/-, etc., many
used, majority fair to good
1912 3/-, part 0.g., gum wrinkles. Cat. £42 .. (180)
1918 3/- green and bright violet, part o.g. (slightly toned), centred to left. With B.P.A.
certificate (1959) Cat. £120 (200a)
— Another copy, part o.g., fine (200a)
1925-35 3d. imperf. Plate Proof In blue on ungummed and unwmkd wove paper,
horizontal pair from right of sheet, a little creased or buckled, otherwise fine .........

Lots are sold at up to 200 per hour

The number of postal and room bids will necessarily cause this rate to fluctuate
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Est. Value

E £30
E£60

E£120
E £80

E£20

E£100
E £220
EE40

E£60
E£60

E£20
E£50
E £120
£50
E £70
E £150
E£100

E£100
E£80

E £400
E £75

E£20

E £220
E £200
E£10

E£40
EE£40

E £40
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Barbados (continued)

Lot No.
Est. Value
2115 The Collection of 169 Issues from 1912 to 1935, including 1912 to 3/-, 1916-20 to 3/-, 1918
3/- green and deep violet (2), 1920-21 to 3/-, 1921-24 to 3/- (2), 1925-35 to 3/- (2), etc.,
0.9. or part 0.9., MaINIY fINE ..o E £110
2116 The Collection, Issues from 1912 to 1961, 211 stamps, including 1912 and 1916-20 to 3/-,
1918 3/- green and deep violet, 1920-21,1921-24 and 1925-35 to 3/-, George VI to 5/-,
$2.40, etc., some part 0.g., mainly fair to good ..o E £110
The Collection of 400 Issues from 1937 to about 1975, in red loose-leaf album, including
1938-48to 5/- (2), 1950,1953-57 to $2.40,1964-65 $2.40, later issues, Commemoratives,
etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except for 34 covers, mainly fin e ........ccccovriiiiiiininiic e E £35
2118 0 A small Collection of 102 cancellations, including a few Britannia type with numerals, Late
Fee (2), etC., alsO NINE ANTIGUA ...ociiiiiiiiiiieieiieie et ettt et st E £40
2119* BASUTOLAND: 1933 set, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £300 .........cccceovrcvrerniiniiniinenans (1-10) E £100
2120 * — The George VI and E.Il Collection on leaves, 173 stamps, including 1938 set (3), 1948
Silver Wedding set (2), and 1954 set (2), etc., part 0.g., chiefly fine .........cccceevninne E £30
2121 — The Collection onleaves, 177 stamps, Including 1933 set, part 0.g. and used to 5/-, 1938
set both part 0.g. and used, Lesotho, etc., parto.g. and used, afew alittle stuck down but
Chiefly fair 10 fINE .ot e sb e E £110
T 2122 — The Collection, 274 stamps, including 1938 to 10/- (2), Silver Wedding set (2), 1954 to
10/-, 1961 surcharges with type Il 1R on 10/-, 1961-63 to 1r., also Lesotho with 1966
1r., four used horizontal pairs, one in each “LSEOTHO" error and later issues to 1971,
Postage Due 1966 5c. error etc., unmounted mint, part o.g. and used, mostly fine .. E £75
2123 — The Collection on leaves, 108 stamps, complete (without varieties, Officials or types)
from 1933 set to 1965 New Constitution, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £419+ (1-97) E £70
2124 O BECHUANALAND: 1889 4d. ON 'M. VERMILION, VARIETY SURCHARGE INVERTED,
USED, A TRIFLE SOILED, FINE. VERY RARE, LESS THAN TEN COPIES BELIEVED
TO EXIST. WITH B.P.A. CERTIFICATE (1980). CAT. £2750 (SEE PHOTO-PLATE 1)
...................................................................................................................................... (53a) E £700
T 2125 * — 1890 \*d. vermilion, two copies, one “Protectorate” inverted, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £70
.................................................................................................................................... (54,54a) E£15
BERMUDA
2126 O 1875 1d. on 2d., very light pmk., centred to left (perfs. cut). Cat. £375  ................ (15) E£60
2127 The Collection, Issues to 1910,57 stamps, Including 1865-1903 3d. (3), 6d. dull purple, 1874
3d. on 1/- (three different types), 18751d. on 2d., 1d. on 3d., 1d. on 1/-, 1902-04,1906-09,
1908-10 sets, some part 0.9., POOF t0 fINE  .oiiiiiiiiie s E £230
2128 1910-25 21- (3), 2/6 (4), 5/-, large part 0.g. and fine. Cat. £218 ................ (51b-52c¢,53a) E£70
2129 * — 2/-, 2/6, 4/-, 5/- (2), 10/-, £1, part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £923 (for £1 see photo-plate I)
> ....(51b-53a,54a,55) E £300
2130 A — 2/-, 216, 4/-, 5/-, 10/-, £1, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £858 (for £1 see photo-plate I) .............
............................................................................................................ (51b-52a,53a,54a,55) E £280
2131 — 5/-, two part 0.9. copies. Cat. £110  ....cccooiiiiiririe e (53,53a) E£20
1922-34
2132 2/-, three copies, part 0.g., good to fine. Cat. £96 .........cccceriiviiiiininiecieceees (88,a) E£30
2133 * 2/6, seven shades, one unused (possibly cleaned), others part 0.g. and mainly fine ----- E £250
2134 * 10/- green and red on pale emerald, 0.g., fine. Cat. £200 .........ccccceviviiiiviiinneniiennenen (92) E£80
2135 * ANOThEr fiN@ 0.0. COPY wiiiiiiiie e et (92) E£80
2136 Another copy and 10/- green and red on deep emerald, part o0.g., first with trace of gum
thin, last fine. Cat. £400 ....(92,92a) E £100
2137 10/- green and red on deep emerald, mint, fine. Cat.£200 (92a) E£80
2138 * 12/6 grey and orange, mint and fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate 1) .. (93) E £150
2139 it Another copy, part 0.g., a few perfs. a little short, otherwise tine (see photo-plate 1) (93) E £130
2140 it Another copy, part 0.g. slightly toned and brown gum, tiny speck on surface (see photo-
PIATE 1) oot (93) E £100
T 2141 it 1938-52 1d. to 1/-, 1938-53 2/- (4), 2/6 (3), 5/- (4), 10/- (3), 12/6 (3) and £1 (4), all unmounted

mint (some with pencilled numbers on reverse), shades, etc., fine ........c.cccocvveieninns E £320
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Lot No.

T2142

T2143 *

2144 *

T2145

T 2146

2147
2148
T2149

T2150

T2151

2152

2153

2154

2155

2156

2157

2158

2159

2160
2161

2162

2163

2164

is

*EB

*

*

is

Bermuda (continued)

1938-53
2/-,anunmountedmintblockoffourfromupper-rightcornerofsheet,fine.Cat.£64+ (116c)
10/- lour shades (S.G. 119a, 119b, 119d, 119e), 12/6 two shades (120a, 120c), £1 three

shades (121a, 121c, 121d), unmounted mint to part o.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £577 ........
12/6 deep grey and brownish orange, mint, fine. With B.P.A. certificate (1984). Cat.

£350 (See Photo-plate 1) ..o (120)
12/6 grey and yellow, large part 0.g., fine. With “Royal” certificate (1981). Cat. £600 (see
PROLO-PIALE 1) oo (120b)

£1 plum and black on salmon, an unmounted mint block of four from top of sheet, fine.
Cat. £220 (121b)
Line Peri 2/-, 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, 0.g., fine. C.W. 17-20 Cat £345
— 2/6, unmounted mint, fine. C.W.18. Cat. £150 (see photo-plate I) .
— 5/- (C.W.19) and comb 10/- four shades (S.G.119a, 119b, 119d, 119e) 12/6 two shades
120a, 120c), £1 five shades (121,121a, 121b, 121c, 121d), unmounted mint to part o.g.,
chiefly fine. Cat. £8L12+ ... re et

— 5/- with “Scroll flaw”, neatly centrally struck cancellation, heavy corner crease, fine
APPEArANCE. C.W.LO .ottt
The selection, fourteen stamps, comprising 10/- (8, with S.G. 119a part 0.g., 119e used),
12/6 (3, one cancelled with punch hole), £1 (3, one used), unmounted mint, part 0.g. or
used, Chiefly fINE. Cat 766 .....cccccuiiiiieie ettt st eaeas
A Collection of 129 George VI Issues In red loose-leaf album, including 1938-532/- (11), 2/6
(7), 5/- (4), 10/- (5), 12/6 (5), £1 (5) with scarce shades, 1948 Silver Wedding £1, etc., 0.g.
or part 0.g. except for ight COVEIS ..o
A Collection of afew hundred E.Il issues, on leaves in box, including 1953-62,1962-65 to
£1,1970to $2.40 on £1,1970 to $2.40, Commemoratives, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. or used on
covers, MaiNlY fINE .ottt
A Collection of 280 Issues to 1970, including 1883-98 to 1/-, 1906-09,1908-10 sets, 1910-25
to 5/-, 1920-21, 1921 sets, 1922-34 to 2/6 (2), 1938-53 to £1 (2), Silver Wedding £1,
1953-62 to £1, etc., mainly 0.g. or part 0.g., good to fine ......cccceiiiiiiiiiiiie
The Collection of issues to 1910,61 stamps, including 1865-1903 pert. 14 3d., peri. 14x M 'k
3d., 1875 1d. on 3d., 1883-98 to 1/- (2), 1902-04 4d. (2), 1906-09 to 4d., etc., part 0.g. or
unused, mainly good t0 fINE ... e
A Collection of 126 Issues from 1910 to 1936, Including 1910-25to 1/- (4), 1920-21 to 1/- (2),
1921 to 1/- (2), 1922-34 to 1/- (5), 1936t0 1/6, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., also 22 used, mainly
I
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY: 1963-69 set with both £1values, unmounted mint, 6d.
minute gum flaw, others very fine. Cat. £350 (1-15a)
— ditto, another set, fine used. Cat. £325 veeeeneen (1-15a)
— 1971 Decimal Currency set, unmounted mint, very fine.Cat. £130 ................. (24-37)
— ditto, the same but In corner blocks of four, unmounted mint, very fine. Cat. £520 (24-37)
— The Collection in green stockbook, few hundred stamps, Including 1963-69 set, 1966
Churchill set, 1971 Decimal currency and Issues to 1983 with Signy Island cover bearing
1963 issues to 5/-, and various Antarctic souvenir covers etc., 0.g. or unmounted mint,
ChIETTY FINE ettt ettt st b e e neas
— The selection, 42 stamps, including 1963-69 set (both £1 values), 1971 set and 50p. on

10/-, wmk. inverted etc., unmounted mint (including the good £1) or part 0.g., chiefly
very fine

BRITISH COLUMBIA
1860 2V2d. (2), 1865 pert. 14 5c¢. (2), 10c. (3), 1865-67 3d. (2), 1868-71 pert. 12V25c. to$1, pert.
14 2c. (2), 5c. (2), 10c., 25c¢. (3), 50c., $1, some unused, poor to good ........ccceeueeee.
Sperati “Die Proof’ of 5c. in similar colour fo issued stamp, (47 x 64mm.) stamped and
numbered on reverse, the number has been changed In Ink which shows through on
face, fine and scarce, (see photo-plate ill)

Pa9e 10

Esi Value

E £25

E £110

E £120

E £180

E £60
E £175
E £140

E £150

E £20

E £130

E £400

E £60

E £240

E £130

E £100

E£90

E£90

E£40
E £180

E £200

E £70

E £700

E £150



Pa3e 11
Lot No.

2165

2166

2167 *
2168

2169

T2170 *

2171 O
2171A

T2172 O

T2173 O

T2174 O
T2175

2176 *

2177 E

2178 *IS

2179

T2180

T 2181 *53

2182

2183
T2184 E

2185

T2186 S
T2187 *
T 2188 AEB
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British Columbia (continued)

Sperati forgeries of 5c., three examples, two different “postmarks"”, two signed and one with
handstamp on reverse, 10c. In blue, “unused” with handstamp. Also five photographs
1865-67 3d., four copies, two part 0.g., two used, 1868-71 perf. 127210c., 50c. both used,
mostly fine. Cat. £1610 (for 50c. see photo-plate 1) ......c.cccoovviiiiienennns (21,22,24,26)
1868-71 perf. 1272 $1 green, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £1100 (see photo-plate I) .............. (27)
— Perf. 14, the selection of 23 Items comprising 2c. (2), 5c. (2), 25c. (3), 50c. unused or
part 0.g., 2c., 5c. (3), 25c. (2) used, also 9 various forgeries, fair to good ...................
The selection, 16 stamps comprising 1860 perf. 14 27id. (6), 1865 imperf. 10c., good
margins three sides, perf. 14 5c. (5), 10c. (4), unused or used, mixed condition ___
BRITISH EAST AFRICA: 1890 72a. on 1d. deep purple, 0.g., fine. Cat. £500 (see photo-plate
T 1
— dit)to, a used copy, crease and soiled. With "Royal” certificate (1944) Cat. £300 . (1)
1890-94 set, 32 stamps, with shades, Imperf. singles 72a to 1r. except 4a. grey, the 8a. and

1r. grey defective, part 0.g. or used, fair to good.........ccoeverneriiiininienens (Bet. 4-19)
— 1891 “72Anna” on 2a. vermilion with initial, used, faults, fine appearance. Cat. £650 (see
PROLO-PIALE 1) " e e (20)
— 1895 “272’ on 172a sepia, variety inverted “1” in fraction, used, fine but for faint stain on
reverse. Cat. £300 unused (see photo-plate II) (64a)
— 1897 set, used, some faults. Cat. £225 (80-85)

— Another set but with stops, made to supply U.P.U.,part 0.g., mostly fine (for 772a see

PROTO-PIALE 1) ettt b et
1897-1903 20r. pale green, part 0.g., gum thins, one covered, otherwise fine. Cat. £700 (see

PROTO-PIALE 1) e (98)

BRITISH GUIANA
1862-66 medium paper 1c. black, blocks of 15 (3) and 8, mint or 0.g., slight creasing and

stains at places. Cat. £848 ..o (57)
1863 perf. 101c. blocks of 12,4 (2), strips of 5 and 4, slight shades, mint or 0.g., some slight
creasing, a few small stains. Cat. £174+ ......cccociiiiiiciieiieee e (85,86)

The Collection of 331 Issues to 1875, Including 1850-51 12c. cut round (repaired), 18521c.,
4c. repaired, 1850-591c., 1853-59 4c. (4), 1856 4c., alarge range of the perl. “Ship" types
with different perfs., papers and scarce shades, duplication, 1862 including 1c.
unsigned, unused vertical strip of three showing types etc., many used, poor to good

1878 (April 17) Provisional (1c.) on 6c. brown, an o.g. block of four, slight buckling on one,

otherwise fine. Cat. £104  .....ccooiiiiiieiee et (137)
1881 2c. on 24c. (surcharge type 23), a mint block of four, one stamp with afew blunt perfs.,
otherwise fine. Cat. £116  .....ccooeiiiiieieiii et (157)

The Collection of 132 Issues from 1876 to 1881 including 1876-7912c. (two blocks of four),
values to 96c., perf. 12724c., 1878 and 1881 surcharges,’Officials etc., chiefly used, poor
to good .
1882 1c. (26), 2c. (29), arranged as part reconstruction, mainly used, poor to good -----
— 2c. yellow, an unused (ungummed) block of eight (2 x 4) from the top of the sheet
perforated "SPECIMEN”, the block contains type 26 (3, one with small “2"), type 27 (5),
fiNE. Cat. £184 ..o e (163,163b, 165)
The Collection of 322 Issues from 1882 to 1910 Including 1888-89 $3, 1899 to 96c., 1890
surcharges with 1c. on $1 double, 1889 surcharges, 1900-07 to 60c., etc., many used,
poor to good
1921-27 set overprinted “SPECIMEN", o.g., fine.Cat. £225 .
1931 Centenary set, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £44

(272-282)
.. (283-287)
Official: 1875 1c., a large part o0.g. block of four, fewshort or missing perfs. and one with

gum crease, otherwise fine. Scarce. Cat. £40  ......ccccoirireiiiienieinniee e (01)

Lots are sold at up to 200 per hour

The number of postal and room bids will necessarily cause this rate to fluctuate

Est. Value

E £160

E £400
E £250

E £400

E £550

E £200
E £60

E £110

E £125

E £120
E £40

E £150

E £150

E £80

E £20

E £750

E £20

E £24

E £300
E £60

E £50

E £100
E £80
E £10

E£10
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Lot No.

2189

2190

2191
T2192

T2193

*

S

S

2194+

T 2195

2196

T2197
2198

2199
2200

2201

2202

2203

2204
2205

2206

2207

2208

2209

2210

2211

*El

*88
* |E

*

British Gu[ana(continued)

The Collection of 370 issues from about 1876, including 1889 t<? 96¢. (2), 1898 to 15c.,
1900-07 to 60c., 1905-07,1913-21,1921-27 to 96¢., 1931 set, 1934-51 to $1,1938-52 to $3
(3), 1954-62 to $5 and Guyana with sets and values to $5, mostly o.g. or part 0.g.

The Collection of Issues from 1913, several hundreds, including 1913-21 to 96¢., 1931 to $1,
1934-51 to $1 (2), George VI with values to $3, E.Il to $5 and Guyana with sets, many
[UEST=To I oo Lo ] g (o T {1 1= OSSPSR OPORRRROY

BRITISH HONDURAS

1913-21 $2, $5, large part 0.g., $2 with some faults, $5 fine. Cat. £235 .......... (109,110)
1921 Peace 2c. and 1922 4c., both overprinted “SPECIMEN”, 0.g., slight gum toning,other-
Wise fine. Cat. £120 ..o e (121,123)
1922-33 set overprinted or perforated “SPECIMEN", large part o.g., fine. Cat. £300
...................................................................................................... . (124-137)

— $5, part 0.g. (gum faults), fine appearance. Cat. £200 (125)

1932 Relief Fund set in blocks of six (3 x 2), each from the lower-right corner of the sheet,
MiNnt, fiNe. Cat. £97 oo (138-142)
The Collection of 450 including a range of Queen Issues with1882-87 6d., 1/-, surcharges
including 1888 50c. on 1/-, 1891-1901 to $5, 1899 50c. (2), 1904-07 to $5, 1913-21,
1922-33 to $5, George VI and E.Il with $5 values etc., many used, poor to fine .......
BRITISH LEVANT: Salonica: 1916'2d., 3d., 0.g., fine. Cat. £57 .....cccccevvivrinnnene (S1.84)
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES: The selection, 168 stamps, including
M.E.F. 1943-47 to 5/- (3), 10/- (3), Eritrea 1948-49,1950 and 1951 sets; Somalia 1948and
1950 sets; Tripolitania 1948, 1950 and 1951 sets, etc., part o.g., chiefly fine ...........

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS

1866 white paper 1d.(5), 6d.(2), part 0.g. or unused, mainly good to fine. Cat. £380 (1-3)
— Toned paper 6d. variety showing Inverted "A” of paper makers wmk., part o.g., fine. Cat.
EB0 P IU S ottt et bt nes (7 var.)
1867-80 1d.(3), 4d.(2), 1867 with coloured margins 1/-(2), unused or part 0.g., mainly good
10 fiNE. €Al £3B5 ...ociiiiiiii e = s
18801d., 2Vsd., 1883-84 '/ad. yellow-buff %d. green (2), 1d.(2), 2/2d.(2), 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly
fine. Cat. £196 ... .....(Bet. 24-31)
1887-89 1d.(5), 4d. (4), 6d.(5), 1/-(3), shades, o.g. or part o.g., mainly fine. CaL £660

............................................................................................................................. (Bet. 32-41)
— 1d. rose-red, a mint sheet of 24, fine.Cat. £144 .......ccccceiiiiiiiiieiee e (33)
— 6d. deep violet, a mint block of nine fromthe top left corner of the sheet, fine. Cat. £234
.......................................................................................................................................... (39)
1888 4d. on 1/-, a part 0.g. copy, a little thinned and a fine used copy with Tortola circular
date Stamp. Cat. £260  ......ccooieiiiiiiieeie et s (42)

189972d.(2), 1d.(2), 2/2d.(3), 4d.(2), 6d., 7d., 1/-(3), 5/-, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine and 12d.
corner block of six showing the two errors, 0.g. but stained on reverse. Cat. £371
.............................................................................................................................. (43,a,b-50)
The collection of 107 issues to 1935, Including 1866 6d.(3), 1867-801/-, 1867,1867 coloured
margins 1/-(2), 1880 1d., 2Vad., 1883-84 2d. yellow-buff, 1887-89 to 1/-, 1888 4d. on 1/-,
1899, 1904, 1913-19 to 5/-. 1922-29 to 5/-(2), etc., many 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fair to

FINE e
The Collection of 102 Issues from 1904 to 1935, including 1904 to 5/-, 1913-19 to 5/-(2),
1922-29 to 5/-(4), etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine

A Collection of 179 issues from 1937 to 1970 in red loose-leaf album, including 1938-47 to

£1, Silver Wedding £1,1952,1956 to $4.80,1962 to $2.80 on $4.80,1964 to $2.80,1970 to

$5, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except for one cover and five earlier issues ........cccccoeueeene.
BRUNEI: The selection on leaves, 171 stamps, including 1947-51 to $5(3) and $10(3), 1952

set (2), 1964-71 set, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., chiefly fine ..o

Page 12

Est. Value

E £180

E £120

E£60
E£50

E £110
E£44

E£30

E £650
E£15

E £60

E £60
E £20
E £60
E £40

E £120
E£30

E£60

E£60

E£60

E £370

E £100

E £50

E £25
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2220
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2223

T 2224

T2225

T2226
T2227

T 2228

2229

2230

2231

2232

o
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2233 *
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BURMA: The Collection on leaves, 174 stamps, including 1937 set (large part 0.g., fresh

fine), 1938-40 (2 sets), etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine ...
BUSHIRE: 1915 Coronation 3ch. deep green, used, fine. With Friedl certificate (1954). Cat.
£400 (see photo-plate 1lI)
CAMEROONS: 1915 4d. on 40pf. variety shorter“4”, 0.g., fine. Cat.£300 (see photo-plate II)

............................... (7a)

— ditto. 3/-0n 3m., mint, fine. Cat. £80 .....cccceoiiiiriiiiiei e 12)
CANADA

1859 17c. deep blue, used, off-centre, few perf. faults, otherwise fine. Cat. £55 (42)

1880(7) Bradbury Wilkinson Queens Head 1d. Essay in purple and another in brown,

mMargins all rouNd, fiNE .o e
1897 Jubille '/sc., an o.g. block of four from the top-right corner of the sheet, one with
surface scrapes, perfs. split and rejoined vertically between the two pairs, otherwise

fiNE. CAL £200 ...ovocveeeeeeceeeeeee e eeeseee e s sttt (121)
— $2 deep violet, large part o.g.reperforated one side,otherwise fine. Cat. £750 (see
Photo-plate 1) ..o (137)
— $4 deep violet, part 0.g.,fine. Cat £900 (seephoto-plate 1) ......ccocevrriiiiincnnnn (139)
1898-1902 7c., a large part 0.g. block of four, good centring, one thinned, few small toned,
otherwise fine. Cat. £140 PlUS .....coovrvirreirerieeeere s (160)
1908 Tercentenary 'he. sepia, an imperf. part 0.g. vertical pair, lower stamp thinned at left,
otherwise fine ..... (188 var.)

The Collection of Queen and Edward VII issues, 126 stamps, including 1897 Jubilee to $1
(part 0.9.), etc., mainly used, poOr t0 fiNE ...t
1922-31 perf. 12 x 8 3c. carmine Die Il, a mint block of six (2 x 3), few blunt perfs. and

thinnings at right, otherwise fine. Cat. £24 ........cccociiiiiiiiiiec e (263)
1928-29 50c. blue, 0.g., good centring and appearance, slight gum thinnings, otherwise
fiNE. Cat. £125 ..ot st e (284)
1930-31 8c. blue, three blocks of four, large part o.g., fine. Cat. £54 (292)
Special Delivery: 1939 10c. on 20c. scarlet, a mint block of four from the top of the sheet
with imprint, fine. Cat. £26 PIUS ......cccviiiiiiicc e (S11)
— ditto, the same value but in a mint vertical strip of five from the left of the sheet, fine. Cat.
£32 PIUS oo B et s e ettt (S11)

The useful Collection in two green “Challenge” albums, Issues to about 1957, many
hundreds of stamps, including a few early perf. issues. 1869 1c. yellow, 1893 20c. and
50c. both unused and used, 1897 Jubilee with values to 50c. both part 0.g. and unused,
1897-98 with values to 8c. part 0.g., 1898 Map 2c. with 7 part 0.g. and 4 on covers, 1908
Quebec set part 0.g., 1912-22 perf. 8 x Imperf. 1c. and 2c., 1928-29 set large part 0.g.,
1930-31 set part 0.g., 1935 to $1,1937-38 to $1,1942-48 War Effortto $1,1946 Peace set,
etc., blocks of four, booklets and booklet panes, coll strips, covers, the condition Is
mixed with some stuck down or sweated but still many fine Included .....................

Various on leaves and in stock-book, several hundreds, chiefly used, including 1893 20c.,
50c,(2), other Queen issues, George V and George VI with $1 values, etc., poortofine

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

1853 1d. Plate Proof In black on unwatermarked paper with margins all round, fine (see
PROTO-PIALE 1) ettt er et seeereen
— Paper deeply blued 4d., Plate Proof pair In blue on watermarked paper, margins

all round, slight colour suffusion, fine (see photo-plate 1) ...,
— Paper slightly blued 4d. deep blue, unused large margins, atrifle soiled, otherwise fine.

With “Royal" certificate (1972) Cat. £1200 (see photo-plate II)
1855-58 1d. Plate Proof in dull rose on wmk. Anchor (sideways) paper, margins all round,
fine and fresh (see photo-plate II)

Est. value
E £65
E £140

E £100
E £20

E £10

E £50

E £30

E £100
E £275

E£40
E £60
E £100
EE10

E £20
E £15

EE£12

E £10

E £460

E £30

E £80
E £100
E £150

E £80
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Lot No.
2235 *
2236 O

T 2237 *
2238 *
2239 *

T 2240 O
2241 *
2242 *
2243 *
2244
2245
2246 *
2247

T 2248 *EB

T2249 IB

T 2250 *

T 2251 *0

T2252. *EB
2253 A
2254 A
2255 A
2256 A
2257 A
2258 A
2259 A
2260 A
2261 O

Cape of Good Hope (continued)

1855-58 1d. deep rose-red, unused, good to large margins, fine. Cat. £550 (see photo”

PIALE 1) et et (5b)
— The same shade but a used strip of three, good margins all round with portion of one
adjoining stamp, neatly cancelled, fine. Cat. £675 (see photo-plate Il) ................ (5b)

— 6d. rose-lilac, a good unused copy with margins all round, small comer repair, other-
wise fine (see photo-plate 1) ...
— 1/- deep dark green, part 0.g., small to large margins, fine. Cat. £225 (see photo-plate II)
.......................................................................................................................................... (8a)

— The same shade but alarge part 0.g. pair with good to large margins, fine and attractive.
With Brandon certificate (1982). Cat. £450 (see photo-plate Il) .......cccoeircininne. (8a)
1861 Woodblock 4d. pale bright blue, used, margins all round, small faults and repairs but
of good appearance. Cat. £1900 (see photo-plate 1) ......cccoeiiiiniiiieini i (14b)

1863-64

1d. deep carmine red, a small part 0.g. pair with good to large margins, fine. Cat. £240 (see
PROTO-PIALE 1) e ettt ettt ereens (18)
1d., six part 0.g. or unused copies, shades, margins all round, mainly good to fine
4d. blue, a large part 0.g. marginal block of four, large margins, fine, signed P. Holcombe.
Cal £240 (see photo-plate II) ...(19a)
4d., three unused shades (one with “Royal" certificate (1958)), margins all sides, good to
FINE
6d. bright mauve, good to large margins, unused, fine with bright fresh colour. Cat.
ELT5 oottt (20)
The same but a part 0.g. pair, good to large margins, fine. Cat. £350 (see photo-plate II)
.......................................................................................................................................... (20)
A selection of triangulars, comprising 1d. (on blued), 4d. (pair, five singles), 6d.(4), 1/-(2),
mainly used, chiefly with margins all sides, poor t0 good .........ccceiveiiniiiincneienenns
1864-77 1d. carmine-red, an interpanneau block of four, part 0.g., some creasing and
staining, scarce. Cat. £152+ . ....cccoiiiiiiiiiiii (23)
1871-76 1d. pale carmine-red, a large part o.g. block of 12 (3 x 4), some creasing and
thinning, few perfs. split, otherwise fine. Scarce. Cat. £54+ .......cccccoveiviiiincinenens (29)

MAFEKING

1900 6d. on Cape of Good Hope 6d., tied to small piece, few stained perfs., otherwise fine.
€At £325 oottt E bbbttt 3)
— 1/- on Cape of Good Hope 4d, tied to small piece, fine. Cat. £325 ........cccocvevvreennne 4)
— 6d. on Bechuanaland Protectorate 3d., tied to small piece, off-centre, fine. Cat. £250 (9)
— 1/- on British Bechuanaland 6d., tied to small piece, fine. Cat. £700 (see photo-plate II)

15

ied to small piece, perfs. atrifle soiled or toned, oth(er—)

WiSe fiNe. Cat. £300  ....cociiiiiiiiiiee et e e (16)
1900 Bicycle 1d. pale blue on blue, tied to small piece, fine. Cat. £250 ..........ccceeuenene 17)
— Small format 3d. deep blue on blue, tied to small piece, fine. Cat.£400 (see photo-plate II)
......................................................................................................................................... (20)

— Large format 3d. pale blue on blue, tied to small piece, fine. Cat. £900 (see photo-plate II)

......................................................................................................................................... (21)
- The selection, comprising S.G. 1, 2(2), 3-5, 6(2), 7, 8, 10-12,13(2), 14(2), 15-19, also
Vryburg S.G. 1A(2), 2A, all used, mainly fair to fine ..o

Page 14

Value

E £140
E£200

E £100

E £30
E£120

E£100

E £55
E £130

E£100
E £75
E£30
E£80
E£100
EE40
EE25
EE£20

E£35
E£40

E£80
E£80
E£50

E£160

EE70
E£80

EE£100

E£280

E £700
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Lot No.

2262 O

2263
T2264 ft

2265

T 2266

T2267

2268 ft
2269 O

T2270 ft
T2271 O
2272 ft

2273 ft
T2274 ft
2275 ft
2276 O

T2277 ft
2278 ft

2279 O
2280

2281

T2282 O
T 2283 RP

T 2284 RP
T 2285 O
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Cape of Good Hope (continued)

The selection, 13 stamps, comprising on Cape stamps 1d. (both), 3d., on 1d. on
Bechuanaland Protectorate 1d. on '/ad. to 6d. on 2d., 3d. on 1d. lilac to 1/- on 6d, on
British Bechuanaland 6d. on 3d., 1/- on 4d., Goodyear 1d. both shades, many used on
piece, faults to a few perfs. and slight stains to some, otherwise fine .........cccccccevnene

NO LOT

Vryburg 1899, Type B 2d. on 6d., large part 0.g., the surcharge misplaced to the left,
black smudges from the same, vertical crease, otherwise fine. Cat £3000 (see photo-

PLa e IV e et (3B)
The Collection, 277 stamps, Including triangular 1d. (blocks of 4,3,6 pairs, 26 singles, three

of these are Woodblocks) 4d. (3 pairs, 33 singles, 5 are Woodblocks) 6d. (pair, 17
singles), 1/- (2 pairs, 13singles), rectangular Issues with values to 5/., poor to fair, faults,
MAINTY USEO oottt b bbbt er e et
The collection on leaves, hundreds of stamps, Including 1853 and 1855-58 1d.(16), 4d.(21)
and pair), 6d.(12), 1/-(8 and aforgery), 1861 “Woodblock” 1d.(2), 4d.(4), 1863-64 1d.(9)
4d.(10 and block of three), 6d.(2), useful selection of Rectangular issues to 5/- with
1882-83 5/-, and surcharges, many In quantity, also Mafeking selection of overprints
and 9-11 April 1d., 3d., Vryburg and selection of Grlqualand West, unused or used, the
Triangular issues poor, others fair to good
The selection, 67 stamps, including imperf. triangular 1d.(2), 4d.(4), 6d., various seated
Hope types with 1882-83 5/-, few surcharges, etc., mainly used, mixed condition

CAYMAN ISLANDS

1900 '/ad., 1d., three of each, 1901-03, 1905,1907 sets, 1907 /id. on 1d, o.g. or part 0.g.,

chiefly fine. Cat. £499 ... (2-17)
1901-03 '/ad. to 6d., 1905 1/-, 1907 /. on 1d. (pale colour), all used, small faults. Cat. £158
(3-6,12,17)
19051/-orange,aparto.g.horizontalpair,afewbluntperfs.,otherwisefine.Cat.£100(12)
— 1/-, used, fine. Cat. £60 .........ccccuvveeeennennn. (12)
1907 '/ad. on 5/-, 1d. on 5/, first part 0.g., a trifle rubbed or soiled, last large part 0.g., fine.
Cat. £475 . (18,19)

1907-09 set with bo . . ., 3d., 4d., 0.g. or parto.g., mainly
fine, some slight rubbing. Cat £375+

— 10/- green and red on green, small part 0.g., as usual a little rubbed. Cat. £250 . (34)
1932 Centenary set, part 0.g., a few perfs. short, otherwise fine. Cat. £850 .......... (84-95)
— ditto, a used set, top two values on pieces, mostly fine. Cat. £1000 (for 10/- see
photo-plate I11) ....(84-95)

— ditto, set to 1/- part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £58 (84-92)

1935-36 set, 0.g. or part 0.g., mostly fine, the 5/- with a few perfs missing. Cat. £200

............................................................................................................................... (100-111)
— Another set used, 10/- on piece, mostly fine. Cat. £250 .........ccccevvviiiniiiinieene. (100-111)
A Collection of 116 George V Issues, Including 1912-20to 10/-(3), 1921-26 Scriptto 10/-(2),
etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except six covers (one dated 1911 bearing E.VII 2'/ad.), mainly fine
The Collection of 225 issues from 1937 to 1973, in red loose-leaf album, including 1938-48,
1950,1953-59 to 10/-, 1962,1969t0£1,1969to $20n£1,1970to $2, etc., 0.g. or parto.g.
eXCEPL fOr thrEE COVEIS ..o e

CEYLON

1857-58 white glazed paper '/ad. lliac, used, margins all round, MS at top left. Cat. £80 (4)
1857-59 Reprinted Die Proof In blue (40 x 48 mm.) value tablet filled in with horizontal lines,
fine
— ditto, in chestnut (30 x 41 mm.) with value tablet blank, fine
— 1d., three singles, two showing re-entries, other major re-entry, also a horizontal strip of
three, used, margins at places. Cat. £108 .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e (5,6)

Est. Value

E £180

E £200

E £800

E £380

E £40

E £150
E £30

E £25
EE£15

E £130
E £110

E £50
E £220

E £250
E£10

E £30
E £50

E £170

E £40

E £15

E £20
E £20

E £30
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Ceylon (continued)

Lot No. Est. Value
T 2286 O 1857-59 2d. deep green, used, margins all round except at top- rlght showing portion of
adjoining stamp at left. Cat. £50 e £15
T2287 O — 2d. yellow-green, margins all round, used, crease, stained. Cat. £110 E£10
T 2288 O — 10d. orange-vermillion, used, margins all round, close at places. Cat. £325 ......... (15) E £20
T2289 O — 1/- dull violet, used, margins all round, close at left, natural paper inclusion, faintly
STAINEA. CAl. £275 oottt ettt et e e ettt st et b enn s (16) E £30
T 2290 *IB 1867 5d. deep myrtle-green, an o.g. block of eight (4 x 2), some creasing, a few tiny stain
spots on reverse. Cat. £104+ (103) E £50
2291 The Collection of Queen issues, 352 stamps, including imperf. issues (many repaired),
pert. Pence types, surcharges, later issues with values to 2r.50c., many used, poor to
good, faults E £250
T 2292 S 1910-11 set overprinted “SPECIMEN”, part o.g., fine. Cat. £275 (292-300) E £100
2293 The Collection, Issues from 1903, 529 stamps, including 1903-05,1904-05 to 1r.25c., 1910-
11 to 10r., 1912-25.1921-34 and 1927-29 to 20r., George VI to 5r., 1951-54 to 10r., and a
good range of later issues with Sri Lanka, etc., mostly 0.g. or part 0.g., many fair to fine E £180
2294 S 1912-25 50r., 100r., 500r. overprinted “SPECIMEN”, part 0.g., 500r. fine, others with
slight stains. Cat £850  .....cccooiiiiieceeee e s (327-329) E £100
2295 S — 500r. dull green, part 0.g., centred to left, fine, 1000r. small part o.g., fine. Cat. £1100
. (329, 329a) E £150
2296 S 1921-27 50r., 100r. grey-black, 100r. dull purple and blue, part 0.g., some staining, lastwith
weak Corner. Cat. £615 ...oooiiiiiiiiiiie e enes (353,354,360) E £70
T 2297 * 1927-29 1r. to 20r., part 0.9., fine. Cat. £130 ....cccoceviieiiriiiirice e (363-367) E £30
2298 *IB 1947 New Constitution 420 sets; Mauritius 1948 Centenary 230 sets; Tonga 1944 Silver
Jubilee 120 sets, in mint sheets or blocks, mainly fine. Cat. £388 ........ccccocviiiiiiienene E £30
2299 * The George VI and E.Il selection on leaves, hundreds of stamps, including 1938-49 3c.(2)
and 50c.(2). perf. 13 x 13/25r.(4), 1951-54 to 10r.(2), etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g.,
CHIETIY FINE e et E £75
T 2300 * Official 1869 prepared for use but not issued 2d., 6d., 8d., 1/-, 2/- with narrow "SERVICE",
part 0.g. or unused small faults, 1/- faded. Cat. £255 ......cccoceviniiiiiiiiinnieenesceeeene E £60
2301 CHRISTMAS ISLAND: 1958 to 1970 Christmas, the complete Collection (only one type of
the 1965 Gallipoli 5c.), large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £175 .....ccooiiiiiiiiiie e (1-36) E £25
2302 * COCOS (KEELING) ISLAND: 1963 set, 1965 Gallipoli 5d., 1969 set, unmounted mint, fine.
(X=X 8 3 1 AP OPPT (1-19) E £25
COOK ISLANDS
T 2303 1902 5d. olive-black, a part 0.g. block of four, slight staining and creasing. Cat. £72 (33) E £20
T2304 *EB — 6d. purple, a part 0.g. block of four, slight stains. Cat. £72 .........ccccoceeiiiieincnnns (34) E £20
T 2305 -603 — 10d. green, a part 0.g. block of four, centred to upper-right, otherwise fine. Cat. £192+
........................................................................................................................................... (35) E £40
T2306 *EB  1913-19 perf. 15 x 14 2d. deep brown, a part 0.g. block of four, trace of staining. Cat. £48
........................................................................................................................................... (44) E£10|
T2307 — Perf. 14 x 15 10d. green, a part 0.g. block of four, faint stains at right. Cat. £76+ (45) E £15'
T 2308 — Perf, 15 x 14 1/- carmine, a part 0.g. block of four, a few split perfs., some faint stains.
CAL 76 woverevereiisiesesiisssse st (46) E £20
2309 it 1943-50 £3 green, unmounted mint, £5 blue, o.g., fine. Cat. £280 ................... (135,136) E £80
T2310 The Collection In brown stockbook, hundreds of stamps, Including 1892 Vhd., 2'kd., 10d.
(small faults), 1893-1900 to 1/- (2), 1899 /ad. on 1d., 1901 Id., Postal Fiscals to £1, agood
range of later issues with values to $10, overprints, Officials, etc., unmounted mint, part
0.g. and some used, MOSHY fINE ..o E £125
T 2311 The selection, 42 stamps, including 1893-1900 perf. 12 x 1iy2set, perf. 11 set with a few

additional shades, 1901 Id., 1902 no wmk. /2d., 1d. and 272d. pairs, 1902 (Sept.) to 1/-,
1913-19 set, etc., the majority part 0.g. or unused, two used condition a little mixed E £50
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Lot No. £sf. Value
2312 * PENRHYN ISLAND: 1917-20 2'Ad., 3d., 6d., 1/- In vertical pairs showing both perfs., part

0.9., a few tiny stains. Cat. £285 .......ociiiiiiiiiieee e e e E £60

T2313 * — ditto. 1/- in vertical pair, both perfs., part 0.g.. fine. Cat. £110 .......ccceecvrerrnnen. (27¢) E £25
T2314 P — 1920 1d. and 3d., imperf. Plate Proofs in issued colours, 3d. from left of sheet, part 0.g.,

fine ... E £20

CYPRUS
T 2315 O 1880 4d. sage-green, slightly faded, used, off-centre and with a few light tones, otherwise

fine. Catl. £130 oo s 4) E £25
T2316 O — 6d. grey, used, some soiling, blue crayon marks, off-centre. Cat. £500 ................. (5) E £30
T 2317 O — 1/- green, used, few small stains and clipped perfs. at upper-right, otherwise fine. Cat.
£450 (see photo-plate Ill) ......... (6) E £110
T 2318 1881 'Api. emerald-green, two slightly discoloured copies, one unused with small faults the
other fine used. Cat. £290 (11) E £40
T 2319 O 1882 30pa. on 1pi: rose, used, short perf. at right, otherwise fine. Cat. £200 .......... (24) E £20
T2320 OES — The same value but a block of four used for accountancy purposes with red Lamaca
cds’s and Initialled In MS., few blunt perfs., otherwise fine............ccccocoviiininiinns (24) E £120
T2321 O 1886 (May) Crown CC 'Aon 'Api. used, small stain at upper-right, slightly discoloured, few
clipped perfs. at foot, otherwise fine. Cat. £425 ........ccccooeiiiriiiinee e (28) E £70
2322 The Collection of Queen Issues, 73 stamps, Including 1880 4d. (2), 6d., 1/-, 1881 “HALF-

PENNY” 18mm. 1d. Plate 217, “HALF-PENNY” 16mm. 1d. Plate 216,30par. on 1d., 1881
(July) 6p., 1882-86 to 12p., 1894-96 to 45pl., etc., some part 0.g. or unused, some faults,

POOT 0 FINE i o etttk b e et E £300
2323 * 1924 £5 BLACK ON YELLOW, MINT FROM THE TOP OF THE SHEET, FINE. RARE.
CAT. £4000 (SEE COLOUR PHOTO ON FRONT COVER)..ccccoctviiviiniriieninnnns (117a) E £1700
T2324 * 1928 set to 45pl., large part 0.g., small faults Cat. £99 .......cccceecviiiiiiiienininene. (123-131) E £22
2325 * —The set, large part o.g., mostly fine. Cat. £450 (for £1 see photo-platelll)(123-132) E £180
2326 A 1938-51 2p., 9p., 18p., 45p., thirty-one of each, 1944 dated cancellationsand used on
PIECES. Cat. £105 ..oiiiiiiiiiciiiiieie ettt e (155b, 159, 160, 61) E £12
DOMINICA
T2327 * 1877-79 2'Ad. red-brown, part 0.g., few blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £150 ......... (6) E £30
T 2328 * — 1/- magenta, part o.g. (slight bend caused by hinge remainder), traces of soiling,
otherwise fine. Cat. £120  .....ooiiiiiiiiiciiie et e ) E £25
T2329 1882-83 Vi(d.) In red on half 1d., a large part o.g. pair, fine. Cat. £56 ...........ccceueurnne (11) E £20
2330 * The selection of Queen issues comprising, 1877-79'Ad., 1d., 4d., 6d., 1/-, 1882-83 '/A. in red
on half 1d. (pair), 1883-84 '/id., 2'Ad,, 18861d. on 6d, 1d. on 1/- (2), 1886-88 'Ad., 1d. lilac,
1d. carmine (3 shades), 2'/2d. to 1/-, part 0.g. or unused, fair to fine. Cat. £871 (Bet. 4-26) E £140
T2331 P 1903 2/- Die Proof of the frame only, in black on glazed white card, handstruck "AFTER/
HARDENING" and "4 JUN 03", minute crease at extreme lower-left corner but fine and
clean E £40
2332 * — The set with additional 6d., part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £225+ (27-36) E £60
2333 * — 5/- black and brown, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £140 (36) E £40
2334 * 1907-08 'Ad. to 2d., 3d. to 1/-, 2/6, 5/-, 1908-21 'Ad. (3), 1d. (2), 2d. (2), 2'Ad. (7), 3d. (2), 6d.
(3), 1/- (2), 2/-, 2/6,5/- (2), 1916 'Ad., 1918 'Ad. (2), 1918 (June) 'Ad., 3d. (3), 19191'Ad. (2),
192071'Ad. on 2’'Ad., 1921 set except 1'Ad., 0.g. or part0.g., mainly good to fine, afew with
slight faults. Cat £475 .o (Bet. 37-70) E £100
2335 * 1923-33 set, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £400 (for £1 see photo-plate Ill) (71-91) E £120
2336 * — A similar lot, chiefly fine. Cat. £400 ..........coooiiiiiiiii e (71-91) E £120
2337 * The Collection of 145, issues from 1935to 1967, including 1938-47 to 10/-, Silver Wedding
10/-, 1951, 1954-57 to $2.40, 1963-65 to $4.80, etc., 0.9. OF PArt 0.0 ..cccceererrruruerererrerrnns E £28
2338 The Collection, hundreds of stamps, including 1877-79 to 1/-, 1882-83 surcharges, 1882-88

to 1/-, 1903,1907-08 to 5/-, 1908-21 to 5/-, 1921 to 2/6,1923-33 to 5/- (4), George VI to
10/- and $2.40 and a large range of E.ll with sets, high values, etc., unmounted mint, part
0.9., a few used, chlelly fair to fiNe ... E £350
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Lot No.

2339 P

2340 P

2341

2342

2343

2344
2345

2346
2347

2348

2349

2350

2351

2352

2353

2354

2355

2356

2357

2358

2359

2360

p

PS

PS

PS
PS

*IH

2361 *

FALKLAND ISLANDS
The “Franks”, examples of both types on small pieces, the small black a poor strike butfine,
the large red afine strike but with traces of staining. Cat. £155. Sold "as is". Ex. Neild
— Two examples of the small type In black, one on gummed yellow paper (a little
wrinkled), the other on white (creased), both good strikes. Cat. £130. Sold "as is”
— An example of the large type In red, on small white piece, crease at top but otherwise
fine. A good complete strike. Cat. £90. S0OId “AS iS" . .cccioeriiiirieiiiriee e

1878-79
Plate Proof block of four of the 1d. In brown on wove paper, from the right of the sheet, good
margins other sides, trace of buckling atupper-right, otherwise fine (see photo-plate Ml)
A similar block but for the 6d. value In blue, from the right of the sheet, good margins other
sides, traces of buckling and light soiling In margin, otherv ,se fine (see photo-plate MI)
A similar block but non-marginal, fine with good even margins (see photo-plate 111) ...
A similar block of four but for the 1/- value in grey-black, from the top-left corner of the
sheet, good margins other sides, fine (see photo-plate ) .....c.cccomniiiiiininnienens
1d., 4d., 6d. (3) and 1/- (2), part 0;g. or unused, mixed condition. Cat. £1700 ------- (1-4)
1d., 6d. and 1/-, two copies of each, part 0.g., small faults, chiefly of good to fine appear-
= g o ST O L 81 02 RSSO 1,3,4)
4d. grey-black, part 0.g., few perf. tips slightly toned and a few blunt as usual, otherwise
fine. With Brandon certificate (1982). Cat. £1000 (see photo-plate IIl) ................. 2
6d. blue-green and 1/- bistre-brown In corner blocks of twelve (4 x 3) and ten (5 x 2)
respectively, Imperf. between stamps and one margin as usual, 0.g. or part 0.g., faults
with creasing, faint staining, split perfs. etc. but otherwise fine. CaL £660+------- 3,4)

1882 1d. dull claret, part 0.g., slight faults to a few perf. teeth at top, otherwise fine. With
Brandon certificate (1983). Cat. £300 (see photo-plate 1) ......cccooooiiiiiiciicinenns (5)
— Another copy but with wmk. Inverted and reversed, part 0.g., centred to foot, few blunt
perfs., light gum thinning and wrinkling, otherwise fine. With Brandon certificate (1983).

Cal. EB0 04 ittt bbb (5 var.)
1885-871d. pale claret, wmk. to right, a rejoined block of six (3x 2) from the lower-left corner
of the sheet, large part 0.g., gum wrinkling, otherwise fine. Cat. £240+................ @)

1889-91 4d. olive grey-black, an o.g. block of four from the lower-right corner of the sheet,
mounted in margin only, trace of soiling in margins, otherwise fine. Cat. £120+ (12)

1891-1902
'Ad., the selection comprising 35 singles, 5 blocks of four, 3blocks of nine and a strip of four
(with Imprint), mainly large part 0.g., shades, fair to fine ........c.ccccecvirinns (15-17b)

'Ad., 2'Ad., 6d. and 9d. all overprinted “SPECIMEN” Samuel type B2, part 0.g., the /id. and
6d. with minor faults but otherwise fine and of fresh appearance ............ccccevinene
'fid. (4), 1d. (8), 2d. (4), 2'Ad. (3), 4d., 6d. (3), 9d. (2), 1/-, part 0.g. (small hinge remainders),
shades, chiefly good to fine and of good fresh appearance (Bet. 15 and 38)
'fid. (4), 1d. (9), 2d. (4), 2’Ad. (2), 4d. (3), 6d. (2), 9d., 1/- (2), also 1878-791d. (thinned), 1/-,
1904-12'hd. (4), 1d. (6), 2d., 2'Ad., 6d. (2), 1/-, 3/- (2), 5/-, 19061d. (block of four), shades,
0.9. OF part 0.9., MANY FIN € ..o
1d. orange-red, a large part 0.g. block of four from the lower-left corner of the sheet, fine.
Cal. £152F it (18)
1d., the selection Including 1882 dull claret, 1885-87 sideways wmk. (5), 1891-1902 many
shades duplicated, four blocks of four and a block of nine, etc., shades, mostly large

part 0.9., fair to0 fiNe ..o (Bet. 5 and 24)
2d., the selection of 26 Items, both shades, Including two overprinted "SPECIMEN”, blocks
of four (4), six (2), nine, sixteen and thirty, large part 0.g., mostly fine ......... (25,26)

2'Ad., the selection of various shades, 30 items, Including “SPECIMEN" (damaged),
duplicated singles, one and block of four with reversed watermark, blocks of four and
nine, mostly large part 0.g., chiefly fine ... (27,28,30-30b)

Page 18

Esf. Value

E £50

E £40

E £25

E £260

E £240
E£240

E £280
E£120

E£180

E£240

E£150

E £90

E £80

E £55

E £30

E £200

E £130

E £55

E £200

E £40

E £250

E £220

E £160



Page 19 Thursday, March 7, 1985
Falkland Islands (continued)

1891-1902
Lot No. Est. Value
2362 2'/2d. Prussian blue, large part 0.g., good centring and colour, fine. With "Royal" certificate
(1980). Cat. £200 (s€e photo-plate 1) ..oceiiiiiiiiieiee e e (29) E£80
2363 The same shade, small part 0.g., some thinning at upper-right, fine appearance. With
Brandon certificate (1983) ....coiiiiiiiiiiieieeee et (29) E£40
2364 * The same shade but In a part o.g. pair, fine. With B.P.A. certificate (1971). Cat £400 (see
PhOtO-PIALE 1) oo e b e (29) E£170
T 2365 O The same shade again but a used single, three short perfs. at right, otherwise fine. Cat. £180
.......................................................................................................................................... (29) EE70
2366 * 4d., the selection of various shades, 19 Items, Including 1882 and 1885-87 Issues, olive-
black and olive grey-black shades, one In block of nine, mostly large part 0.g., chiefly
FIME vttt et sttt (Bet. 6-32) E £200
2367 * 6d., the selection of 24 items, both shades including “SPECIMEN" overprint, duplicated
singles and 4 blocks of four, mainly large part o.g., chiefly fine ... (33,34) E £260
2368 it 9d., the selection of 18 items, both shades comprising “SPECIMEN” overprint, sixteen
singles and cdrner block of four, large part 0.g., mainly fine...........c.cccccovevnennn. (35,36) E £180
2369 * 1/-, the selection of 15 items, both shades Including pair and block of four, large part 0.g.,
ChIEFlY fINE e (37,38) E£120
1898
2370 2/6 and 5/-, large part 0.g., 2/6 centred slightly to upper-left and with a couple of blunt
perfs., 5/- with afew very slightly toned or blunt perfs., both with minor gum wrinkles but
otherwise fine with good fresh colour. Cat. £500 ........ccccooeriiiiniiinereineniieeeens (41,42) E£100
2371 A similar lot but part 0.g. (hinge remainders), good centring, slight wrinkles, otherwise fine
(for 5/- see photo-plate ) ..o (41,42) E£190
2372 * Another similar lot, part 0.g., 2/6 with light crease, 5/- with gum disturbance and slight
S0iliNg, OtherwisSe fiNE ... e (41,42) E£150
2373 * Another similar lot, part o.g., 2/6 with short perfs. at foot, 5/- with traces of staining
and soiling, both off-centre, otherwise fine ... (41,42) E£140
2374 * Another similar lot part 0.g., 2/6 with slight crease, 5/- with two perfs. missing at top, other-
WISE FINME ettt (41,42) E£80
2375 Another similar lot, small part 0.g., 2/6 creased and with light staining, 5/-with staining and
gum faults, off-centre, fair appearance .... (41,42) E£90
2376 The small Queen selection, 12 stamps, including 1878-79 set, 1885-87 1d. (2), three bisects
(sold "as is"), 1891-1902 4d. (2),etc., part 0.g., unused or used, mixed condition___ E £30
1904-12
2377 S The set overprinted “SPECIMEN”, large part o.g, few pmall faults with light stains,
otherwise fine and fresh. Cat. £550 (for 5/- see photo-plate IlI) .......ccccccere (43-58) E£300
2378 O 'hd. yellow-green, variety wmk. inverted, lightly cancelled, centred to lower-right, a few
blunt perfs., otherwisSe fiN € ... (43 var.) E £20

2379 * 'fid. (3), 1d. (3), 2d. (2), 2v2d. (2), 6d., 1/-, 3/- and 1906 1d., part o.g. (hinge remainders),
shades, including 2d. reddish-purple, chiefly good to fine with fresh appearance

(Bet. 43 and 59) E £55
2380 * 1d. vermilion, variety wmk. Inverted, large part o.g., fine ... (46 var.) E £20
2381 1d. dull coppery red, o.g., pert, faults and scrapes at foot, 2d. reddish-purple, used, pert.
faults, 2v2d. deep blue, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £1055 (for 2'/2d. see photo-plate 1V)
(47,51,53) E £140
2382 O 1d. dull coppery-red, a horizontal strip of three, used, lightly cancelled, With “Royal"
certificate (1967), also the three other shades in similar strips, few blunt perfs. but
otherwise fine. Cat. £144 ... e E £70
2383 2d. purple, 2Vid. ultramarine and 6d. orange, each In a horizontal strip of six from the foot of
the sheet, 0.g. or part 0.g., some creasing on 2/2d., otherwise fine. Cat. £321 (50,52,54) E £100
2384 2d. reddish purple, large part o.g., fine. With Brandon certificate (1983). Cat. £450 (see

PROTO-PIALE V) oot (51) E £160
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Falkland Islands (continued)

Page 20

1904-1912

Lot No. Est. Value
2385 2d. reddish purple, large part o0.g., creased, otherwise fine (see photo-plate 1IV) ... (51) E £120
2386 The same shade but part 0.g., slightly toned and with gum thinning, otherwise fine. With

Brandon certificate (1982) (see photo-plate IV) ... (51) E £90
2387 * The same shade again butin a mint horizontal strip of three, few creased or buckled perfs.

between the stamps and a few blunt, otherwise fine. Cat. £1350+ (see photo-plate V)

..................................................................................................................................................... (51) E £250

2388 *[0 2'Ad. ultramarine, an 0.g. block of six (3 x 2) from the left of the sheet, mounted in margin

only, fine. Cat. £120+ ... e (52) E £26
2389 * 2’Ad. deep blue, large part 0.g., fine. With Brandon certificate (1982). Cat. £400 (see photo-

oYX Y/ ST (53) E £150
2390 * A similar example but with slight gum wrinkling, otherwise fine. With Brandon certificate

(1983) (see photo-plate IV) ............... (53) E £130
2391 A Another similar example but part o.g., light gum bend, otherwise fine, (see photo-plate

[NV TR (53) E £120
2392 A A similar lot, light gum wrinkles, otherwise fine. With Brandon certificate (1983) (see

PROTO-PIAE 1V) o ettt nae e (53) E £120
2393 * Another similar lot, trace of light bend, otherwise fine (see photo-plate IV).. . (53) E £100
2394 A 3/- green, o.g., fine. Cat. £130 .. (56) E £46
2395 Another copy but large part 0.g. from the left of the sheet, faint bend (mostly in margln)

otherwise fine ..., (56) E £40
2396 * Another copy, large part 0.g., few minor gum faults, otherwise fine ........c.cccceeenn. (56) E £25
2397 0 The same shade but a lightly cancelled copy, fine. Cat. £120 (see photo-plate 1IV)  (56) E £44
2398 A 3/- deep green, o.g. from the top of the sheet, fine. Cat £120 (see photo-plate IV) (57) E £50
2399 A Another copy, large part 0.g., non-marginal, good colour, few slight wrinkles, otherwise

fine (57) E £40
2400 « 3/- deep green and 5/- red, large part o.g., fresh and fine. Cat £250 (57,58) E £80
2401 Agj 3/- deep green,an o.g. block of four from the top-right comer of the sheet In a deep shade,

some light creasing but otherwise fine. Attractive. Cat. £480+ (see photo-plate V) (57) E £240
2102 A 5/- red, o.g., fine. Cat. £130 (see photo-plate IV) (58) E £40
2403 A A similar copy, large part o.g., fresh and fine (see photo-plate 1V) .. (58) E £40
2404 A Another example, large part o.g., slightly oxidised, otherwise fine ..........cccoeenne. (58) E £30
2405 1906 1d. vermilion, sideways watermark, sheet of sixty, mint, small gum fault in lower

margin and traces of foxing at edge of left margin, otherwise very fine. Cat. £75+ (59) E £20
2406 The selection of Edward VIl issues, 52 Items, Including shades of each value to 1/- less

better 1d., 2d., 2%d., blocks of four of Vsd,, 2d., 2Vid., 6d. (2), 1/- (2), 3/- deep green and

5/-, also 1906 1d., mostly large part 0.g., fair to fine.......cccceeernnen. (Bet. 43 and 59) E £200

1912-20

2407 A lad. (5), 1d. (4), 2d. (2), 2'hd. (4), 6d. (2), 1/- (4), part 0.g. (some hinge remainders), shades,

chiefly good t0 fINE oo (Bet. 60 and 79) E £44
2408 * Vad, 1d., 2d., 2'/ad., 6d., 1/- (2), 3/-, 5/- red, 5/- maroon, 10/-, part 0.g., the 10/- fine a few

others With faultS ... (Bet. 60 and 84) E £110
2409 Offl  1d. scarlet on thick greyish paper, a block of four with light violet Deception Island South

Shetlands oval datestamp, fiNe ... (68) E £40
2410 A 2Vad. the “Swan Neck 2" variety, examples In bright blue and blue, both in pairs with normal,

also examples of the variety on 1921-29 2'ad. pale purple on yellow, large part 0.g., fine,

also an example on the 2'ad. deep purple on lemon, used, light blue crayon mark ..

...................................................................................................... (72,74,106 and 107 vars.) E £60
2411 3/- deep green, alarge part 0.g. block of four, afew perfs. splitor folded through, slightgum

wrinkling, otherwise fine. Cat. £240 ... . (81) E £70
2412 Am The same value but In a block of ten (2 x 5), sheet margins at top and foot mint, some

staining (mostly on reverse), otherwise fine. Cat £600+ .. (81) E £120
2413 A 3/-, 5/- (both) 10/-, mint or part 0.g., some bends or creases, otherwise fine. Cat. £380

......................................................................................................................... (81,82,83a,84) E £70
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2414 *
2415
2416
2417 *E
2418 *
2419
2420
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2430

2431
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Falkland Islands (continued)
1912-1920

3/-, 5/- (both), 10/- and £1, part o.g., mainly fine. Cat. £880 (for £1 see photo-plate 1V)
....................................................................................................................... (81,82,83a-85)
5/- red, a mint horizontal pair from the left of the sheet traces of light gum toning, gum
wrinkles, otherwise fine. Cat. £130 .......ccccooioiieiciiiie e e (82)
5/- reddish-maroon, large part 0.g., slight gum defect, otherwise fine. With Brandon certifi-
Cate (1983). Cat. £85  ...oociiiiiiiiiiiieie sttt et et h e s et (83)
5/- maroon, vertical block of ten, sheet margins at top and foot, mint, some wrinkling
especially to lower sheet margin, otherwise fine. Cat. £650 ........cccccecevvvieennenns (83a)
The selection of values to 5/-, 110 items, including shades of 'Ad. (52), 1d. (27), 2d. (12),
2'Ad. (11), 6d. (13), 1/- (28), 3/- (4), 5/- red (5), maroon (4), afew In multiples, large part
0.g., mostly fine (Bet. 60 and 83a)
10/-red on green, o.g. fine. Cat. £190 (see photo-plate V) (84)
Another copy, large part 0.g., slight gum wrinkling, otherwise fine (see photo-plate 1V)(84)
The same value but in alarge part 0.g. block of four, light surface tone to one stamp, other-

wise fine. Scarce. Cat. £760+ (seephoto-plate IV) .....cccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiinieeee (84)
£1 black on red, mint, few negligible gum specks or wrinkles, fine. Cat. £500 (see photo-
PIALE 1V) et (85)
A similar copy, large part 0.g., slight soiling on the reverse, otherwise fine (see photo-plate
IV ) bbbt (85)
Another copy, part 0.g., light crease and some gum disturbance, otherwise fine (see
PhOLO-PIALE V) e (85)
The same value but in a large part 0.g. block of four, some gum creasing or wrinkling and
slight soiling on reverse,otherwise fine. Cat.£2000+ (see photo-plate IV) .......... (85)

1918-20 War Stamp overprints

'Ad. pale yellow-green (second printing), overprint offset on reverse, a mint block of four
from the left of the sheet, fine. Scarce ... (86 var.)
The same shade (first printing), a mint block of twelve (6 x 2) from the foot of the sheet
showing albino impressions of the overprint In the right margin, few slight creases,
OtNEIWISE fINE oo e (86 var.)
'Ad., the selection of 29 items including shades, duplication and multiples with green on
thick greyish paper 4 singles, 4 blocks of four, 2 blocks of eight, large part 0.g., mainly
(86-89)
1d. pale scarlet, sheet of sixty, mint, hinged in the margin only, few small faults including
crease and split perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £270+ ... (90)
1d., the selection of 32 items including shades, duplication and multiples with albino over-
print in margin, defective "W’ and raised spacer varieties, multiples include 5 blocks of
twelve etc., large part 0.g., a few split perfs. and minbr discolouration, otherwise fine
.................................................................................................................................. (90-92)

1/-, the selection of 15 items, including shades, some duplication and multiples with
yellow-brown (3), on thick greyish paper 5 singles, blocks of four, six and nine, large

part 0.g., a few small faults otherwise fine ... (94-97)
1921-29

The set including shades (except 272d. Prussian blue), large part o0.g., mostly fine. Cat.

ELB8 i e (98-109,111-114)

'Ad. (11), 1d. (9), 2d. (9), 2'Ad. blue shades (19), 2’Ad. purple on yellow shades (12), 6d. (14),
1/- (6), 3/- (4), large part 0.g., some shades, a few with minor faults including staining,
OthEIWISE fINE ...t nees (98-109,111,113)

'Ad. (2), 1d. (3), 2d. (2), 2'Ad. blue (3), 2'Ad. on yellow (2), éd. (2), 1/-, 3/-, also 1918-20 War
Stamp '/2d. block of four, 1d. (five singles, a pair and a block of four), 1/- (2), few minor
type varieties, unmounted mint or part 0.g., shades, chiefly good to fine ................

Values with shades to 1/- In multiples, 24 items, Including blocks of four /2d. to 272d.; blocks
of six 12d., 1d., 2'/2d. indigo, 6d.; 1/-; blocks of eight 2d., 2'/2d. steel blue, and block of
nine 2d., many marginal, large part o0.g., chiefly fine.... ... (98-109,111,113)

Est. Value

E £250

E £50

E £40

E £200

E £550
E £80
E £70

E £300

E £170

E £170

E £100

E £750

E £20

E £20

E £80

E £60

E £46

E £90

E £30

E £160

E £35

E £90
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2436 *

2437 a

2438 *

2439 A

2440 *

2441 *

2442

2443 *

2444

2445 4

2446

2447 *EB

2448 *IB

2449 *H

2450 *EB

2451 *

2452 *

2453
2454 *
2455
2456 0
2457
2458 -trfB

2459 irs

Falkland Islands (continued)
1921-29

2%d. Prussian blue, part 0.g. (gum disturbed at top), otherwise fine. With “Royal” certificate
(1976). Cat £350 (see photo-plate V) ..o (110)
The same shade but used on small piece with South Georgia FE 14 29 datestamp (Barnes
type SG2), few blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Scarce. With "Royal” certificate (1982).
Cat. £500 (S€e Photo-plate V) ..o (110)
3/- green, mint from the top of the sheet, fine. Cat. £75 ......ccccceiiiiiiciiiiecicee, (114)
1923 South Georgia bisect, 2Vad. bisected on small piece, tied by South Georgia 30 MR 23
circular datestamp, sold "as is" (see photo-plate V)
1928 South Georgia Provisional 2V:d. on 2d., an unmounted mint example from the top of
the sheet, mounted on margin only, papertoned, otherwise fine. With B.P.A. certificate

(1984). Cat. £750 (seephoto-plate V) .....cciiiiiiiiiiiii s (115)
Another example but mint non-marginal, Ink from handstamp showing along frame atfoot,
fine. With B.P.A.certificate (1966) (see photo-plate V) ......ccccvviiiiiiiiinnns (115)

Another example, part o0.g., fine. With B.P.A. certificate (1978) (see photo-plate V) (115)

1929-36
The set with additional 6d. shade, large part o.g., mostly fine. Cat £550+ (for £1 see photo-
PIALE V) b (116-126)
Another set with additional 6d. shade, part 0.g., mostly fine (for £1 see photo-plate V)

................................................................................................................................ (116-126)
Another set but with additional 6d. and 1/- shades, part 0.g. (few light hinge remainders),

10/- with gum thin and few blunt perfs, £1 with gum wrinkle, otherwise chiefly fine.

Cal £614 (for £1 see photo-plate V) ..o (116-126)
Another set but with additional %d. (2), 1d. (2), 2d., 4d., 6d. and 1/-, part 0.g., mainly fine.
Cat £610+(for £1 see photo-plate V) ...occcoiiiiiniiiieeeeee e (116-126)

Another set but In unmounted mint or large part o.g. blocks of four, few faults with one
thinned 6d. and two creased 10/-, the £1 block from the lower-left comer of the sheet,
fine but for one stamp with light gum crease. Cal £2200+ (for£1 block see photo-plate

LY TSRS (116-126)
6d. reddish-purple, a mint or large part 0.g. block of eight (4 x 2), few light gum skips,
otherwise fine. Scarce. Cat £256+ .....ccccoieriiiiiiiiiiiiee e (121a)
1/- black on bright emerald, block of ninety (9 x 10), from right of sheet, mint afew faults in
margins, stamps fine; a large multiple of this scarce stamp. Cat £2880+ ----- (122a)
5/- green on yellow, a large part o.g. block of four, (slight hinge remainders), fine. Cat.
ELBOH  oveoececeeeseeeseee ettt a et n s (124)

The selection of this Issue, 61 stamps, with duplication to 10/-, including 2/6 (3 singles and
a block of four), 5/- (3), 10/- (2) and £1, large part 0.g., £1 creased otherwise mainly
0T OO (116-126)

1933 Centenary
THE SET, 2/6 AND 10/- UNMOUNTED MINT FROM THE TOP OF THE SHEETS, OTHERS
PART O.G., 5/- WITH SMALL CORNER FAULT, 2/6,10/- AND £1 FINE. CAT. £3000
(FOR 10/- AND £1 SEE PHOTO-PLATE V ) ettt (127-138)
The set to 5/-, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £743 ... (127-136)
The set to 2/6, 0.g., some marginal, fine. Cat. £193 (127-135)
Another set to 2/6, large part 0.g., 2d. and 3d. stained, 2/6 with gum fault, otherwise fine
............................................................................................................................... (127-135)
Another set to 2/6 but used, mostly fine. Cat. £256 ........ccccccviiriiencinicniiees (127-135)
‘lad. to 4d., the selection, 12 items, including /2d., 1d, 3d. and 4d. blocks of four, 1/2d. and
3d. blocks of six, large part 0.g., also 3d. block of four used, the 112d. block stained and

gum disturbed otherwise fiNe ..o (127-132)
1/-, a large part o.g. block of four from the lower-left corner of the sheet, slight gum
wrinkles, otherwise fine. Cat. £140+.....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e (134)

2/6 black and violet, alarge part 0.g. block of four, fine. CaL £400 (see photo-plate V) (135)
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Thursday, March 7, 1985

Falkland Islands (continued)
1933 Centenary

5/- black and yellow, large part 0.g., minute specks on surface as usual, fine. Cat. £550

(see photo-plate V) (136)
Another copy, mint, light gum crease, otherwise fine (see photo-plate V) (136)
The same shade but a lightly cancelled copy, South Georgia datestamp (Bames SG4-

rarely seen on this issue), fine. Cat. £700 (see photo-plate V) ......cccovvirennne (136)
5/- black and yellow-orange, o.g., fine. Cat. £1000 (see photo-plate V) ................ (136a)
Another example of this shade, large part 0.g., small thinning, otherwise fine (see photo-
plate V) .. (136a)
10/- black and chestnut, 0.g., very light gum bends otherwise fine. Cat. £600 (see photo-
PIALE V1) ettt eh et e ereen (137)
Another copy, part 0.g., light bend, otherwise fine (see photo-plate VI) .............. (137)
The same value but used, faint traces of blue crayon at right, otherwise fine. Cat. £800
(S€€ PhOLO-PIALE VI) oot (137)
£1 BLACK AND CARMINE, MINT FROM THE TOP OF THE SHEET, MOUNTED IN
MARGIN ONLY, FINE. CAT. £1800 (SEE PHOTO-PLATE VI) ....cccovvvcivinnne. (138)

ANOTHER COPY, MINT, GUM BEND, OTHERWISE FINE (SEE COLOUR PHOTO ON
FRONT COVER) . . (138)
THE SAME VALUE BUT A LIGHTLY CANCELLED COPY, FINE. CAT. £2000 (SEE
PHOTO-PLATE VI) oottt seens s ssne s ss s sss s sss s (138)
1935 Silver Jubilee set lightly cancelled on Philatelic cover, the 2%d. with re-entry of frame
and value tablet fine. Comm. Cat. £120 (G48a, etc.)

1938-50
The set of twelve 1938 printing values, '/id. to £1, all perforated “SPECIMEN”, large parto.g.,
fine. Only 414 sets produced. Cat. £600- (tor £1 see photo-plate VI) . (Bet. 146-163)
The set of eighteen values, also three additional shades, unmounted mint or part 0.g., fine.
Cat. £190+ (146-163)
Another set but with additional 1d. black and carmine, 1/- and 5/-, 1948 Silver Wedding set,
1952 set, unmounted mint or part 0.g., chiefly fine ...
Another set but with additional 1d. shade, o.g. or part 0.g., mostly fine ......... (146-163)
The set to 5/- with three additional values in blocks of four, 10/- and £1 In blocks of six,
unmounted mint, mainly marginal, few light bends or creases on 10/- and £1, otherwise
chiefly fine. Cat. £1045+ ..o (146-163)
5/- Indigo and yellow-brown, unmounted mint from the top of the sheet, few light wrinkles,
fine. Cat. £200 (see photo-plate VI) (161b)
Another copy, unmounted mint, fine ... (161b)
The same shade but a copy tied to small piece, fine. With Brandon certificate (1983). Cat.
ELL0 i bbb s (161b)
The George V and George VI selection, 40 stamps, including 1933 Centenary setto 1/-, part
0.g., 1935 Silver Jubilee set in blocks of four from the right of the sheets with South
Georgia cancellations, etc., chiefly good to fine ...
The collection of George VI issues in green stockbook, 139 items, including 1938-50 values
with multiples and duplicates, some better shades with 1/- pale blue (2), 2/6 (3), 5/-
bright blue and pale brown (2), 10/- (4), £1 (3), 1952 sets (2), also commemoratlves with
1935 Silver Jubilee two sets and 1/- block of six, 1948 Silver Wedding £1, 0.g., chiefly
fine
1960 set, unmounted mint, very fine. Cat. £120 (193-207)
1964 1/- H.M.S. Invincible, variety wmk. Inverted, very fine mint from the right of the sheet.

Cat. £160 (s€e Photo-plate VI) ..o s (217ei)
1968 Human Rights 2d. variety yellow omitted, fine unmounted mint from the left of the
sheet. Cat. £425 (see photo-plate VI) ... e (228a)
1971 decimal surcharges error 5p. on 1d., mint, light bend, otherwise fine. Cat. £225
(S€€ PhOTO-PIALE V1)  ..oiiiiiieiieiiet et (264a)

— The same error but In an unmounted mint vertical pair from the top of the sheet, very
fine. Cat. £450+ (See Photo-plate VI) ... (264a)
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E £180
E£140
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E£850
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E £100
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E £30

EE100

E£200

E£100

E£260



Thursday, March 7, 1985

Lot no.
2487 *
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T 2506 *E)
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Falkland Islands (continued)

1971 Error 5p. on 1d. surcharge at right, an unmounted mint vertical pair from the top
of the sheet, very fine. Cat £750+ (see photo-plate VI) ... covriiiinienene (264b)
The Collection of 234 Issues from 1912 to 1978, Including 1912-20 to 10/-, 1921-29 to 3/-,
1938-50 to £1, Silver Wedding £1,1952,1960,1968 to£1,1971 to 25p. on 5/-, etc., 0.9. or
PArt 0.0, EXCEPL fIVE ittt
1979 Seaweed 11p. variety black printed double, used, very fine (see photo-plate VI) (357Ea)
1982 Darwin 34p. variety pale brown omitted, unmounted mint, very fine. Cat £500 (see
PROTO-PIAE VI) oottt e e (425a)
— The same value but with variety pale brown colour shifted to left unmounted mint, tiny
gum faults, otherwise fine (see photo-plate VI) ....ccooiiiiiiniincniciie, (425 var.)
1982 Rebuilding Fund £1 + £1, variety wmk. Inverted (crown to left), unmounted mint from
the lower-left corner of the sheet. Cat. £75 ... (430Ei)
The George VI and E.Il Collection on leaves, 228 stamps, including 1938-50 set 1948 Silver
Wedding set 1952, 1960 and 1968 sets, Dependencies with 1954 set, South Georgia
1963-69 set etc., unmounted mint or part o.g., chiefly fine
The Collection of E.Il issues In two green stockbooks, a few hundred stamps, Including
1960 set (2), 1968 set, 1978 and 1982 Mailboat sets In blocks of four, issues to 1983 with
various watermark varieties Including 1982 Rebuilding Fund, souvenir cards etc., 0.g. or
unmounted mint, Chiefly fINE ...
The E.Il selection, 142 stamps, including 1960, 1968, 1971 and 1972 sets, a few inverted
wmks. or minor varieties, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g., chiefly fine

DEPENDENCIES
1954 set, unmounted mint, very fine. Cat £250

.................................................. (G26-G40)
Another set but 0.9., fINE ..o (G26-G40)
1963 £1 ultramarine, an unmounted mint block of four, very fine. Cat £520+ (see photo-
PIATE VII) ettt (15)
1982 Rebuilding Fund £1 + £1, variety wmk. Inverted (crown to left), unmounted mintfrom
the lower-left corner of the sheet, very fine. Cat. £90 ........ccccoeeiiiniiencinenns (112 Ei)

The Collection in green stockbook, a few hundred stamps, Including 1944-45 sets with 6d.
blue-black vignettes In blocks of four each Dependency, 1946-49 Map sets with set
showing variety “Break in 80th. parallel”, 1954 sets (3), one unmounted, South Georgia
1963-69 sets (2) and values to 5/- on 1967 H.M.S. Protector cover with blue ship’s
cachet, 1969 £1 block of four, 1971-76 set and same for 1977-78 with some watermark
varieties, 1982 £1 +£1 Inverted watermark etc., 0.g. or unmounted after 1963, chiefly fine

The Collection of 123, including 1944-45 the four sets, 1954 set, South Georgia 1963-69 to
£1 ultramarine, etc., also British Antarctic Territories 1963-69 set to £1 black and light
blue, 0.g. or part 0.g. except 1955 cover from Signy Island to England .........ccc.cc....

The selection, 46 stamps, Including 1963-69 set (both £1 values), 1971 to 50p. on 10/- (2),
etc., unmounted mint, chiefly very fine ...

The selection, 92 stamps, including 1944-45 set of 32,1946-49 thick and thin map sets, 1954
set, etc., unmounted mint or part o0.g., chiefly fine

The Collection, 100 stamps, including 1944-45 set of 32 with the 4 additional 6d. values
1954 set, South Georgia 1963-69 set except £1 grey-black British Antarctic Territory
with values to £1, etc., 0.g. or large part 0.g., chiefly fine ..o

The Collection on leaves, 122 stamps, including 1944-45 overprints, 1946-49 Maps, 1954 to
£1,1963-67 £1 ultramarine, British Antarctic Territory 1963 £1 black and light blue, etc.,
part o.g., a few a little stuck down, chiefly good to fine

FI1Jl
1878-1900 2d. on 3d. green, a corner block of nine, large part o.g., a little wrinkled or
buckled, a few small stain spots, a scarce block. Cat. £34+ .........cccceeviviiiicinnnns (36)

1891 2'/d. on 2d. green, a large part 0.g. block of four from right of sheet, faint crease but
fine. Scarce. Cat. £128+ (70)

1903 5/- green and black, overprinted "SPECIMEN" in black and additionally handstamped
"ULTRAMAR" in violet, unused and affected by damp
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Thursday, March 7, 1985

Fiji (continued)

King George V 2d. grey printed on Irish wmk. paper, imperf. Plate Proof, a pair, the right-
hand copy with diagonal pencil stroke, slightly wrinkled, otherwise fine. Cat. £300

(C.W. G33a)
ocks, varieties, etc., unmounted

stamps, including set to
mint to part 0.g., chiefly fair to fine
1954-56 set, mint, mainly fine. Cat. £100 .. (280-295)
Revenue: The selection of Edward VII issues affixed to 6 pieces, compnsmg ‘R’ and bar
overprint on 6d. (10 and part of 5), £1 blue and grey, £1 purple and black on red (3), un-
overprinted 1/- green and carmine (15), 5/- green and black (3), all fiscally cancelled
with crayon, manuscript or handstamp, good to fine ...
— The selection of George V issues affixed to 34 pieces, comprising ‘R’ and bar overprint
on 1/- (10), 2/6 (11), 5/- (42), £1 (7), unoverprinted 1/- (10), 5/- (12), £1, all fiscally
cancelled with crayon, manuscript or handstamp, good to fine

GAMBIA
1869-72 4d. brown, part 0.g., from right of sheet, large margins other sides, alittle stained,
slight crease in margin at bottom, clear of design. Cat. £475. (see photo-plate VII) (1)
— 4d. pale brown, 6d. deep blue, first unused, last part 0.g., embossing has slightly split
paper, both with large margins all sides. Cat. £800 .........ccccoveriieiiermineenenieneenees 2,3)
— 4d. (6), 6d. (5), 1874 4d. (2), 6d. (2), used except two unwmkd. 4d. and one 6d., mostly
with margins, fair to good .
— 6d. deep blue, part.o.g. from foot of sheet, large margins other 5|des smaII stains on

reverse, otherwise fine. Cat. £400 (see colour photo on front cover) ................. 3)
1874 4d. brown, part 0.g., large margins, good embossing, fine. Cat. £400. (see photo-plate
A1) OO (5)
— 4d. pale brown, part o.g., large margins, good embossing, fine. Cat. £400 (see photo-
PIATE VII) e e (6)
— Another part 0.g. copy, good to large margins, fine, (see photo-plate VII) 6)
— 6d. deep blue, two part o0.g. copies, slightly differing shades, good to large margins, a
little soiled, otherwise fine. Cat. £700 ....... (@]

1880 '/xf. (2), 1d., 2d. (2), 3d. (2), 4d. (2), 6d., 1/- (2), 1883-93 'kd. (sheet of 15 without
margins, two singles), 1d. (6), 2d. (2), 2'/2d. (3), 3d. (2), 4d. (2), 6d. (6, one with sloping
tablet), 1/- (3), 1898-1902 set, part 0.g. or unused, many good to fine ........cccceeuene

— '/d. (3), 1d. (3), 2d., 2'/2d. (2), 1883-93 yd. (4), 1d. (4), 2d. (5), 2/2d. (3),3d. (4), 4d. (2). 6d.
(4), 1/- (3), 1898-1902 set, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine ......cccocriviiiiiiiiiiccis

— 1A. (2), 1d., 2d., 3d. (2), 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), 1883-93 yA. (2), 1d. (4), 2d. (3), 2'/2d. (3),
3d. (2), 4d. (2), 6d. (5), 1/- (2), 1898-1902 set, all used, fair to goOd.......ccccerrervrcvennene

— 1/- green, 1/- deep green, part 0.g., the last with trace of thinning, otherwise fine. Cat.
EB00 ot (19,20)

1883-93 '/2d. myrtle-green, 1d. crimson, 2d. deep orange, 3d. grey, 4d. deep brown, in mint

sheets of 15, fine. Cat. £289+ ....(21,23,25,29,31)
— 1/- violet, a mint sheet of 15, fine. Cat. £135+F ......cccoeiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereee e (35)
1898-1902 2d., 3d., overprinted “SPECIMEN", small part o.g., a few slight faults (39,41)
— 1/-violet and green, a used horizontal pair, fine. Cat. £60+ ..........cccccvvinciininne (44)
1902-05,1904-06 sets, 1906 the two surcharges, 1909 set, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat.
£464

(45-85)

— ditto, a somewhat similar lot but used and W|th an addltlonal block of four 1909 2d., fair

10 fINE. CAl. EB75F oottt e b e
1922-27 Mult, set, Script set except scarce 3/-, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £160

................................................................................................................................ (118-142)

- ditto. 4d., 772. (2), 1/- (2), 5/-, Script yA. (3), 1d. (3), 1/2d. (2), 2d., 2yA,, (4), 3d.,4d, 5d,

6d. (5), 7'/2d., 10d. (2), 1/- (3), 1/6 (3), 2/- (4), 2/6 (3), 3/- (2), 4/- (2), 5/-. 10/-, o.g. or

part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £160+ ......cccciiiiiiiiiiee e (118-142)

— Script 3/- slate-purple, o0.g., fine. Cat. £300. (see photo-plate VII)

— ditto, another copy, large part o.g., fine, (see photo-plate VII)

Est. Value

E £50

E £60
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E £60
E £50

E £70

E £150

E £70

E £50

E £80

E £70
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Gambia (continued)

1935 Silver Jubilee 1'Ad. (block of four), 3d. (pair) showing extra flagstaff varieties; Vhd.,
3d., 1/- in block of four showing short flagstaff; 6d. (block of four, strip of four), 1/- block
of four with flagstaff erased, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine ...,

The used Collection of 81 George VlIssues,Including1912-22to5/-,1921-22t04/-, 1922-27
Mult. CA set, Script to 10/- (off-centre to top-right) and with 3/- slate-purple (small
surface scuffs), etc., mainly good t0 fiNE .....ccciiiiiiii e

The Collection of 40 George V issues, comprising 1912-22 to 5/-, 1921-22to 4/-,
Jubilee set, 0.g. or part 0.9., Mainly fiNe ..o

The Collection of 208 Issues from 1902 to 1966, In red loose-leaf album, Including 1902-05
to 3/- (2), 1906 the two surcharges, 1909 to 3/-, 19>2"?2 to 5/-, 1921-22 to 4/-, 1938-46 to
10/-, 1953,1963 to £1, etc., 0.g. Or part 0.g., MANY tiNE ...cccoovrirviiiieciie e

The Collection on leaves, issues from 1912 to 1968, 24 stamps, including 1912-22 to 5/-
large part 0.g. with some shades and values to 3/-u”ed, 1921-22 set, 1922-27 with values
to 10/- large part 0.g. and 5/- on “Wilson" T.P.O./:over, 1938-46,1953,1963,1965 and
1966 sets, etc., 0.g., part 0.g. and used, chiefly/air to fine ..o

The o.g. and used Collection of 270 issues from 1937 to 1969, in blue loose-leaf album,
including 1938-46 to 10/- (2), Silver Wedding £1 (2), 1953,1963,1965,1966 to £1 (two of
each issue), etC., MaNY fiNE ...

GHANA: The Collection in brown stock-book, hundreds of stamps, including sets,
miniature sheets, issues to about 1978, etc., unmounted mint, part o.g., fine ...........

GIBRALTAR
1889 40c. on 4d., 1898 12d., 1d., 2y2d., 1903 6d., overprinted “SPECIMEN", first four unused,
last part 0.g....... (19,39,40,42,50)
The Collection of Queen issues, 48 stamps, Including 1886 (Jan.), 1886-87 to 1/-, 1889 to

75c. on 1/-, 1889-96 to 5p., 1898 to 1/-, etc., some 0.g. or part 0.g., poor to fine -----
1904-08 4/- deep purple and green, part o. g a trifle rubbed, slight crease at foot. Cat. £60
........................................................................................................................................ (63)

— £1 deep purple and black on red, parto.g., slightly rubbed, otherwise fine. CaL £500 (see
PhOtO-PIATE VII) it ettt s b e e (64)
1925-32 2/- to £1 (the pale shade), mint, the £1 with small stain at one corner, otherwise fine.
[0 VI 7. IO (103-107)
1935 Silver Jubilee 2c., a mint block of four from lower-left corner of sheet showing the
extra flagstaff variety, a few slight stains on reverse. Cat. £106

1948 Silver Wedding set, o0.g., fine. Cat. £85 (134,135)
1953 set, 0.9., fine. Cat. £225 (145-158)
1960 5/-, 10/-, £1, unmounted mint, fine. Cat.£74 (171-173)

The George VI and E.Il Collection on leaves,over 300 stamps including 1938-51 perf.
13'/* 1%d. carmine (2), 2d. grey wmk. sideways, other values to £1 (3), 1948 Sliver
Wedding set (2), 1953 set (2), 1960, 1967-69 sets, etc., unmounted mint or part o.g.,
Chiefly fINe o

GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
1911 set, part 0.g., 1d. mint, 5d. with a few stain spots, otherwise fine. Cat. £160 . (1-7)
— Set, part 0.g., 22d. corner crease, 1/- with faint stains on reverse, otherwise fine. Cat.
.................................................................................................................................. 1-7)
— /2d 1d (some slightly stained perfs.), 2d., 2'/2d, 5d. and 1/- and 1911 Pandanus set
used on pieces except 1/-, Ocean Island and Funafuti pmks., mostly fine. Cat. £219

............................................................................................................................ (1-5,7,8-11)
— 1d,, 2d. (single and pair), 5d., 6d., 1/-, 1911 y2d., 1d. (3), 2d., 2'/2d. used on four pieces, all
with the large violet cancellation, mostly fine. Cat. £255 ................... (Bet. 2 and 11)

1912-24 £1, 1922-37 10/-, overprinted “SPECIMEN", part o.g., 10/- with slight crease
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Gilbert & Ellice Islands (continued)

Postage Due: 1940 set on pieces and additional 3d. franked on E (addressee's name
erased), mostly fine. Cat. £165+ ......ccciiiiiiiiiiii e (D1-D8)
The Collection in blue album, hundreds of stamps, including 1912-24 to 5/- (3), 1935 Silver
Jubilee set, 1939-55 to 5/-, 1949 Silver Wedding set, 1956 set, 1965,1966 and 1968 sets,
1940 Postage Due sets etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g. and used, mostly fine ..........
The Collection, 43 stamps, 23 covers and piece, including 1930 "front" bearing George V
6d., strip of three and single, tied by Fanning Island cancellations, 1937 and 1946 Victory
issues, Silver Wedding £1 on Registered E, 1939-55 to 5/- (2), etc., fair to fine..........
GOLD COAST: 1889-94 20/- GREEN AND RED, PART O.G. FROM THE CORNER OF
THE PANE, FINE. RARE. WITH B.P.A. CERTIFICATE (1961). CAT. £3250 (SEE
COLOUR PHOTO ON FRONT COVER)  ..oooiveieeeeseeeeeee s sesvesnsesssseesesnannans (24)
— The Collection of 52 Queen Issues, including 1875 4d., 6d. (pinholes), 1884-91 to 2/- (2),
18891d. on 6d. (2), 1889-94 5/-, 10/-, 20/- (both colours) overprinted “SPECIMEN", etc.,
used except 22, poor to fine
— 1902 2/- to £1, 1904-07 2/6, part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £192 ... (45-48,57)
— 1935 Silver jubilee 3d, 6d., marginal copies showing extra flagstaff varieties, 0.g., gum
toned and 1d. mint block of four from top-left corner of sheet with short extra flag-
staff variety. Cat. £200+ (113 var., 114a,115a)

GRENADA
1861 1d., imperf. Plate Proof in rose, a block of four, large margins, a little creased, other-

Y= {1 = OSSP UST PP
— 1d., the same In a marginal block of six (2 x 3), close to large margins other sides, fine

(see photo-plate VII)
— 6d., Imperf. Plate Proof in rose, a block of four, small to large margins, fine
1861-62 1d., bluish-green, unused, fine. Cat. £2500 (see colour photo on front cover) (1)
— 6d. rose, unused, a little soiled, otherwise fine. Cat. £750. With B.P.A. certificate (1956)

(see photo-plate VII) . . e (3)
1863-71 6d. rose, a horizontal pair, smgle A15" cancellation, two smaII stains but a fine

pair. Cat. £60+ ... (6)
— 6d. orange-red, a horizontal pair, single “A15" cancellation, fine. Cat. £60+......... )
1873-74 6d,, 1875 1/-, 1878 1d,, lightly cancelled, the last a little stained. Cat. £87 (12,13,16)
1875 (Dec.) 1d. green, a horizontal strip of six, large part 0.g., vertical perfs. misplaced, a

few split, fiNe. Cat. £192+ ..o e e (14)

— 1d., the same in a large part 0.g. block of ten (2 x 5), horizontal perfs. misplaced, fine.

Cat. £320+ 14)

— The same in a fine lightly cancelled horizontal strip of six. Cat. £144+ ... (14)
1881 wmk. Large Star 3d. deep mauve, a scarce lightly cancelled horizontal pair, fine. Cat.

£28+ ... ! (21)

— ditto. y2d. deep mauve, surcharge double, unused, a little soiled, otherwise fine. Cat.
£275. (see photo-plate VII) ... (21b)

— ditto. y2d. deep mauve, “OSTAGE", unused, a little soiled, otherwise fine. Cat. £140 (21c)
— ditto. 272d., 4d., lightly cancelled, former fine, latter a little soiled. Cat. £34 .. (22,23)
1883 “POSTAGE" on half of 1d. orange, an unsevered pair, unused, defective at top-left

corner. Rare. Cat. £1200. With “Royal” certificate (1976) (see photo-plate VII) (29a)
1883 1/-pale violet, circular dated cancellation, a trifle soiled. Cat. £100 ................ (36)
1886 1d.on 1/-, 1888-91 5mm. spacing 4d. on 2/-, in blocks of four, first unused, pale colour,

last 0.g., vertical crease at right, otherwise fine. Cat. £250+ . (38,42)
— 1d. on 4d., a fine o.g. vertical pair. Cat. £220 .. (39)
1888-91 4mm. spacing 4d. on 2/- used, slight corner crease, 1d. on 2/- part o.g., trace of

thinning. Cat. £92 (41,44)
— yA. on 2/-, afine o.g. horizontal pair. Cat. £44 (43)
— The same in an o.g. block of four, trace of a few stains but fine. Cat. £88+__ (43)
— 1d. on 8d., a block of four comprising two tete-b£che pairs, large part o.g., fine. Cat.

5110 PO (46a)

Est. Value

E £50

E £75

E £50

E £1500

E £260
E£40

E £30

E£100
E£120
E£120
E £250
E £100
E£20
EE£25
E£25
E£40

EE70
E£40

E £10

E£50

E £8

E £120
E£25

E£40
E£70

EE20
E£12
E£30

E£50
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Lot No.

T 2589 *0S

2590

2501 P

2592 P
2593

2594

2595 *

2596

T2597 *

2598 *

T2599 S

2600 *

2601 *

2602 O

T 2603 S

T 2604 * El

2605

2606 *
2607 *

2608

2609 *

Grenada (continued)

1888-91 2/2d. on 8d., a block of nine including three tete-beche, pairs, o.g., slight
horizontal crease through centre, two small stains and one a little thinned. Cat.

FAODH oottt (47,47a)
— 272d. on 8d, a mint block of six (3x2) comprising three tete-beche pairs, afew tiny gum
thins caused by pressure of surcharge but fine. Cat. £330+ .......ccccccvivvincninnns (47a)

1895 Key Plate Proof In purple with name and 6d. value tablet handpalnted In green and
white (the issued colouring), on small piece of record book and initialled In red along-
side. (Se€ Photo-Plate VII) .t

1898 272d., imperf. colour trial in grey-black, affixed to small piece, (see photo-plate VII)

A Collection of 76 Queen issues, including 1861-62 1d. (2), 1863-71 1d. (3), 6d. (4), 1878
1d., 1881 1d. (2), 1881 (Apr.) 'Ad. (5), 2'Ad. (2), 4d. (3), 1883 (Jan.) 1d., 1883 to 1/- with
tete-beche of 'Ad. (2), 8d., 1886 to 1891 surcharges, 1895-99 to 1/-, etc., part 0.g. or
unused except four, many fair to fiNe ...

The Collection of 103 Queen Issues, Including 1861-62 1d. bluish-green, 1863-71 with
values to 6d., 1883 with tete-b£che pairs, 1886 1d. on 1'Ad. surcharge double (thinned,
badly soiled, with “Royal” certificate), other surcharges, 1895-99 to 1/-, etc., some
(ST VEY=To I o T Yo} g (o I o To o [OOSR PR U PP PRRORPRTPOOt

1902 set (10/- with tiny corner crease), 1904-06 set with additional 3d., 6d. (small stains),
0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat £350+ ......c.ccooeririiiiiiiene e (57-76)

1902 to 1935, the Collection, 127 stamps, Including 1902, 1904-06 to 10/-, 1908 10/-,
1908-11 to 5/-, 1913-21 to 10/- (2, one overprinted “SPECIMEN"), 1921-31 to 10/- (2),
1934-36 to 5/-, Postage Dues, etc., many 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fair to fine ..........

1904-06 10/- green and purple, mint, from lower-right comer of pane, fine. Cat. £110 (76)

1906 /2d., 1d.,2d. (2), 272d. (3), 19081/-, 10/-, 1908-11 3d. (2),6d, 1/-(2),2/-,5/-,0.g.0rpart
0.9., chiefly fine. Cat. £161 ......cccoiiriiiiiiiieet e (77-88)

1921-31 set overprinted or perforated “SPECIMEN” (the 3d. showing the broken “M”
variety), large part 0.g., a few with small faults, otherwise fine, scarce. Cat £500 ...

................................................................................................................................ (112-134)

A Collection of 146 George V issues, including 1913-21 to 10/- (2), 1921-31 to 10/- (2), a
good range of shades and papers, 1934-36 set, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine ...

The Collection of 176 issues from 1937 to 1968, including 1938-50 to 10/- (2), Silver
Wedding 10/-, 1951, 1953-59 to $2.50, 1966 to $3, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine .

Cancellations, a Collection of 26 Queen or Edward issues, mostly with letter in datestamp
type and 59 covers or pieces, mostly E.Il with a good range of circular datestamps .

HONG KONG
1891-92 10c., 30c. overprinted “SPECIMEN”, 0.g., fine. Cat. £350 (for 30c. see photo-plate
V) oo (40,41a)
1938-52 $2 red-orange and green, a mint block of 16 (4 x 4) from lower-right corner of pane,
a few light stains and some slight wrinkling, otherwise fine. Cat. £1120 .......... (157)
The Collection, issues to 1949, 284 stamps, including 1862 to 96c., 1863-70 to 96c.
including the olive-bistre shade and with perf. 12’A4c. and 18c. lilac, surcharges. 1891
Jubilee 2c., Edwards to $2, George V to $10, George VI to $10, etc., mainly used, poor
t0 ,ine
1962- 63 $2, $10 colours omitted from sash, mint, fine .
1969 10c, red omitted, mint, two tiny black marks on reverse, and normal for comparison.

CAE A0 ..oooeeeeeeeeeeeveeeeesses s es s ss st (257Ea)
The George VI and E.Il selection on leaves, 148 stamps, Including 1938-52 30c. perf 14 (2)

$2 red-orange and green (2), $5 green and violet (3), $10 green and violet (2) $10 lilac
and blue (2), 1948 Silver Wedding (2 sets), 1954-60 to $5 and $10 (2 each) 1962-73 set
etc., mostly unmounted mint to part o.g., chiefly fine ...................

The E.Il selection, 94 stamps, including 1954-60 65c. and $1.30,1962-73with values to $10
1963 Red Cross, 1966 Churchill, 1966 U.N.E.S.C.O., 1968 Sea Craft, etc., all unmounted
mint and chiefly fine to very fine. Cat. over £300 ........ccccoocereenuenne
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EslmValue

E £80

E £180
E £80

E £320

E £130

E £110

E £200
E £30

E £35

E £150

E £100

E £25

E £44

E £120

E £250

E £200
E £15

E £12

E £150

E £75
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T2611 *

T 2612
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2623 *

2624

2625
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2628 *EB
2629 *

2630

T 2631 *EB

T 2632 *
T2633 *
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INDIA
A Collection of about 1000, including early types, later Queens, ranges of Edward VII,
George V and George VI issues, mainly used, poor to good, some with faults ..........
Jind: 1937-38 set to 25r., 0.9., a few small stains on some lower values, otherwise fine. Cat.

EB50 s (109-126)
Nabha: 1938 set to 25r., large part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat £400 (for 25r.' see photo-plate
VL) e (77-94)

Patiala: 1938 set to 25r., large part 0.g., a few a little toned, mostly fine. Cat. £350 (80-97)
Indore: 1926 114a. and 4a. Proofs in issued colours and of the centre vignette in blue;
Proofs of the frame of 1r. (2) in blue and 5r. in brown all on wove paper, fine ..........
JAMAICA
The Collection of 109 Issues to 1911, including 1870 73to 5/-, 1883-97 to5/-, 1905-11 Arms
to 5/-, Queen type to 2/- (both colours), Officials, etc., same o0.g. or parto.g., poorto fine
1919-21 set and 1921-29 y2d. to 5/- (2), 10/-, o.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £345+
....................................................................................................................... (78-89,91-103)
— 2/-,3/-,5/-(2), 10/-, large part 0.g., 2/-with crease, one 5/-small tear. Cat. £290 (86-89)
1935 Silver Jubilee iy 2d., 6d. in corner blocks, toned or slightly stained, 1/- fine, showing
extra flagstaff variety, part 0.g. Cat. £426 .........cocooeviiiiiiiieiniiiices (115a,116a,117a)
The Collection of 309 issues from 1938 to 1971, including 1938-52 to £1 (2), 1945-46 10/-
(5), 1956, 1962-63, 1964 to £1, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except SeVEN ........ccccocvvereennns
KENYA
1903-04 20r. grey and stone, large part o.g., fine, (see colour photo on fiont cover) (15)
1922-27 10/-, large part o0.g., fine. Cat. £60 (94)
1935-36 1c. to 10/- in marginal blocks of four, mainly fine. Cat. £380+ .. (110-122)
— 5/-. £1 (tiny thinning), 1938-54 5/-, 10/-, £1, Silver Wedding £1, large part 0.g., mainly
L= RSO P PRSPPSO
The selection of Edward VIl and George V issues, 53 stamps, including Edward values
to 10r., 1922-27 to 10/-, 1935-36 values to £1, mainly large part 0.g., some used, fair to
M s

KUWAIT
1923-24 iy2a.type B, overprint inverted, a mintor o.g. block offour. Sold"as-is” ............
1933-34 Air set, large part o.g., 6a. creased. Cat. £181
1939 15r., wmk. inverted as usual, mint, fine. Cat. £90

1948 Silver Wedding set in mint blocks of four. Cat. £153 (74,75)
The Collection on leaves, 119 stamps, Postage issues complete (without types) from 1934
to 1961, also 1923-24 Official set to 10r., all 0.g. or large part 0.g., chiefly fresh and fine.
Cat. £635 (36-163,01-13)
The used Collection of 110 issues from 1929, including 1939 to 15r., 1945 to 12a. in pairs
including 6c.), 1948-49 to 10r. on 10/- (pair), Silver Wedding 15r. on £1,1950-55,1955-57
to 10r. on 10/-, etc., go0d t0 fINE . .o e
LAGOS: 1876 2d. blue, a large part 0.g. block of four, small crease attop-left but fine. Cat.

5.0 OO 11)
— 1884-86 2/6 olive-black, part o0.g.,some perfs. missing or short.Cat. £350
— 1904 5/- green and blue, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £150 ......ccccoceriieieiiieneece e (52)

END OF FIRST SESSION

Est. Value

E £200

E£100

E£140
E£100

E £30

E £110

E£80
E£50

E £60

E £50

E£160

E£18

E£100

E £44

E £75

E £20
E £50
E£35

E£35

EE£90

E£70

E£40
E £50
EE44
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Second Session

FRIDAY, MARCH 8, 1985
AT 13.30 HOURS PRECISELY

CRDIbAH COMMONWEALTH

(continued)

LEEWARD ISLANDS
1897 212d., a block of 6 (2 x 3) from right of sheet, 0.g. or mint, fine. Cat. £48+ ... (11)
— 4d., a block of 6 (3 x 2) from left of pane, 0.g. or mint, slightly toned. Cat. £132+ (12)
1921-32 £1, part 0.9., fine. Cat. £225 ....ooociiiiiiiee e (80)

The George VI and E.Il Collection on leaves, 61 stamps, including 1938-51 with values
to 10/- (2) and £1 (4), later issues complete, 0.g. or large part 0.g., chiefly fine ........
The Collection of 183 issues to 1951 on leaves and stock-cards, including 1890 set, 1902 to
5/-, 1905-08 to 1/-, 1907-11 to 5/-, 1912-22 to 5/- (4), 1921-32 to 10/-, 1938-51 to£1 (4),
etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine

MALAYA
Straits Settlements: 1892-99 set of 10 overprinted "SPECIMEN", partto small part o.g., fair
t0 fiNe. Cal. £325 ..o (99-101, 103-105)
— 1902 $100 overprinted “SPECIMEN”", part o0.g., fine. Cat. £400. (see photo-plate VII)

...................................................................................................................................... (122)
Federated Malay States: 1900 $25 overprinted "SPECIMEN", part 0.g., fine. Cat. £275 (26)
Johore: 1922 $100 overprinted “SPECIMEN”, part o.g., perf. short at top and trace of
thINNING. Cat. £275 ..ottt (127)
Kedah: 1912 $1, printer’s sample in lake and green, imperf. block of four overprinted
"SPECIMEN", 0N UNQUMMEM PAPET  ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitie ettt sre e
— 1919-21 set of 6 overprinted “SPECIMEN", large part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat.£150 (15-23)
Pahang: 1889 10c. slate, part o0.g., fine. Cat. £250 (see photo-plate VII) 3
— 1895 3c., imperf. colour trial in dull purple and mauve, fine
MALDIVE ISLANDS: 1933 2c., 3c, 10c. in blocks of 6 (2 x 3) overprinted “CAN-
CELLED", mint slightly stained

MALTA

1882-84 12d. orange-yellow, a mint block of nine from right of sheet, a few slight bends but
fiNE. CAl. £L153+ .ot e (28)
The Collection of Queen and Edward VIl issues on leaves, 105 items, including a range of
first type y2d., 1885-90 set with shades, 1886 5/- used, 1899-1901 to 10/-, 1903-04,
1904-14 sets, lonian Islands with 2 stampless covers, etc., unused and used, the con-
dition very mixed
1914-21 2/-, used, a trifle soiled, otherwise fine. Cat. £28 (86)
1921-22 10/- black, large part 0.g., fine but for horizontal gum crease. Cat. £450. (see photo-
PIAE V) o e (104)
1922 Self-Government Mult. CA to 2/- (small stains on reverse), 2/6 (2), 5/- (2), Script set
with additional 10/-, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £763 .........ccccccovviiiiiviiiiincirie, (106-121)
— ditto, ditto, set, Script set, 0.g. or part 0.g., Mult. 2/- a little stained on reverse, Script
21- faint crease, 10/- centred to top, a tew small stains on reverse, pert, missing. Cat.
£510 (106-122)
— ditto, ditto. 5/- and Script 2/-, 0.g., fine. Cat. £75 (113,120)
1922-26 set with both £1 colours, o0.g. or part 0.g., some mostly lower values, with toned
QUM. Cat. £310  ooiieceeceee et ee e s e an e (123-139)

Page 30

a i, Value

E £15
E £30
E £60

E £50

E£160

E £80

E £120
E £90

E £75
E £80
E £50
E £80
E £40

E £75

E £30

E £80
E£10

E £90
E £120
E £60
E £25

E £70
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Malta (continued)

1930 set, mint, 2/6, 3/-, 10/- with slight bends, otherwise fine. Cat. £180 .... (193-209)
— Another set, part 0.9., MOStly fiNe ......ccociiiiiii (193-209)
1935 Silver Jubilee, 12d. block of four showing extra flagstaff variety, /2. and 6d. in pairs,
1/- strip of three, one in each showing the lightning conductor variety, unmounted
mint, some gum toning, and a used Set ... (210-213)
— ditto. yd., two blocks of four including extra flagstaff and lightning conductor varieties,
mint or part 0.9.... (210 var., 210a)
— ditto. 6d. horizontal pair showing extra flagstaff variety, o.g., fine. Cat. £150 . (212a)
The Collection, Issues from 1922 to 1935, 109 stamps, Including 1922-26 to 10/-, 1926
Postage set, 1926-27,1928 and 1930 to 10/-, etc., part 0.g., fair to fine ........cccceevnnne
1938-43 4'/2d. to 10/-in fine lightly cancelled blocks of four. Cat. £164+ .... (224-231)
The Collection of 117 Including 1885-90 to 1/- (2), 1886 5/-, 1899-1901 2/6,10/-, 1904-14
to 5/- (2), 1914-21 to 5/-, 1921-22 Script to 10/- (faint stains on reverse), etc., part 0.g.
except seven used, Mostly fiNe ...
The Collection, Issues from 1937, many hundreds of stamps, including 1938-43 and
1948-53 to 10/-, Silver Wedding set, 1956-57 to £1 (3), 1965-70 to £1 with 2 m gold
omitted, 3/- with gold framework omitted, 1964 Independence 2d. with gold omitted,
a good range of later issues with 1973-76 to £2 (4), etc., unmounted mint mostly fine
The George VI and E.Il selection on leaves, over 300 stamps, including 1938-43to 10/- (3),
1948-53 to 10/-, 1949 Silver Wedding set (2), 1956-57 to 10/- (2),£1 (2), etc., afew used
but chiefly unmounted mint or part 0.g., mainly fine ...
Postage Dues: 1925 (Apr.) set in singles and also in tete-beche pairs, 1925 (July) set,
1953-57 set with two additional shades, all 0.g. or part 0.g., chieflyfine. Cat. £311 (D1-26)
— 1967-70 line perf. set, mint, fine. Cat. £141 .....ccocceeiiiiirirce e (D28-D31)

MAURITIUS
1847 Post Office 1d., 2d., 1912 reprints printed together on wove paper, examples In orange
and in blue, fine
1848, early to intermediate impressions 1d. (4, one with “Royal” certificate (1954) stating
“apparently unused”), 2d. (6), used except one, large margins at places, all with faults
Including repairs, (for one 1d. and one 2d. see photo-plate VII) ......ccoooeiiiiininncnnnns
— Worn and latest Impressions 1d. (15 singles, two strips of three), 2d. (4), all used, large
margins at places, faults INCIUAING FEPAITS ...c.ccciiiiiiiiiiiic e
1859 Lapirot 2d. blue, a used copy, margins but repaired. Cat.£1500. With “Royal” certificate
(1930) et (27)
— ditto. 2d., fourteen singles and pair, mostly intermediate or worn impressions, and 1859
Sherwin 2d. (2), all used, a few with large margins, poor to fair, faults Including repairs
1859 Sherwin 1d. orange, 2d. blue, reprints as prepared for the R.P.S.L. handbook on
British Africa, first In a reconstructed sheet, last complete sheet, without “facsimile” on
reverse; also a sheet of the 1d. In black from the defaced plate on sunk card ..........
1859 Dardenne 1d., two singles and strip of four, 2d. (6), some with large margins, all used,

FAUIES o e
— ditto. 2d. blue, a “large” used example but repaired. Cat. £400. With "Royal" certificate
(L972) oot (33a)
1858-62 prepared for use no-value blue, blocks of 24 and 27, mint or o.g., creases or
buckling, traces of staining. Cat. £140 .....cccoooiiiiiiiieeieeeee e (40)

The Collection of Britannia types, 95 stamps, including 1854 4d., 1858-62 4d., 9d., 1859
6d., 1/-, 1861 1/-, 1862 1/-, etc., some duplication, unused and used, faults,
oo To ] g (o Je o Yo Yo H OSSO P PSPPIt

1902 12c. on 36¢c., surcharge inverted, used, slightly soiled. With “Royal" certificate (1958).
Cat. £180 oo (149a)

The Collection, Issues from 1860 to 1902, 369 stamps, including 1860-63 to 1/-, 1863-72 to
5/-, 1878 to 1r.50c. on 5/-, 1879-80 to 2r.50c., surcharges, 1902 to 2r.50c., etc., part 0.g.
and USed, POOT 10 FINE .ioiiiiiieie ettt nne s

Est. Value

E£40
E£40

E£25

E£10
E£35

E £125
E£35

E £160

E £120

E £80

E£60

E£40

E £100

E £1000

E £600

E£50

E £200

E £100

E £200

EE20

E £160

e£40

E £250
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T2700 P

2701

Mauritius (continued)

The Collection, issues from 1902 to 1935,491 stamps, including 1902-05 to5r., 1910to 10r.,
1913-23 to 10r. (4), 1921-34 to 10r. (2), 1924 50r. overprinted “SPECIMEN", 1935 Sliver
Jubilee with 1r. (3), etc., 0.g. or used, many fair to fine

1937 Coronation set perforated “SPECIMEN”, mint, fine. Cat. £40 (249-251)

The Collection, issues from 1937, several hundred stamps, including 1938-49 to 10r. (3),
Silver Wedding 10r. (2), 1950 to 10r. (2), a large range of E.Il issues with sets, miniature
sheets, etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g. and used, many fine ........ccccoeviiriiincinienennns

MONTSERRAT
1880 212d. red-brown, part 0.g., a few perfs. a little short, trace of stain at top, light gum
bend but good colour and fine. Cat. £325. (see photo-plate VII) ... e (8
1884-85 2'/2d. red-brown, used, a little toned, faint crease at bottom. Cat. £100 __ (9)
1903-08 1d. grey-black and red, a block of twelve from bottom of pane, mint or o.g., fine.
[0 VN 3 SO (25)
The Collection of 75 issues to 1913, including 1876 1d. (3), 6d, 1880 2'Ad., 4d, 1884 1d.,
1903 set, 1903-08 to 2/6,1908-13 to 5/-, 0.g. or part 0.g., many fine ........ccccoevreenne
1932 Tercentenary set, 0.g. or part 0.g., fine. Cat. £275 .......ccccovovviiriieiniinenenns (84-93)
— ditto, another set, part 0.g., Mostly fiNe ..o (84-93)
The Collection, Issues to 1951, 129 stamps, Including 1876 6d, 1880 4d., 1884-85 2Vid.
red-brown, 4d. blue, 1903,1903-08,1908-13 to 5/-, 1914 5/-, 1916-23 and 1922-29 to 5/-,
Silver Jubilee set, George VI to £1, Silver Wedding $4.80, etc., 74 are used, others
unused or part 0.9., fair t0 fiNE ..o
A Collection of 263 issues from 1914 to 1971, including 1914 5/-, 1916-23 to 5/-, 1922-29 to
5/- (2), 1935 Silver Jubilee set, 1938-48 to £1,1951,1953-58,1965 to $4.80, etc., 0.g. or
part 0.9. €XCePL FOUT i

MOROCCO AGENCIES
British Currency 1949 set in marginal blocks of four, mint or large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £192
(77-93)
Spanish Currency 1912 10c. on 1d., a block of 6 (2x3) from top-left corner of pane, lower-
left stamp no Cross to Crown, lower-right stamp Cross almost completely missing,
unmounted mint, fine. Cat. £130+ ...ccoeiiiiiiie e (127,127a)
— 1914-26 Waterlow6p. on5/-, 12p. on 10/- and De La Rue3p.on2/6, large parto.g., afew
perfs. a little short but fine. Cat. £277 ... (137,138,140)
— ditto, ditto. 12p. on 10/-, large part o0.g., fine. Cat. £120
Tangier 1927 to 1957, the complete selection without aor b numbers on leaves, 0.g. or part

0.9, fiNE. Cal. £255 ..o e e e (231-342)
— 1948 Silver Wedding set in mint blocks of 4, one £1 with slight buckle. Cat. £161 ...
................................................................................................................................ (255,256)

— 1957 Centenary 2/6, 5/-, 10/- in blocks of four from lower-left corners of sheets, one in
each showing the Hyphen inserted, large part o.g., fine. Undercatalogued at £113
.......................................................................................................................... (340,b,342,b)

NATAL

1857-58 1d. rose (2), 1d. buff (2), 1d. blue (2), 3d. (8, one with B.P.A. certificate), 6d. (5), 1/-
(2), used, poor to fair. Cat. £27,200 .......cccceerieeieirie et s
The Collection, Issues from 1859 to 1875,160 stamps, Including a range of 1869 Postage
overprints, 1874-78 5/- (3), 1875 6d. overprint inverted, 1877-79 '/id. on 1d. overprint
Inverted, other overprints and surcharges, some 0.g. or part 0.g., poor to line ..........
1877 4d., Die Proof in black on glazed card, dated “Sept 20 1877" and marked "BEFORE
HARDENING”, fiNE it e
The Collection of Edward VII issues, 68 stamps, Including 1902-03 to 4/-, 1902-03 high
values cleaned or fiscally cancelled, £10 and £20 overprinted “SPECIMEN", 1904-08 to
2/6, £1.10s.. overprinted “SPECIMEN”, 1908-09 £1, Officials to 1/- and 1903
Revenue £1 green, etc., some part 0.g., poor to fine
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Est. Value

E £150
E £12

E £50

E £60
E £25

E £25

E £180
E £70
E £60

E £300

E £140

E £40

E £50

E £60
E £35

E £30

E £40

E £75

E £700

E £300

E £50

E £400
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Lot No.
T2702

T 2703 *
T2704
T 2705
T2706 *

T 2707 *
T 2708

2709
2710 O

2711
2712 P

2713 *
2714 *ffi
2715 P

2716

2717

2718
2719 *E|
2720 *

2721

2722 %

2723 *
2724 *B3

2725 O
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Natal (continued)

The Collection on leaves, a tew hundred stamps, Including 1857 Embossed, poor, 1859
to 1867, issues, Postage overprints, 1874-78 to 5/-, various surcharges, Edward VIl with
fiscally used or cleaned values to £5, also a few New Republic and Zululand 1888-93 to
5/-, 1894 6d., 1894-96 to 4/-, unused or used, mixed condition .........c.coeeiiiiiiiiiniennn

NAURU
1916-23 'Ad., a horizontal pair from left of sheet, right-hand stamp “NAUPU”, 0.g., fine. Cat
£275 . (1,1a)
— 1d., a horizontal pair showing similar variety, 0.g., perf. missing at right, faintstain spot.
Cat. £275 .... .. (2,2a)
— 2d., a horizontal pair, perfs. between split, right-hand stamp the variety "NAUPU", part
0.9: €At EB00 ..ottt et h et ere s (4,4a,)
— De La Rue 5/- bright carmine large part o0.g., fine. Cat. £140 (22)
1981 Fishing, set of four values imperf. and affixed to black card, fine .. (238-241 var.)
The Collection, few hundred stamps, including 1916-23 to 9d., 1924-28 to 1/-, 1954-61 to
5/-, 1966 to $1, later issues, etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g. and used, mostly fine

NEW BRUNSWICK
1851 3d. (pair, four singles), 6d. (3), 1/-, used, margins at places, faults, including repairs,
also 29 Cents iSSUES, MAINIY UNUSE ..ot
— 3d. (4), 6d. olive-yellow (Brandon certificate (1979)), used, the 3d. values with close to
good margins, faults, fair to good. Cat. £2500
— 6d., engraved forgery in yellow, with cancellation “8” in bars, fine . .
1860-63 1c., 2c., Connell 5c., Queen 5c., 10c. (two colours), 12'Ac., 17c., Imperf. Plate
Proofs on India paper, mostly near issued colours, mainly fine ......c.ccccooeviinnnincnnn.
— 1c. dull claret, a horizontal pair, imperf. vertically, unused, fine. Cat. £500. (see photo-

PIALE WV TTT) ettt e = ettt ettt et er e (9a)
— 2c. deep orange, a block of four, imperf. horizontally, unused, fine. Cat. £900. (see
PhOtO-PIAte VIII) i e (12a)

— Connell 5c. brown on wove paper, imperf. Plate Proof, slightly thinned. With B.P.A.
COILIfICALE (L974) oottt ettt bbb b bt bttt b et
— The selection of 40 Items, Including 2c. plate proof block of four in rose, 2c. orange
block of twenty, 5c. green blocks of nine and fifteen, 5c. sap-green rare block of four but
defective, 12'Ac. block of nine, 17c. block of six and 10c. to 17c. plate proofs In near
Issued colours overprinted “SPECIMEN” unused or part o.g., fair to fine .......c.c.......

NEWFOUNDLAND
1857 1d. (2), 2d., 3d., 4d., 5d., 6d., 8d. (2), 1/-, mainly used, small margins at places, poor
to fair, also fake bisect on small piece. The 2d., 4d., 6d. and one 8d. with certificates. Cat.
OVET L6000 ..ottt ettt ettt eh sttt se e b e b s et e e et b st e a et n e nnes
— 1d. (9), 3d., 5d. (2), 8d. (2), part 0.g. or unused, mostly of good appearance, some with

small faults, also 3d. and 6d. used, poor to fair. Cat. £4885 ........cccccevvuerenen. (1,3,5,8)
— 8d. scarlet-vermilion, a large-margined block of four from top of sheet, parto.g., alittle
wrinkling or buckling but fine. CaL £900+ (see photo-plate V II1)......c.ccovviiiinnnnns (8)
1860 2d. orange-vermilion, part 0.g., margins all sides (with Brandon certificate (1982)),
3d., four part 0.g. or apparently unused copies with margins. Cat. £430 ........ (20,11)
— 2d. (2), 3d. (2 singles and block of 4), 4d., 5d., 6d. (2), 1/-, margins at places, one 3d., 4d.,
6d. and 1/- used, POOr t0 fail.....cciiiiiiiiiii (10-15)
— 2d. (2), 3d. (6), 5d., part 0.g. or unused, margins at places, mainly of good appearance,
some faults. Cat. £815 ...cccoiiiiiiiie et (10,11,13)
— 3d. green, a large-margined marginal pair, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £90 ...........c...... (11)
— The same in atriangular block of four, part 0.g., large margins, afew small stains, other-
WiISE fiNE. CaAl. £L80F  .ooviiiiiiiiiieiie ittt ettt (11)

— 4d. orange-vermlllon, showing portion of papermaker's wmk., lightly cancelled, good
margins and 6d. orange-vermlllon, used, repaired but with margins. CaL £1750 (12,14)

Est. Value

E £120

E £100
E £75
E £75
E £50
E £25

E £50

E £400

E £250
E £20

E £140

E £180

E £350

E £40

E £850

E £500

E £400

E £300

E £70

E £350

E £75
E £25

E £60

E £150
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Lot No.
2726 *10

2727 A
2728 AGS

2729 AEB
2730

2731 A

2732

2733
2734
2735
2736
2737

2738
2739

2740
2741

2742 P

2743 AEB
2744 a

2745
2746 A
2747 A
2748 AEB
2749 AEB
2750
2751 A[B

2752 A

Newfoundland (continued)

1861 soft paper 1/- deep rose-lake, a block of six from lower-left corner of sheet, large
margins other sides, 0.g. and fine. Cat. £1650+ (see photo-plate VIII) (20)
— Hard paper 2d. rose-lake, part 0.g., large margins, fine. Cat. £110 .. (22)
— ditto. 6d. pale rose-lake, complete sheet of twenty, mint mounted |nt0pmarg|n only,
slightcentral crease and buckling, otherwise fine. Cat. £280 .........cccccceceviniennes (24b)
— ditto. 8d. pale rose-lilac, an o.g. block of four from lower-left corner of sheet, large
margins other sides, showing portion of papermaker’'s wmk., fine. Cat. £168+ (24d)
— The Collection of 24, Including 2d. used (with B.P.A. certificate (1964)), 4d. unused block
of six and other values to 1/-, mostly unused or part 0.g. poor to fine ......c.cccceeene.
— The selection of 49 items comprising 1d., 2d. (4 and pair), 4d. (4 and block of four), 5d. (7
and block of four), 6d. (5, pair and block of four), 6'hd. (6 and pair), 8d. (2, pair and block
of four), 1/- (5, pair and block of four), mint to unused, mainly good to fine, also 2d. (2),
6'/2. obliterated and 2d. forgery, some faultS .........cccccoviriiiiiiiii

Forgeries of the Pence Issues
2d., 4d., 6d., 6V, 8d., 1/-, printed together in rows of six, in vermilion on toned wove paper,
creased and small tears at places, the sheet has had the wide outer margins trimmed,
scarce
2d., Sperati in orange-vermilion, small faults, fair
4d. orange-vermilion, Sperati type “@”, fiNe ...
6y2d. scarlet-vermilion, large margins, handstamp and number on reverse,slightly soiled
1/- scarlet-vermilion, small to large margins, stains
1/- scarlet-vermilion, the three Sperati types, each handstamped and numbered on reverse,
FINE MUSEA” e e
1/- scarlet-vermilion, Sperati type "b", “used", fine, handstamped and numbered on reverse
1/- scarlet-vermilion, Sperati type “c”, "used”, fine, handstamped and numbered on
reverse
A somewhat similar example

The Sperati forgery, photographic prints taken from the negatives by the B.P.A,
impressions of 4d. and 6d. values, St. Johns Paid circular datestamp (3), "CANCEL-
(LED)" (4), and barred oval cancels (14) each with handstamp on reverse ...............

1865-70 5c., imperf. Colour trials on India paper, four different colours margins all sides,

[o oo o I (o I 1o L= TSR ORURR
— 13c. orange-yellow, an o.g. block of four, a trifle wrinkled, fine. Cat. £300+___ (29)
— Whitish paper 10c. black, a part 0.g. horizontal pair, centred to lower-right, small stain
At 1eft. Cal. £300  ..cuiiiieiieeiiiie et (32)

— The selection, 42 items, Including yellowish paper 2c. (4), 5c. (4), 10c. (3), 13c. (6) and
24c. blocks of four and six (2), white paper 2c., plate proof, 10c. (3), 12c. block of four
etc., unused or part 0.g., also a few used, fair to0 good .......cccoceiiiiiiiiiene s

— 1868 1c., six unused or apparently unused copies, fair to good. Cat. £210 ------ (34)

1868-73, the selection, 15 items, Including 3c. vermilion (3), 3c. blue, 3c. plate proofs In
blue-green (3), 5¢c. (4) and 6¢. block of six with part Imprint, etc., unused or part o.g., fair

Lo T T Lo Lo OSSOSOV PRU P UPTTUTRTROY
1876-79 rouletted 5c. blue, a block of four from bottom of sheet, large part o0.g., a little
wrinkled but fine. Cat. £680+ (see photo-plate VIII) .....cccooiiieiiiniiiiirne e (43)
— ditto. 5c., another large part 0.g. block of four, tiny pinhole and small gum thin, other-
wise a fine block, (see photo-plate VI ..o (43)

— ditto, the selection of 16 Items, Including 1c. (3), 2c. (2), 3c., 5¢c. (4) unused or part o.g.,
also each value used, mixed CONAItION  ......coccuiiiiieiiie e
1880 3c. bright blue, an unused block of 20 (5x 4) from top-left corner of sheet, slight stains,
some split perfs. Cat. £900+F ......ooiiiiiirieie ettt e er e (47a)
— The selection, 34 Items, Including 1c. (blocks of four (3), and six (2)), 2c. (5 and block of
six), 3c. pale dull (blue block of four), 5c. (2), part 0.g. or unused, fair to good
(Bet. 44-48)
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Est. value

E £400
E £30

E £70
E £44

E £250

E £500

E £150
E £20
E £50
E £30
E £25

E £150
E £50

E £50

E £50

E £70
E £90

E £50

E £700
E £20
E £240
E £250
E £200
E £150

E £90

E £300
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2753 *

2754

2755
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2768
2769

2770

2771

2772

2773

2774
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2776

2777

2778
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2781
2782
2783
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*
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p
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Newfoundland (continued)

1887 the selection, 32 Items, Including 'he. (Imprint block of eight), 2c. (block of ten with
part Imprint), 3c. (3), 5c. (4), 10c. (4), part 0.g. or unused, a few small faults, otherwise

GOO0A CONAILION 1ottt e (Bet- 49-54)
1890 3c.tthe selection of shades, 20 items, including blocks of four (6), part 0.g. or unused,
Chiefly fINE o (Bet. 55-58b)

1894 The selection of 21 items including y2c. multiples with imprint block of twelve, 5c.
blocks of four (2), 6¢. (block of six, 12c. blocks of four (2), 0.g. or part 0.g., mostly good
(o3 o] ¢ Ko K1 410X o SO RSRRUPRPN (Bet. 59-61)
1896-97 the selection of 20 Items Including each value and colour in blocks of four, part
0.g., fair to fine (Bel- 62-65a)
1897 Anniversary set, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £140 (66-79)
— ditto, another set, part 0.g., good to fine ......cccceeiiiniiinnee
— ditto, set In blocks of four, large part 0.g. some pert, separatlons to 6c., otherwise fine.
Al £5B0 .ot (66-79)
— ditto. The selection 22 items, including 1c. (blocks of four (3), and fifteen), 2c. (blocks
of four, six, nine and fifteen), o0.g. or part 0.g., some with small faults, chiefly fine
18971c. on 3c, ablock of four with sheet margin at base, comprising types a(2), b, c, 0.g. or

part 0.g., small gum thins but fine. Cat. £548+ (see photo-plate VIII) ---- (80,81,82)
— 1c. on 3c., another block of four showing the types, part 0.g., some perfs. split between,
a little soiled at top Otherwise fiNe........cccoviiiiiiiiiiic s (80,81,82)

1897-1918 set with 1c. shade, in blocks of four, part or large part o.g., a few defects
including gum faults to 5c., otherwise fine ...
— 3c. orange, a vertical pair, imperf. horizontally, large part o.g., crease through top of
lower stamp, otherwise fine. Cat. £250 ... (88a)
The selection, 34 items, with colour changes duplication and multiples of 1. to 3c,
etc., part or large part o.g., chiefly fine .:......
The Collection, issues from 1865 to 1918, 158 stamps including 1865-70 5c. brown, 13c
1868-73 5c¢. (2), 1887 10c. (2), 1897 to 60c., etc., some unused, poorto good............
1908 Map 2c., a block of four, mint, fine and an unused single with “SPECIMEN" diagonally,
applied by the receiving Postal Administration (With B.P.A. certificate (1977) . (94)

1910 litho. pert. 12 set with both 6c., large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £230+ ............. (95-105)
— ditto. 6¢., type A, imperf. between stamp and margin at left, large part o.g., a few perfs.
SHOTE At FIGNT. e (100 var.)
— ditto. Perf. 12 x 11 1c. green, a horizontal pair, variety imperf. between, part o.g., fine.
Cat. £250 (see photo-plate VIII) ..o e s (109a)
— ditto, ditto. 1c. green, a vertical pair, variety imperf. between, part o.g., fine. Caf. £300.
(S€€ PhOtO-PlAte VIII) oo e et (109b)

— ditto, ditto. 1c. green, a block of four from left of sheet, upper-left stamp “NFW",
adjoining stamp showing the damaged “E" in "JAMES”, mint, fine. Cat. £65+ (109,c)
— ditto, the selection of 63 items, including pert. 12 two sets, 6c. type A (3), perf. 12x 111c.
block of four with varieties “NFW” and “JAMRS", also 1911 recess printed set (2), etc.,
part or large part 0.g., mainly fine

1911 recess-printed set, part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £180. (111-116)
— ditto, another set, large part 0.g., mainly fine (111-116)
— ditto: another large part 0.g. set .... (111-116)

1911-16 Coronation 1c. to 15c. Plate Proofs In black on thick paper or card, in blocks of
four, the 15c. Marginal, fiNE ...
— ditto, set with shades of 1c., 2c., 8c., 0.g. or part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £209+ (117-127)
— ditto, the selection of 44 items, Including two sets without shades, 1c. multiples, 12c.
plate proof in black on card, part or large part 0.g., mostly fine
1919 Caribou set, 0.g. or part o.g., fine. Cat. £75
— ditto. 1c. green, imperf. Plate Proof, horizontal pair, fine
— ditto. 2c. carmine-red, imperf. Plate Proof, a fine horizontal pair
— ditto, the same in a block of four from bottom of sheet, slight buckling at right, other-
WIS FIME oottt ettt b bbbttt e bt e bRt et eh et e et e ntenbe e e e nre e

Esl- Value

E £180

E £35

E £80
E £160
E £30
E £25
E £130
E £90
E £180
E £150
E £40
E £60
E £80'

E £50

E£40
E£40

E £30
E£90
E £100

E£20

E £180

E£40
E£40

E £300
E£40

E £110
E£20

E £20

E £20

g £44
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Newfoundland (continued)

Lot No. Es, Jaiue
2784 * 1919 Caribou, the selection of 65 items including three sets, multiples to 15c. with 1c.to 3c. in

blocks of twelve, a large part 0.g., chiefly fine ... E £60
2785 *4- 1919 Alcock $1 on 15c., 1932 DO-X $1.50 on $1, both part 0.g. and with tiny thinnings. Cat.

270 e ettt e et e re s (143,221) E £40
2786 *4- — ditto. $1 on 15c, no comma, part 0.g., fine.Cat. £200 ........ccoceviriririiiieiiinnnn (143a) E £60
2787 *EH 1920 3c. on-35c., a block of four, upper-right stamp lower bar omitted, adjoining stamp with

bar almost completely missing, part 0.g., a few perfs. split but fine. Cat. £128+ (147,b) E £30
2788 * 4 1921 Halifax wide spacing 35c., a horizontal pair, left-hand stamp no stop, part o.g., fine.

Cat. £170 (see photo-plate IX) E £44
2789 *4-  — ditto, ditto. 35c., no stop and first “1” below “f", part o.g., fine. Cat. £200 (see photo-

PIALE 1X) ittt (148b) E £50
2790 A4  — ditto, narrow spacing 35c., no stop andfirst “1” below “f, fine used on small piece. Cat.

£160. (see photo-plate IX) .....ccovevenns (148h) E £35
2791 *EB 1923-26 2c. carmine, an imperf. block of four, part 0.g., a little wrinkled but fine. Cat. £450

(S€€ PhOtO-PIAtE IX) oot (150a) E£150
2792 * — The selection of 61 items including four sets, 8c., 11c., 12c. blocksoffouretc., large part

0.0, BB bt er s E£55
2793 * 1928-29 Publicity set with additional 4c. shade, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £42 (164-178) E £10
2794 P — 20c. cut down Die Proof in black on wove paper, some slight soiling, otherwise fine E £20
2795 P — 28c. Die Proofin deep green (as issued) on cream wove paper, slight creasing at upper-

right, otherwise fine (see photo-plate X) EE70
2796 * 1929-31 and 1931 Perkins Bacon sets, mint, fine. Cat. £125 .............. (179-187, 198-208) E £35
2797 P — 1c. green Plate Proof, an ungummed horizontal pair on unwatermarked paper, fine . E £20
2798 * — 1c. and 20c., each large part 0.g. from a corner of the sheet and being imperf. between

stamp and margin on one side, few slight gum thins, otherwise fine (179 and 187 vars.) E £35
2799 * 1928 to 1931 “Publicity” issue, the selection of 97 items including 1928-29 De La Rue two

sets and further values, 1929-31 Perkins, Bacon two sets, 1c. plate proof marginal pair,

4c. block of 25 with perfs. misplaced to middle vertical row, 15c. block of four, 1931

watermarked set (2) and 15c. block of four etc.,part or largepart o.g., chiefly fine . E£260
2800 * 1929 3c. on 6c. slate, surcharge In black, also two singles and a block of four with red

surcharge, o.g., fine. Scarce. The surcharge in black with B.P.A. certificate (1954). Cat

£862 (for variety see photo-plate IX) ... (188,188b) E£280
2801 S 4- 1931 Air no wmk. set overprinted “SPECIMEN" inverted in violet (applied by receiving

Postal Administration), gum removed and with slight tropicallsatlon, otherwise fine.

With B.P.A. certificate (1977) (for 50c. 8. $lsee photo-platelX) ............... (192-194) E£150
2802 4-*  — ditto, two sets, with wmk. set and 15c. single and block of six, 15c. two pairs with and

without wmk., mint or large part 0.9., fiNe .....coccoiiiiiiiiiee (192-197) E £55

1932

2803 P 1c. Die Proof in green on cream wove paper (56 x 85mm.), a little trimmed at right, other-

wise fine (See Photo-plate X) ..o s E £55
2804 *EH  1c., 2c. and 3c. booklet panes of four with selvedge attached, mint, few tones, the 2c. and

3c. being the scarce perf. 13, fine. Cat. £285 .......ccccceviiieiiiencnnn (209c, 210e, 211¢€) E £80
2805 P 2c. Die Proof in carmine on cream wove paper (60 x 83mm), MS pencil “15/9/31" at lower-

right, fine (see Photo-Plate X) ..ot E£60
2806 P 4c. Die Proof in dull violet on cream wove paper (65 x 90mm.), fine (see photo-plate X) E £60
2807 P 10c. Die Proof In black-brown on cream wove paper (88 x 64mm.), fine (see photo-plate X) E£60
2808 P 14c. Die Proof In black on cream wove paper (98 x 68mm.), fine (see photo-plate X) .. E£60
2809 *EB  15c. claret, alarge part o.g. imperf. block of four from the top-left corner of the sheet, fine.

Cal. E260F oot b e (217a) E£80
2810 *EB  20c. green, alarge part 0.g. imperf. block of four from the foot of the sheet, fine. Cat. £260+

....................................................................................................................................... (218a) EE80

2811 *EE! 25c. slate, a large part o.g. imperf. block of four, brownish gum, fine. Cat. £260+ (219a) E£80
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Newfoundland (continued)

1932 the useful selection, 71 items, including three sets, 1c. imperf. pair o.g., imperf.
between vertical pair, pairs and block of four with booklet pane perfs., some misplaced
and block of four perf. at left only, 2c., 3c. imperf. pairs o0.g., 3c. booklet pane perfs.,
5c. imperf. block of twelve, 5c., 6¢. imperf. blocks of four, 10c. to 20c. Imperf. blocks of
four o.g., 25c. plate proof vertical pair In black etc., 0.g. or large part 0.g., mainly
I e .

1932 DO-X $1.50 on $1 deep blue, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £180(see photo-plate IX) (221)

— ditto, another copy used on cover addressed to England endorsed withtyped “Via
DORNIER DO-X.” at top-left, the adhesive tied by St. John's machine slogan cancella-
tion of May 19,a few stained perfs., otherwise fine (seephoto-plate IX) ......... (221)

+*S 1932 the unissued “Wayzata" $1 deep blue label, a large part 0.g. block of four, slight gum

*EB

IS}

*E3

*IE

*EQ

*EB

thins, otherwise fine ... E
1932-38
1c. grey, alarge part 0.g. Imperf. block of four, slight gum wrinkling, otherwise fine. Cat.
£150 (222a)
1c. grey, a mint with and without wmk. pair, fine (222d)
2c. green block of twenty across two rows of an experimental booklet sheet, Incomplete
perfs. leaving stamps of the sixth vertical row Imperforate, 0.g., perfs. between eighth
and ninth rows buckled otherwise fine .. (223 var.)
The same value but an 0.g. horizontal pairfrom the right of the sheet, the right-hand stamp
Imperf. between stamp and margin, fine ..o (223 var.)
The same value but In a mint Imperf. block of four, fine. Cat. £180 . (223a)
The same value but In a mint horizontal pair imperf. between, fine. Cat. £250 (see photo-
PIALE X 1) ettt (223ba)
4c. carmine, an o.g. Imperf. block of twelve (3 x 4), rubbing and offsets, otherwise fine.
Cal. £420 ..o e (224a)
5c. Die Il, a large part o.g. imperf. block of four from the foot of the sheet, slight gum
wrinkling, otherwise fine. Cat. £240+ .......cccociiiiiiiiiiiiencre e (225ca)
7c. red-brown, a mint imperf. between horizontal pair from the foot of the sheet, minute
gum flaws,otherwise fine.Cat. £425 (see photo-platelX ) ......cccoevniiriininnnns (226ba)
8c. Die Proof in black on white wove watermarked paper (55 x 48mm.), fine (see photo-
plate 1X) E
8c. brownish red, an o.g. Imperf. block of four, fine. Cat. £140+ (227a)
24c. bright blue, a mint Imperf. horizontal pair, minute gum thin and wrinkle, otherwise
fiNE. CAL. EL60 .ottt (228aa)
The valuable selection of 43 items Including 1c. Imperf. pairs (2) and ungummed blocks of
four (2), perf. 14 small holes block of four, 2c. ungummed Imperf. blocks of four (3),
block of four with and without watermark, 4c. Imperf. pairs (3) and ungummed blocks
of four (2), 5c. Die | imperf. pair. Die Il Imperf. blocks of four (3), one gummed, 7c.
ungummed Imperf. pair, 8c. Imperf. pair and block of four, 24c. Imperf. pair, 0.g. or large

part 0.9., Chiefly fiNE oo
1933 L&S Post 15c. chocolate, two singles (one overprinted “SPECIMEN" in violet by the
receiving Administration, B.P.A. certificate (1977)) blocks of nine and ten and a pair
one without wmk. the Specimen unused, others large part 0.g., mainly fine ............

PROMPT PRICES

Lists of prices Realised are usually available about three weeks after the Sale.
However, clients should note, these lists are normally forwarded with a future
auction catalogue and therefore occasional later receipt must be expected

Est. Value

E £500
E £80

E£120

£35

E £44

E £25

E £200

E £25
E £70

E £85

E £100

E £80

E £160

£50
E £50

E £60

E £700

E £90
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Newfoundland (continued)

Lot N°m Esl. value
1933 Air

2830 +*  The set, 0.9, fine. Cat. £99 ............... (230-234) E £25
2831 +* Three sets, large part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £297 ......c.ccvieiiiiiiniciiic s (230-234) E £75
2832 +-* 5c. red-brown, a mint Imperf. vertical pair, fine. Cat. £130 (see photo-plate IX) . (230a) E £60
2833 +* 10c. orange-yellow, a mint Imperl. vertical pair, small corner fault at lower-right, otherwise

fINE. CAt. E1L0 oo ee e ne e (231a) E £35
2834 4-*  30c. light blue, an ungummed imperf. horizontal pair fromthe right of the sheet, fine.

Cat. £200 (see photo-plate 1X) ..ooiiiiiiiiie e (232a) E £70
2835 * 60c. green, a large part o.g. imperf. vertical pair from the right of the sheet, brownish gum,

otherwise fine. Cat. £200 (see photo-plate XI) ..o (233a) E £80
2836 +*  75c. yellow-brown, alarge part 0.g. Imperf. vertical pair from the right of the sheet, fine. Cat.

£140 (see photo-plate XI) (234a) E £60
2837 +* 1933 Balbo $4.50 on 75c., large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £300 (see photo-plate XI) ... (235) E £80
2838 — Another copy, part 0.g., a few short perfs., otherwise fine, (see photo-plate XI) (235) E £60
2839 + *EH — The same but In an unmounted mint (2) or o.g. block of four, fine. Signed Bolaffi. Cat

£1200+ (S€€ PhOLO-PIAtE XI) vt E £460

1933 Humphrey Gilbert

2840 *EE  The set in mint or large part 0.g. blocks of four, fine. Cat. £320+ (236-249) E £100
2841 P 1c., three Die Proofs In varying shades of grey-black on white wovewatermarked paper,

fine ... E £130
2842 * 1c. slate, a mint horizontal pair showing a complete offset on reverse, fine (see photo-

plate X 1) .o, (236 var.) E £40
2843 * 2c. green, an Imperf. 0.g. vertical pair, fine. Cat. £60 .................. (237a) E £15
2844 *EE The same In amint block of four from the foot of the sheet, slight wrinkling, otherwise fine.

Calt. £120 ..ot (237a) E £30
2845 * The same value but variety double printed, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £400 (see colour photo on

front cover) ... (237b) E £150
2846 * Another copy of this variety, part 0.g., fine (see photo-plate XI) ........ccceeevinnne. (237b) E £150
2847 * 4c. carmine, an unmounted mint vertical pair Imperf. horizontally, upper stamp lightly

creased, otherwise fine, (see photo-plate XI) ............... (239 var.) E £50
2848 * The same value but a completely Imperf. vertical pair from the foot of the sheet, mint, fine.

CAL EA5 oottt (239a) E £15
2849 *EB The same variety but In an o.g. block of four from the foot of the sheet, slightly wrinkled,

otherwise fine. Cat. £90 (239a) E £25
2850 * 5c. violet, an o.g. Imperf. vertical pair, slight faults, fine appearance ... (240 var.) E £20
2851 8c. error of colour brownish red, mint, fine. Cat. £250 (see photo-plate XI) ......... (242a) E £80
2852 * 9c. ultramarine, a mint Imperf. horizontal pair from the top of the sheet, slight gum

wrinkling, otherwise fine. Cat. £150 (243a) E £40
2853 10c. brown-lake, a part 0.g. Imperf. horizontal pair from the right of the sheet, fine. Cat. £300

(see photo-plate XI) (244a) E £80
2854 P 14c. Die Proof in black on white wove watermarked paper (55 x 66mm.) fine, (see photo-

PlAE X) o e E£50
2855 P 15c. Die Proof in black on white wove watermarked paper (61 x 69mm.) fine, (see photo-

PIATE X) o e et E£50
2856 * 15c. claret, an o0.g. Imperf. horizontal pair, natural paper creasing, otherwise fine (246 var.) E £20
2857 P 20c. Die Proof in black on white wove watermarked paper (74 x 59mm.), fine (see photo-

plate X) E£50

E£40

2858 P A similar Proof but slightly cut-down (54 x 51mm.), fine

On all lots sold a premium of 10% (+ VAT) on the hammer price will be payable by the buyer
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Lot No.
2859 P

2860 *

2861 *
2862 <r

2863 -rrffl
2864 *
2865 *

2866 *

2867

2868

2869

T 2870 *
T2871 *
T 2872 *

2873

On all lots sold a premium of 10% (+ VAT) on the hammer price will be payable by the buyer
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Newfoundland (continued)
1933 Humphrey Gilbert

20c. grey-green, two engravers Die Proofs, the first with break in background under
"Ramea”, the second corrected and endorsed “29-6-33 flaw erased” In pencil In margin,
fine (See Photo-Plate XI) ..o
24c. maroon, a mint Imperf. horizontal pair, traces of wrinkling, otherwise fine. Cat. £120
(see photo-plate XIlI) (248a)
A similar pair, 0.g., gum uneven at left, otherwise fine. .. (248a)
The selection of 57 Items Including 1a Imperf. pairs (2) and ungummed blocks offour (2),
2c. imperf. pairs (2) and strip of three, 3c. Imperf. between stamp and right sheet margin
4a Imperf. pair and ungummed block of four, values to 32c. perf. 14 and 2 sets, 0.9. or
large part 0.0., fINE .o et
1937 Long Coronation set in blocks of four including each value in line perf. 14 and perf.
1372 except 1c. perf. 14, also comb perf. 13 except 7c. and 14c., the 3c. with both dies,
0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine (257-267)
— 7a ultramarine comb perf. 13, large part o.g., fine. Cat. £70 (259b)
— 8a scarlet, an o.g. horizontal pair Imperf. vertically, slight gum faults, otherwise fine.
CaL £500 (see photo-plate XI1) ..o (260b)
— the selection of 55 Items Including 1c. “Fish-hook” variety single and on used block of
four, 3a Die Il ungummed Imperf. pair, 14a re-entry to Dog, comb perf. 7a, 15c.to 48c.,
also 1935 Silver Jubilee and 1937 Coronation sets etc., 0.g. or large part o.g., fine ..
1938 2c. green, an o.g. with and without wmk. horizontal pair from the right of the sheet,
fINE. CAL £130  ..eiiiiiiiieii it ettt ettt e h et st er e b (268a)
The Collection, issues from 1910, 369 stamps, including 1910to 15a, 1911 set, 1911-16 to
15c., 1919 to 36¢., 1919 $1 on 15c., 1921 wide spacing 35c. (2, one no stop), 1923-26 to
24c., 1928-29 to 30a, 1929-31 to 20a, 1931 with and without wmk. sets, 1932 to 30c.,
1932 to 30a, 1933 Air set, 1933 to 32c., etc., many 0.g. or part o.g., fair to fine .......
The collection of Issues from 1938 In green stockbook, few hundred stamps, Including
1938 2a Imperf. between stamp and margin, 1941-44 set In blocks of four, 7c. pair with
and without wmk., commemoratlves to 1947 include blocks of four, also 1939-49
postage dues with pert. 11 x 9 3c., 4c. and 10c. block of nine with “LUE” variety and
Airways labels Western Canada block of four, Maritime and Newfoundland Irregular
block of twenty-two eta, large part 0.g., mostly fine ..o,
NEW GUINEA: 1914 Id. on 5pf., variety surcharge double, mint, tiny traces of stains, fine.
Unpriced. With B.P.A. certificate (1978) ......c.coevimiriiininnieniiinennes (51 var. Scott 31a)
— 1939 Air set, unmounted mint, %d. a little wrinkled, £1 with part Imprint, fine. CaL £400
(for 10/-see photo-plate XI) ..o (212-225)
NEW HEBRIDES: 1938, set, 0.g., 40c. with small stain or inclusion, otherwise fine. Cat. £190
...................................................................................................................................... (52-63)
— The Collection, 94 stamps, including 1911 set, 1921 1d. to 6d., 1925 set, 1938 set, 1953,
1957 sets, Postage Dues with 1938 set, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except three, chiefly fine

TELEPHONE ANSWERING SERVICE

When our offices are closed a telephone recording service is In operation. You may telephone any
time ol the day or night.

Be sure to give your NAME and ADDRESS before the message.
It recording bids, please give:

1. Date of sale.

2. Lot numbers, country and bids (in that order please).

ES(. value

E £120

E £50
E £35

E £250

E £90
EE£15

E £300

E £120

E £50

E £350

E £130
E £80
E £150
E £40

E £75
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Toene

2874 O

T2875 O

2876 *

2877

T2878
T2879 Pffl

T 2880 *
T2881 *EI

2882
T2883 *53

T2884 *
2885

2886 *

T 2887

T2888 OEB

T2889 032

T2890 *32

T2891 0S)

2892 O

NEW SOUTH WALES

1850 Sydney view 1d. Plate | (pair), Plate Il on dated piece with 3d., 2d. Plate Il (two singles
one In alilac shade, the other retouched, pair and strip of 3, Plate 1l single, 3d. all used,
margins at places, poor to good, some defects

— The selection of 8 “Sydney View” 1d. or 2d., Including 1850 1d. first Issue on soft
yellowish paper, 1d. gooseberry-red, 2d. Plate Ill (5), one on piece, used margins all
rOUNd DUL DEFECES ..o e s

— 1882-93 5d. blue-green, an imperf. pair, part o.g., a little wrinkled or creased but with
good to large margins all round. Cat. £275 ......cccooiiiiiiiiniee e (233¢)
The Collection of 256 Issues from 1851, Including 1851-52 1d. (block of 4, pair, single on
piece with 2d.), a range of the 1851 and 1853 2d., 1852 3d., (2), 1853 6d. (6), 8d. (2),
later Imperfs. with diadem type Including 1/- wmk. “8” (2), later Issues with 1897
Charity set, chiefly used, poor to good with some faults....

NEW ZEALAND
1906 Christchurch Exhibition 6d., part 0.g., slight gum thins, fresh. Cat. £180 ... (427)
1915 Imperf. Proofs, Vid. in green, a block of four, iy 2d., 2d. and 3d. in black in blocks of six
(3 x 2), all on thick glazed paper, fiN € ... e
1925 Dunedin Exhibition 4d. showing “POSTAGF’ at right, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £190 (538a)
1935 Silver Jubilee set in blocks of eight (2x4) from tops of sheets, unmounted mint, fine.
Cat. £169 it e (570-572)
Postal Fiscal: 1931-40 £4.10s. deep olive-grey, part 0.g., trace of stains on face. Cat. £1300
(S€€ PHOLO-PIALE X TTT) ottt (F167)
Official: 1916 8d., both perfs., se-tenant in block of four, mint or part o.g., fine. Cat. £100
(092b)
— 1916-27 perf. 14 x 13/a8d., part 0.g., fine. Cat. £140 ... (096)
A Collection of 338 Issues to about 1918, Including Full Face Issues, later Queens, Edwards,
Postal Fiscals with o.g. to £1, etc., poor to good
The Collection on leaves, a few hundred stamps, Including to ictory, 1925
Exhibition, 1926 Admiral 2/-, 3/-, 1935 to 3/-, 1940 Centenary, 1947- 52 to 3/-, 1953-58 to
10/-, 1960-66 to £1, later Issues to about 1965, some Postage Dues and Ross Depen-
dency, eta, o0.g. or large part 0.g., chiefly good to fine .......cccoceiiriininiii e,
The selection on leaves, 143 stamps, including 1882-1900 various perfs. with values to 1/-,
Pictorial issue with values to 2/-, 1901 Pirie paper, mixed perfs. ‘/2d. pair, George V head
types>with values to 2/- used, etc., part 0.g., unused and used, poor to fine ............
KING EDWARD VII LAND: 1908 Shackleton Expedition 1d. rose-carmine, a block of four
from left of sheet with arrow In margin, neatly cancelled, a few short perfs., fine. Cat.
ELBOH ot s (A1)
— ditto, the same value In acomplete pane of sixty (6 x 10), with sheet margins three sides,
neatly cancelled by fine strikes of the "BRIT. ANTARCTIC EXPD7N Z/2.30PM/MR 4/09”
circular datestamps, the pane still with full gum, some slight wrinkling, fine and rare.
Cat. £2700 ..ot bbb (A1)
VICTORIA LAND: 1911 '/ad. GREEN, A BLOCK OF TEN (5 x 2) FROM LOWER-RIGHT
CORNER OF SHEET, TWO STAMPS SHOW THE DAMAGED “A” IN “VICTORIA",
UNMOUNTED MINT EXCEPT ONE PART O.G., THE BLOCK HAS BEEN FOLDED
THROUGH PERFS. IN TWO PLACES, FINE AND EXTREMELY RARE. CAT. £6000+
(SEE PHOTO-PLATE XII) oo eeseesesees s ses s nessesnsnenn (A2)
— ditto, the same value In a neatly cancelled block of four from upper-left corner of the
sheet, fine. Cat. £2400+ (see photo-plate XII) ... (A2)

NIGER COAST PROTECTORATE
1893 (3 Sept) '/ad. in red on half of 1d., an unsevered pair, used, blue crayon mark partly
erased, otherwise fine. With B.P.A. certificate (1972). Cat. £425 (see photo-plate XlI)
.......................................................................................................................................... (7a)
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Esl. Value

E £200

E £130

E £50

E £440

E £40

E £30
E £70

E £40
E £250

E £40
E £60

E £150

E £120

E £40

E £60

E £1000

E £2000

E £750

E £80
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Lot No.
2895 A
2894 *
2895 A
T 2896 O
2897 *
2898 O
2899 0
2900 *
2901 O
2902 *
2903 O
2904 *
2905 A
2906 *
2907 A
2908 A
2909 A
2910 A
2911 A
2912 A
2913
T2914 P
T2915 P
T2916 *
2917 *
2918 *
2919 O
2920 *
2921 *
2922 *
2923 *
2924 O
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Niger Coast Protectorate (continued)

1893 December

— Another copy neatly cancelled on small piece, fine, (see photo-plate XII)........... (11)
Type 4,’Ad. in green on 2'Ad., part 0.g., fine. Cat. £300 (see photo-plate XIlI) ......... (11)
— Another copy neatly cancelled on small piece, fine. Cat. £300 (see photo-plate XII) (11)
— >Ad. in vermilion on 2'Ad., used, faint stains on afew perf. tips, otherwise fine. Cat. £325

(S€€ PhOto-Plate XII) oot esese  (12)
— ’Ad. in carmine on 2’Ad., part 0.g., centred to right, fine. Cat. £325 (see photo-plate XII)

........................................................................................................................................... (13)
— ’Ad. in blue on 2'Ad., lightly cancelled, fine. Cat. £375 (see photo-plate XIl) .... (14)
Type 5,’Ad. In vermilion on 2’Ad., rather heavily cancelled. Cat. £350 ...........ccccc..... a7)

Type 6, 'Ad. in vermilion on 2'Ad., part 0.g., a little rubbed, otherwise fine. Cat. £225 (19)

Type 7, 'Ad. in violet on 2d., used, centred to upper-left, fine. Cat. £225 ................. (20)
— 'Ad. In vermilion on 2’'Ad., part 0.g., centred slightly to left. Cat. £225 (see photo-plate
D q 1) T OO (21)

Type 9, 'Ad. in blue on 2d., used, slightly discoloured. With B.P.A. certificate (1978). Cat
£700 (S€€ Photo-plate XII) ..ottt (30)
— ’Ad. in green on 2'Ad., part 0.g., fine. Cat. £325 (see photo-plate XIl) With B.P.A. certifi-

CAE (1978) ottt (33)
Type 10, 'Ad. In green on 2'Ad., lightly cancelled on small piece, fine. Cat £500 (see photo-
PLALE XIT) ettt e ettt r e et h bbbt ee e s heen bt ee e (35)
Type 11,1/- Inviolet on 2d., part 0.g., tiny mark on surface, fine. Cat. £400 (see photo-plate
D21 OO OO 37)
1894 Opobo Provisional “’A” on half 1d. dull blue, pinhole in “1" of “/2’, otherwise fine used
on piece with 2d. Cat. £225+. With B.P.A. certificate (1982) ......c.cccvvvienienenns (57,3)
— Surcharge 12mm. “1” on half of 2d., lightly cancelled on piece. Cat. £350 (see photo-
PIALE XII) et s (59)
— A similar lot but right-hand half (see photo-plate XII) (59)
— Another example lightly cancelled on piece, a little soiled (59)

1894 “’A” In blue on bisected 1d. vermilion, used on small piece. Cat £225 ..o (64)
1894 (August 10) 'Ad. on 2'Ad. blue, lightly cancelled on small piece. Cat. £200 ... (65)
A Collection of 116, Including 1892-94 to 1/- (4), 1893 'Ad. on 2’Ad. (two different), 1893-94
to 1/- (5), 1894 to 1/- (8), 1894 “’A” In red on half 1d. blue, “’A" In black on half 1d. ver-
milion, 1897 to 10/- (4), etc., part 0.g. or used, mainly fair to fine ........cccoeeiiininnes
NIUE: 1920 'Ad. to 1/-, six values, Imperf. Plate Proofs in horizontal pairs in issued colours,
I e
— 1925-27 4d. Proof of frame, Proof of centre vignette and Proof of completed design, two
With 1arge margins, fiN € ..ot
— 1935 Silver Jubilee 2’Ad. vertical pair, variety imperf. horizontally, o0.g., fine and rare.
Cat. £550 (see photo-plate XI) oo (70b)
NORFOLK ISLAND: The complete Collection (without "SPECIMEN" overprints) to 1965
Gallipoli, o.g. or part o0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £418 ... (1-58)

NORTH BORNEO
1889 $10 brown, variety “DOLLAPS”, for “DOLLARS”, part 0.g., stain, a little creased and

some perfs. missing. Cat. £850 (see photo-plate XII) ....cccooiiiiiiiniinincnienen (50b)
1901-05 $10 variety overprint inverted, a cancelled copy from bottom of sheet, fine. Cat.
EB50 oottt ettt (145a)
1911 25c. to $10, set of six, part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £180 ........ccoccvvevrirenee (178-183)
1916 Cross in vermilion set of 13 and additional 2c. and 4c. values, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly
fine. Cat. £450 (for 25c. see photo-plate XI) ..o (189-201)
— ditto. 25c. green, part o.g., fine. Cat. £200. With “Royal" certificate (1971) __ (201)
1916 Cross In carmine set of 12, o.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £600 (for 25c. see
PhOLO-PIAtE XIT) oo (203-213)

1918 Red Cross $5 lake, $10 brick-red, both with violet cancellations, fine. Cat. £800 (see
PhOtO-Plate XII) oo (233,234)

Esf. Value

E£80
E£80
E £80
E £80
E £70

E £90
E£40

E£40
E£50

EE70

E£100

E£80

E£14C

E£100

EE40

E£100

E£10C

EE70

EE50

E£60

E £270

E £65

E £40

E£20(

EE£50

EE£12(

E£60
E£40

E£15C
E£60

E£20(

E£25(
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North Borneo (continued)
Lot No. £st Jaiue

2925 O 1918 Red Cross Four Cents overprint on $5 lake and $10 brick-red, lightly cancelled, fine.
Cat. £800 (see photo-plate XIlII) (251,252) E £300

2926 1925-28 set, 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine. Cat. £275. (277-294) E £90
2927 1931 set, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £170 .......ccccceevviiiiiiiiiniiiieeis (295-302) E £60
T2928 1939, 1945 BMA and 1947 sets to $5, o.g. or large part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £342 ___
.................................................................................................................... (303-317,320-349) E £90
2929 *E| Postage Due: 1902-05, overprint at top 4c.black andcarmine, a block of six (3 x 2) from
right of sheet, unmounted mint or o.g., a little wrinkled or creased, fine. Cat. £450 (D35) E £100
2930 — The Collection of 116, Including 1895 with values to 24c. and reading downwards 18c.,

horizontal overprint 8c. stop after “DUE", 1902-05 vertical overprint 3c., 5c., 8c., hori-

zontal at top 2c., 4c., horizontal at centre 4c. double overprint, 6¢. inverted overprint,

1920-31 to 16c., 1926-31 to 16c¢., 1939 to 16c., etc., mainly o.g. or part 0.g., a few are

(o UaToT=1 [ [=To I T PP P TPV O TS PR PP PRPRN E £180
2931 A Collection of about 640, including 1886 3c. on 4c., 5c. on 8c., 1882-87 error 1c. pink in

strip with two 4c., 1890 2c. on 25c., 8c. on 25c., 1891 and 1892 surcharges, 1899 and

1904-05 4c., surcharges, 1909-22 to 24c., 1911 $5 (2), 1918 Red Cross to $2, 1922

Exhibition to 50c., 1925-28, 1931 to $2, George VI with values to $5, etc., many o.g. or

part 0.g. but including cancelled examples, poor to fine .......cccccccvvriiiiiiiie e E £550
2932 The collection in red album, few hundred stamps, including Issues from 1883,1889-92 set

with forgeries and imperfs., 1894 issue with perfs., 1904-05 surcharges, 1909-22 set,

1916 overprints to 24c., 1918 Red Cross surcharges to $2, 1925-28 to $2, 1945 BMA

sets, issues to 1961 sets and $25 blue Revenue, large part 0.g. or used, fair to fine . E £280
2933 * NORTHERN NIGERIA: 1912 set, part 0.g., a few faults including the marginal £1 buckled.

Cat. £190 .. (40-52) E £40
2934 NORTHERN RHODESIA: 1925 29 values to 20/ and 1929 Postage Due set, mostly part

0.9., a few used, chiefly fine ... (1-17.D1-4) E £80
2935 — 1963 3d. variety value omitted and white Eagle, also another copy with value misplaced

over POSTAGE, unmounted mint, fin€ ......ccccoeeveiiiiiieve e (78Eb, 78var.) E £25
2936 — The Collection of 121, including 1925-29 to 10/-, George VI to 20/-, E.Il to 20/-, etc.,

mainly 0.g. or part 0.9., good t0 fiN € ... E £70
2937 * — The selection, 84 stamps, including 1938-52 with values to 20/-, 1953 set to 20/- (2),

1963 set, etc., part 0.g.. chiefly fine ... E £20

NOVA SCOTIA
2938 P(S 1851-57 1d. PLATE I, PLATE PROOF BLOCK OF 16 IN BLACK FROM THE UPPER-RIGHT
CORNER OF THE SHEET ON WOVE PAPER, SHOWING MAJOR RE-ENTRY IN No. 19
AND MINOR PLATE FLAWS ON Nos. 9, 28 AND 38, SOME MOSTLY MINOR FAULTS
BUT VERY RARE. ONLY ONE SHEET ON WOVE PAPER BELIEVED TO HAVE BEEN
PULLED (SEE PHOTO-PLATE XII) ittt e E £1000
2939 — 6d. deep green, unused appearance, margins three sides, some thinnings and faults but
deep colour and fine looking. Cat. £10,000 as unused (see photo-plate XIll) ... (6) E £600
2940 O — 6d. deep green, lightly cancelled, margins all round, a good copy of this scarce stamp.
Cat. £950 (see photo-plate XII) oo (6) E £160
2941 — 1/- purple, unused appearance (cleaned), small margins all round, attractive. Sold “as
IS” (S€€ PhOtO-PIAtE XIT) ooiviieieciie et ettt e E £300
2942 — The selection of Pence issues,18 Items, comprising 1d. plate proof In black, 1d. (5) and
on piece with bisected 3d., 3d. (7) and bisected on piece, 6d. yellow-green (2) and 1/-
reprinted plate proof on card, unused appearance or used, stamps mostly four-
margined, some defects but good appearance. M. E £525
2943 1860-63 The selection of Cents Issues, 88 ltems, Including Plate proofs, yellowish paper 1c.
blocks of four and six, 2c. (3), 5c. with used, 87jc. blocks, 12'/Z. blocks of four (3), white
paper 1c. used pair, 2c. blocks of four (3), 5c. with used, 8Vjc. two blocks of four, 12'/Z.
pair, part 0.g., some faults, otherwise fine ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiii s E £360
2944 The Collection of 34, including 1851-57 1d. (3), 3d. (4), 6d. (2), 1/-, 1860-63 1c., 2c., 5c,,
8V, 10c., | 2V trials on India paper, etc., poor to good, some faults ....

E £200
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Lot No.
2945 *

2946

T 2947 *

T2948

2949

2950

2951 *
2952 *
2953 *
2954 *

2955 w

2956
2957

2958 it

2959 *
2960 *EB

2961 *1E
2962 A
2963 *

2964 *

2965 *

Thursday, March 7, 1985

NYASALAND: 1895 no wmk. 2d., 2/-, 1896 2/6 (used), 1897 4/- (creased), a few others
with small faults but mostly part 0.g., Cat. £145 ........cccceoiiiiniiiiniiens (22-25, 37,50)
— 1898 setting Il 1d. vermilion and deep ultramarine without Control at back, unused, a
little cut into at left, slightly soiled and hinge remainder on reverse, scarce. With B.P.A.
certificate (1984). Cat. £650 ......ccccveiiriiiiiiieii e e (56a)
ORANGE FREE STATE: 1905-09 Mult. Crown 4d., a large part 0.g. horizontal pair, one
stamp the “IOSTAGE" variety, some split perfs. and alittle creased and soiled. Cat. £180

.............................................................................................................................. (150,150a)
— The Collection on leaves, a few hundred stamps, including 1868-90 to 1/-, 1877 4 on
6d., 1882 3d. on 4d., and other surcharges, British Occupation 1900 raised and level
stops values to 5/-, some varieties, 1903-04 set, some Boer War postmarks, Telegraph
and Fiscal stamps, unused or used, fair to good .........cccceiirieiiiieni i
PAPUA and PAPUA NEW GUINEA: The George VI and E.Il selection, 260 stamps,
Including 1938,1939 and 1941 Air sets (2 of each), 1952-58 t010/- and £1 (2 of each),
1961 Council, 1963,1964-65,19661968-69 sets, Postage Dues with 1960 (March 1) type
Il surcharge 1d. on 6'Ad. to 3/- and 2'Ad., 1960 (June 2) set, etc., unmounted mintor part
0.9, CHIETIY FIN @ 1ot
PITCAIRN ISLANDS: 1967 'Ac. on 'Ad. variety deep brown omitted, also another copy with
deep brown misplaced and a normal for comparison, unmounted mint, fine. Cat. £225+

UNTISTEA e ettt e e e e enean (69Ea and var.)
— 1969 Fletcher Christian’s Cave 15c. variety Queen’s Head omitted, unmounted mint,
fine and rare. Cat £350 (see photo-plate XIV) ..o (102a)

— A Collection of 104 issues to 1977, including 1940 to 2/6, 1949 UPU set, 1957-58 to
2/6, 1963 Freedom from Hunger 2/6 (block of four), 1964-65 to 8/-, 1965 ITU sets in
blocks of four, 1967 to 45c. on 8/-, etC., 0.g. OF PArt 0.0 cccccerirrirrereeire e

— The Collection, complete to 1964 4/-, unmounted mint orparto.g., fine. Cat.£370 (1-47)

— The Collection on leaves, complete to 1971 Royal Visit (without 1969-75 50c. and $1 but
with a few additional George VI), large part 0.g., chiefly fine ......ccoovviniiiiiiiinin

— The Collection on leaves, complete to 1968 Handicrafts, part 0.g., some a little stuck
AOWN etttk ettt (1-91)

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
1861 perl. 9 2d., three part 0.g. copies, small faults but good appearance. Cat. £480 (2)
—...ditto. 3d. blue, part 0.g., pulled perf. at bottom, otherwise fine. Cat. £350 (see photo-
plate XII) o ?3)
1863-68 yellowish toned paper, perf. 11'A-12 9d. lilac, a horizontal pair from the left of the
sheet variety Imperf. vertically, large part 0.g., small thin and light crease between the
stamps, short perfs. at top, otherwise fine, (see photo-plate XIV) ................ (19var.)
— ditto, compound perl. 2d. part 0.g. and 5d. unused, small faults. Cat. £320 .. (22,23)
1870 blulsh-white paper 2d. rose pink, a block of four from the top of the sheet variety
imperf. horizontally, mint (hinged in margin only), slight bends, fine. With Brandon

certificate (1983) (see photo-plate XIV) ..o (28 var.)
— ditto. 3d. blue, a sheet of 30, mint, a few tiny gum faults, otherwise fresh and fine.
€Al ELBO ittt bttt (30)
— ditto. 3d., a horizontal pair from the right of the sheet, variety Imperf. between stamps,
0.9., fine. Cat £250 (see photo-plate XIV) ... (30a)
— ditto. 4d. black, a horizontal pair from the right of the sheet, variety imperf. between the
stamps, part 0.g., a little stained, otherwise fine. Cat. £110......cccceevviviennenenns (31a)

The selection of Pence issues, 74 Items Including 18621d., 2d. single and block of four Plate
Proofs In black, 1863-68 1d. Imperf. pair, 2d. Plate Proofs In Issued colour, 2d. block of
twelve and thirty, 4d. Plate Proof block of four, 1870 2d. block of six with “TWC" variety,
sheet of sixty, 3d. Plate Proofs and sheet of thirty, 4d. the same, 1870 4'Ad. currency (9),
large part 0.g. or unused, fair t0 fiN € . .ooiiiiiii

— 1872 6¢. black, a horizontal pair variety Imperf. between, large part 0.g., a little stained
and small paper inclusion on one, otherwise fine. Cat. £190 (see photo-plate XIV) (41b)

Esf. Value

E £18

E £75

E £50

E£60

E £200

E £70

E £200

E £90
E£50

E £40

E£30

E £120

E£70

E £100
E£50

E £60

EE70

E£100

E£30

E £330

E £50
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Lot No.

2986 *

2967

2968

2969

2970

2971

T 2972

T2973

T 2974

T 2975

T2976

2977

2978

2979

T 2980

T 2981
T 2982

T 2983

2984

2985

*EB

OEB

The selection of Cents Issues, 72 Items, including perf. 11Vi-12 1c. Plate Proof, 3c. Plate
Proof blocks of four (3) In black, two with “stop after PRINCE" variety, the same on
issued stamp (3) one In block of four with normals, perf. 12-127, 2c. (9), 6c¢. irregular
block of eighteen, 12c. plate proofs In Issued colour and In black in block of four, perf.
12'/-13 1c., 3c. with stop variety (3), compound perf. 1c., 3c., large part o.g. or
unused, CONAItION MIXEA .ot et sr ettt

QATAR: 1957-59 1n.p. on 5d. to 1r. on 1/6 (2), type | 2r. on 2/6 to 10r. on 10/- (2), type Il 2r.
on 2/6 to 10r. on 10/-, 1957 Scouts (2), 1960 and 1961 sets, large part 0.g., chiefly fine.

Cat. £188 ..o (1-37)
— ditto. Type 12r. on 2/6 to 10r. on 10/- in unmounted mint corner blocks of four (mounted
in margin), fine. Cat. £176  .....ccooiiiiiiiii s (131-151)

QUEENSLAND: 1860 1d. carmine-rose, lightly cancelled, margins showing portion of
adjoining stamp at left, fine. Cat. £800. With B.P.A. certificate (1960) (see photo-plate

XIM) oo (1)

RHODESIA
1896 (April) Matabele Provisional set, part 0.g., the first two with perf. faults or creases,
the last fine but for a couple of blunt perfs., the 1d. on 3d. with B.P.A. certificate (1967).
(O VN =% £ T OO (51-53)
1897 (Jan.) £2 rosy-red, a fine neatly cancelled copy. Cat £400 (see photo-plate XllIl) (74)
1898-1908 1d., 4d,, 6d., 1/- and 5/-, all perforated "SPECIMEN" (Samuel type R5), part 0.g.
or small part 0.g., some light staining or blunt perfs., otherwise chiefly fine ............
— 1d. red, an o.g. horizontal pair from the right of the sheet, vertically imperf. between and
at left, tiny paper flaw at right, fine. Cat. £325(see photo-plate XIV) ........ccc.... (78a)
— 2'Ad. dull blue, a large part 0.g. horizontal pair Imperf. vertically, one toned perf. and
vertical crease just affecting frame of one stamp, otherwise fine. Cat. £500 (see photo-

plate XIV) (80a)

— £2 brown, a lightly cancelled block of four,fine. Cat. £108+ (91)
1910-13

Perf. 14 4d. brown-purple and orange, variety gash In ear, large part 0.g., few small stains,

otherwise fine, (see photo-plate XIV) ... (139 var.)

— 8d. greenish black and purple, 2/- black and dull blue, 3/- green and violet, used (lightly
cancelled), some faults, each with colour runs, good appearance. Cat. £210 ...........
........................................................................................ (148,154,158)
— 5/- crimson and yellow-green, large part 0.g., light bend, otherwise fine. Cat. £275 (see
PhOtO-PIAtE XIV) ot ettt e (160a)
716 carmine and light blue, large part 0.g., some slight gum crackling or wrinkling,
otherwise fine. With “Royalcertificate (1981). Cat £900 (seephoto-plate XIV) (161)
Perf. 15 Vjd. blue-green, large pari o0.g., faults and slight soiling but of good appearance.

L0 VIR = £ TP (167)
— 1d. carmine, part 0.g., small faults but of good appearance.Cat. £350 (170)
— 2d. black and grey, small part 0.g., gum much disturbed and a few stains, good
appearance. Cat. £550 .......cccoiiiiiiiiiii i (171a)
— 2Vid. ultramarine, part o.g., light bendand few slight gum or paper thins, fine
appearance. Cat. £140 .......ccccovvviiiiiiiiiniiin e (172)

The selection comprising perf. 14/2d., 4d. (2), 5d. (2), 6d., 8d., 10d., 1/-, 2/6,3/-, 7/6 (2), perf.
15 4d., perf. 135 2'/2d., 8d., part 0.g., also 2/6, perf. 15 3d., perf. 13'/2/jd., 1d. used, some
with faults to perfs. or gum etc. “Royal" certificates (1981) to both 7/6 and 8d. (for both
716 see Photo-plate XIV) ..o (Bet. 119-185)

The Collection of 55 including values to £1, shades, perfs., afew varieties, etc., 25 areo.g.or

part 0.g., mainly fair to fiNe ... e
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Est. Value

E £280

E £30

E £40

E £120

E £150
E£100

E £50

E £100

E £120
E £35

E £90

E £20
E£100

E £300

E £44
E £44

E £80

E £20

E £850

E £800
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Lot No.

T 2986 P

T2987 O

T 2988 O

2989 *

2990

2991  Affi

2992 -

2993 *

2994

2995

T 2996

2997

2998 r
2999
3000

T3001 *(E

3002
3003 *

3004 O

T 3005

- ARAr *FFD

Rhodesia (continued)

Pert. 141d. horizontal pairimperf. vertically each with apunched hole (Waterlow archives),
— 1d. rose-carmine, a horizontal pair Imperf.between, neatly cancelled, slightly stained
Cat.£500 (see photo-plateXIV)

Pert. 14x15 Vxi. green, used, off-centre, few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Scarce.

on reverse, otherwise fine.

Head Die Il, pert. 14 £1 black and violet, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £800 (see colour photo on front
Head Die lll, pert. 14 3/- chestnut and light blue, an unmounted mint or o.g. block of four
from the foot of the sheet with part Imprint, trace of few light gum stains and paper very
slightly toned, otherwise fine. Scarce and most attractive. Cat £560+ (see photo-plate
— 10/- carmine-lake and yellow-green, a block of four on small piece, lightly cancelled,
one stamp with small surface fault and a few toned or soiled perfs., otherwise fine.
Attractive. With “Royal” certificate (1983). Cat. £900+ (see photo-plate XIV)
The Collection of 159, including shades, dies, perfs., values to £1, etc., part 0.g. or used,
19651.T.U. to 1966 to £1, also 1965 Postage Due set, all large parto.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £175
....................................................................................................................... (351-387.D1-4)
The Collection of 152 issues from 1912, including 1892 the four surcharges, 1896-97 to 10/-,
1897 to £1,1898-1908 to £2,1905, Falls to 5/- (2), 1909-12 to £2 (tear and crease), etc.,
many used, poor to fine
The selection, 83 stamps, including 1892 values with £1, £5 (2) fiscally cancelled, 1892 94
3/-, 4/-, 1896-97 to 5/-, 1896 Matabele provisional 3d. on 5/-, 1896 3d., 1/-, 1898-1908 £2,
1909-12 £1, 1913-22 “Admirals” values to 5/-,
some pert, changes, Northern Rhodesia 1925-29 to 20/- and high values of George VI
and E.ll, part 0.g. or used, mixed condition
The selection, 11 stamps, Including 1892 imperf. Proof in brown with value tablet black, on
gummed paper but creased, 1910-13 3d. (2), 4d. (2), 6d., 8d., 10/-, part 0.g., some soiled
peris, at top, 1909-12 4d. with overprint Inverted, etc., part 0.g. and used, fair to fine

Southern Rhodesa 1931-37 to 5/- with

A Collection of 140 Queen issues, Including 1856 6d. (2), 1861 6d. (2), 1863 1d. (6), 4d.,
1864-80 with values to 5/- (3), 1884-94 to 1/- (3), 1890-97 to 10d. (4), etc., many used,
poor to fine, some faults

1908 10/- green and red on green, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £275 (see photo-plate XV) .

— Another copy, part o.g., a trifle rubbed but fine

The Collection of 44 issues to 1908, including Queen issues with1864-80 5/- (2),1890-97 to
10d.t 1903 to 2/- (2), etc., part 0.g. or unused except two, fair to fine

1912-16 set with the additional 1d. shade In mint blocks of four, all from the foot of the
sheets, few slight wrinkles, otherwise fine. CaL £576+

Mult. CA £1 grey and purple on red, part o.g., fine. Cat. £600 (see photo-plate XV) (96)
Another copy, part 0.g., few slightly blunt perfs., otherwise fine (see photo-plate XV)
The same value but lightly cancelled, a few slightly soiled perfs.,
£850 (see photo-plate XV)
Script /a. and 2d. unmounted mint blocks of four from the lower-left corners of the sheets,
one stamp In each with variety cleft rock, 12d. with brown gum, otherwise fine. Cat. £78+

otherwise fine. Cat.
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Est. Value

E £50

E£120

E £70

E £250

E £250

E £350

E £440

E £25

E £350

E £300

E £175

E £220
E £80
E £70
E £60

E £180

E £250

E £200

E £300

E £15
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Lot No.
T 3007 *
T3008
T3009 *
T 3010 *
T3011 *EB
3012 *
3013*
3014 *
T 3015 *

3016

3017

3018 E

3019 E
3020 *

3021 *[0

3022

3023

3024 O
3025 O
3026 P H

3027 H
3028 *BD

3029 *EB

St. Helena (continued)
1922-37
Script 3d., a pair from the lower-left corner of the sheet, one stamp with variety cleft
rock, another pair, one stamp with variety torn flag, unmounted mint, the first a trifle

faded, the last with two tiny stain spots, otherwise fine. Cat. £110+ __  (101b,101c)
— 5d., unmounted mint from the lower-left corner of the sheet with variety cleft rock, fine.
Cat. £100 .ot (103c)
— 6d., an unmounted mint horizontal pair from the left of the sheet, one stamp with variety
broken mast, fine. Cat. £100+ .......ccoiiiiiiiiiie et (104,104a)
— The same value but in an unmounted mint horizontal pair from the lower-left comer of
the sheet, one stamp with variety cleft rock, fine. Cat. £90+ ........c.cc.cec.... (104,104c)
— 8d., an unmounted mint block of four from the lower-left corner of the sheet, one stamp
with variety cleft rock, few tiny natural gum flaws, fine. Cat. £132+ (105,105c)
1934 Centenary set, 0.g. or part 0.g., fine. Cat.£450 (114-123)
— Another o.g. or part 0.g. set, mostly fine (114-123)

A Collection of 61 George V issues, Including 1912-16 to 3/-, 1922-27 Mult. 4d. to 5/-, Script
to 10/-, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine
1938-44 and 1949 new colours sets, unmounted mint, some atrifle toned, otherwise fine.
Cat. £130F oo ee et en (131-140,149-51)
A Collection of 159 issues from 1902 to 1953, including 1903 to 2/- (3), 1912-16 to
3/- (3), 1922-37 Mult. CA to 5/-, Scriptto 10/-, 15/- (overprinted “SPECIMEN"), 1938-44
to 10/-(2), part 0.g. and used, mainly fair to fine ..o
A Collection of 181 issues from 1938 to 1973, including 1938-44 to 10/-, Silver Wedding 10/-
(2), 1953 to 10/-, 1961-65 to £1, 1968 to £1, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except five .........

ST. KITTS-NEVIS
St. Christopher
1860 (c) bogus engraved Essay in black (Imm. margins) and in greenish-blue (2mm.
margins), in adesign similar to the firstissue of St. Lucia but with a different background
and inscribed “ST. KITTS", first a little thinned ........cccooc i,
— Similar bogus Essays in black (14mm. to 20mm. margins), blue (6mm. margins), and
brown (3mm. margins), a little SOIled ..o
1885 '/id. on half of 1d. carmine, a part o.g. strip of 3, fine. With “Royal" certificate (1957).
(O VO =11 SO (22)
1886 1d. on 6d. green, a mint or 0.g. block of ten (5 x 2), being the lower two rows of the
setting, few faint stain spots and one stamp with damaged corner, otherwise fine. Cat.
£160+ e (29)
The Collection of fifty-two, including 1870-76 perl. 12'/21d. (10 one with sideways wmk.),
6d. (2), pert. 141d. (3), 6d. (2), 1879 2'/2d., 4d., 1882-90 with 2val. red-brown (2), 4d. blue,
6d., 1/- (4) and a range of surcharges, part 0.g. or unused except for Antigua 1d.
cancelled “AlL2”, fAIr 10 fINE  ..eooeeeeeee et e e e ee e e e et ae e e re e e e enneees
The Collection of 38, Including 1870-76 to 6d. (3), 1879 2. (2), 1882-90 with Z'hd. red-
brown (2), 4d. blue, 6d., 1/- (2), etc., some part 0.9., poor to fine .....cccccvvvrieereneenenns

Nevis
Great Britain 2d. blue, Plate 8, fine largely complete strike of “A09", few slightly blunt
perfs., otherwise fine. UNPriced ... e (22)
— 6d. lilac, good to fine almost complete strike of “A09", a trifle soiled and a few short
perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £275  ....coiiiiiiiieie e (24)
1861 1d. green, 4d. grey-blue, 6d. orange, 1/- claret, imperf.Plate Proofs on thin card, In
complete sheets of twelve, a little soiling or faint staining, otherwise fine ................

1876 1d. pale rose-red, a sheet of twelve, mint or part o.g., fine. Cat. £120  .......... (15)
18781d. vermilion-red, asheet of twelve, mint or part o.g., alittle wrinkled, a few faint stains.
[ o0t {0 PSS (22)

1882-90 1d. lliac-mauve, a part o.g. block of four, top pair with creasing and traces of
soiling, otherwise fine. Cat. £260+ .........ccoeoiieiiiiriiiceee s (26)
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Est. Vaue

E £20

E £30

E £30
E£25
E£35

E £150
E £130

E£100

E£35

E £300

E£70

E £15

E £40

E £40

E £40

E £400

E £250

E£60
EE50

E £200
E£50

E£70

E£50



Page 47

Lot No.
3030 O

3031 *

3032

3033
3034 *
3035 *
3036
3037
3038 *
T3039 *

3040
3041

3042 E3

3043

T 3044 O

3045

3046 P
3047 *

3048 *

3049 *

3050

3051

3052 O

Thursday, March 7, 1985

St. Kitts Nevis (continued)
Nevis

1882-901d. carmine, asingle with a clear strike of crowned circle “PAID/AT/NEVIS”, afew
short perfs., otherwise fine .. ' .. (27)
The Collection of 42, including 1861 1d. (2) 4d., 6d. (3), 1/-, 1886 to 1/- 1876 to 1/- (3),
1879-80 1d. (2), 2Vsd., 1882-90 with 1d. lilac-mauve, 6d. green, 1/-, etc., part 0.g. or
UNUSEd Fair 1O fINE ottt ettt
A Collection of 147, including 1866 to 1/-, 1876 to 1/- with complete sheet of 1d. and some
reconstruction, 1882-90 to 6d. green, 1/-, etc., some part 0.g. or unused, poor to fine,
SOME FAUILS ittt e b e ettt e be et e st e b e e st et e e st e st e sbeenbeneenen

St. Kitts-Nevls
1903 set with additional 12d., 3d., 2/-, 1905-18 set with additional shades, 1916 12d. (2),
1918 112d. (block of four, single), 0.g. OF PArt 0.0 .cccccuiiiririieiie e e
1920-22 yd, 1d, 1lyd. three of each, 2d. (2), 242d. (3), 3d. (2), 6d., V- (2), 2/- (2), 2/6,5/- (2),
10/- (2), 1921-29 with 2/- (5), 2/6 (3), 5/- (2) and duplicated lower values, 1935 Silver
Jubilee set, o.g. or part o.g., chiefly fine
— £1 purple and black on red, o.g., fine. Cat. £225 .....
— Another copy, large part o.g., a trifle wrinkled, fine (36)
1923 Tercentenary set, 0.g. or part 0.g., fine. Cat £2250 (for £1 see photo-plate XV) (48-60)
— 2/6, large part 0.g., fiNe. Cat. £75 . .ccooiiiiiiiiiicie e (57)
— 5/-, 0.g., one blunt corner perf., otherwise fine. Cat.£140 . (59)
— Another o.g. copy, a few slightly blunt perfs., otherwisefine (59)
The Collection of 275 issues from 1937 t01970 in red loose-leafalbum, including 1938-48 to
£1,1952,1954-57 to $4.80,1963,1970 to $5, etc., 0.g. or parto.g. exceptforthree covers,
also nine others with pmks., many fine ...t
Postal Stationery, Postcards, St. Christopher 1879 1/2d., 1882172d.; Nevis 1879172d., 1886
iy2d, 1886-89 1d., iy 2d.; St. Kitts-Nevis 1904 12d., 1d., all unused, mainly fine .........
The Collection on leaves, 148 stamps, including 1905-18 5/-, 1920-22 to 10/-, 1921-29 with
values to 5/-, 1923 Tercentenary to 2/6,1938-48 with values to £1, later issues complete
to 1964 Arts, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine ...

ST. LUCIA
1863 4d. indigo, a lightly cancelled copy, off-centre as usual, few blunt perfs., otherwise
fINE. CAl. £150  ..iiiiiiiiiie et (@]
A Collection of 129 Queen issues, Including 18601d. (5), 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 18631d. (6), 4d. (2),
1/- (3), 1864-76 to 1/- (4), 1882-84 perf. 141/-, perf. 124d. (2), 1883-86 6d., 1/-, 1891-98 to
10/-, etc., some part 0.g. or unused, poor to good, some faults .........ccccevvriienieenens
1902 Discovery 2d., an imperf. colour trial in blue and red, from the left of the sheet with
large margins other sides, a trifle wrinkled or creased but fine ...
1904-10 5/- both colours and 1912-20 2/6 and 5/-, large part o.g., the 5/- on yellow
paper slightly rubbed, otherwise fine. Cat. £105 ........cccceoivirieiienienines (76,77,87,88)
A Collection of 113 Queen and Edward VII Issues on leaves andstockcards, Including 1860
1d. (2), 4d., 6d., 1863 1d., 4d., 6d., 1864-76 to 1/- (2), 1882-84 to 1/-, 1883-86 6d., 1/-,
1891-98 to 10/-, 1902-03 set, 1904-10 to 5/- (both colours), etc., part 0.g. or unused,
MaNyY fair 10 fINE .o
The Collection of 69 George V issues, including 1912-20to 5/- (2), 1921-36to 5/- (2), 1936
set, etc,, 0.g. or part 0.9., chiefly fine ...
A Collection of 217 issues from 1902 to 1966, including 1904-10 to 5/- (both colours),
1912-20,1921-26 to 5/-, 1936 to 10/-, George VI to £1 and $4.80, E.Il to $2.50, etc., many
used
The Collection of 404 issues from 1937 to 1972, including 1938-48 to £1 (2), SllverWeddlng
£1. 1949-50 to $4.80, 1953-54, 1964, 1967 to $2.50, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except for 41
COVEIS OF CANOS .ottt bbb bbbt
Postal Fiscals: 1881 type 1, SHILLING STAMP orange, error “SHILDING” (the “D" partly
corrected In red Ink), lightly cancelled, fine. Scarce. Cat. £700 (see photo-plate XV)
(F4b)

Est. Value

E £20

E £300

E £250

E £50

E £80
E £60
E £50
E £700
E £20
E £50
E £40
E £44

E £15

E £75

E £40

E £300

E £30

E £20

E £280

E £80

E £110

E £40

E £170
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Lo,Nom
3053

3054 *
3055 O

3056 O
3057

3058
3059 *

3060 *
3061 *
3062 *

3063 *
3064 O

3064 O

3065 P
3066 P
3067 P
3068 P
3069 *

3070 *
3071 *
3072 *

3073 *

3074

3075 *
3076 *
3077 ¢
3078 *

ST. VINCENT

1863-68 4d. deep blue, part 0.g., centred to lower-left, a few slightly toned perfs., otherwise
fine. Fresh colour. Cat. £350 (see photo-plate XV) (6)
1869 4d. yellow, part o.g., a little gum wrinkled, otherwise fine. Cat. £350 .... . (12)
1872-75 1/- lilac-rose, light red cds, few blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Attractive. Cat £400

(S€E PhOLO-PIALE XV) oot et b e e eb e (20)
1880 (May) 1d. on half 6d. bright blue-green, lightly cancelled, few short perfs. at right,
otherwise fine. With B.P.A. certificate (1950). Cat. £200 ........cccceevererreererieerenneens (28)
— The same value but a small part 0.g. unsevered pair, a trifle toned and with a few small
thins, otherwise fine. Attractive. Scarce. Cat £900 (see photo-plate XV) ....... (28a)
1880 5/- rose, small part o.g., fine. Cat. £1500 (see colour photo on front cover) . (32)
— Another copy, unused, possibly reperforated at right, slight faults but of good appear-
ance (See Photo-plate XV) .o (32)

— 5/- rose, overprinted “REVENUE" twice, one Inverted, unused, slight staining and some
perf. faults, otherwise fine (see photo-plate XV) ..o
1881 surcharges 'Ad. on half 6d. bright green, a part 0.g. unsevered pair, a trifle stained,

otherwise fine. Cat. £375 (see photo-plate XV) ... (33a)
— A similar pair, small part 0.g., tiny split caused by surcharge, few blunt perfs., otherwise
I bbb (33a)
— 1d. on 6d. bright green, unused, vertical crease, otherwise fine. Cat. £375 (34)
— Another copy, lightly cancelled, fine. With "Royal" certificate (1929). Cat. £225 (see
PROLO-PIALE XV) ettt e eb e s (34)

— Another lightly cancelled copy, fine. With "Royal" certificate (1929). Cat. £225 (see
photo-plate XV) (34)
First type 'Ad., animperf. Plate Proof pair in black, fine
— 1d., an Imperf.Plate Proof pair in black, fine
— 4d., animperf.Plate Proof pair In black, fine
— 6d., anImperf.Plate Proof pair in black, fine
1881 (Dec.) 'Ad. orange, a mint or o.g. block of eighteen (6 x 3) from the top- Ieftcornerof
the sheet, slightly creased at foot and a few split perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £117+ (36)
— 4d. bright blue, unused, good colour, fine. Cat. £1400 (see colour photo on front cover)
1883-84 6d. bright green, part 0.g., fine. Cat £400 (see photo-plate XV) ......cccc.... (44)
A Collection of 20 Queen Issues wmk. Star, including 1862 6d., 1863-68 4d. (3), perf. 11 to
12'/t'x 14 to 161/-, 1869 4d., 1/- Indigo, 1871 6d., 18751/-, 1873-781/-, 1880 1d., 6d., 1/-,
etc., part 0.g. or unused, some fair t0 fiN € ...
A Collection of 113 Queen issues from 1881, including 1883-84 6d., 1/-, 1885-93 4d.
red-brown, 6d. violet, 5/- (2), 1890-931/- (block of nine), surcharges with 1897 3d. on 1d.
(block of ten), 1899 to 5/-, etc., part 0.g. or unused,,many fine .......cccceonvriininnnnn.
A Collection of 164 Queen Issues, including 1863-68 1/- (2), 1d. perf. 11 to 12/2x 14 to 16
(faults, with “Royal" certificate (1978)), 18691/- (both colours),18721/- (2), 1872-751/-,
18751/-, 1880 5/- (unused, small tear), 1881 4d. on 1/- (small tear), 1881 4d. (4), 1883-84
6d., 1/-, 1885-93 to 5/- (4), 1889 to 5/-, a few Revenue, etc., some unused or part 0.g.,
POOr to fiNE, SOME FAUILS ..o e e
1904-11 £1 purple and black on red, part 0.g., centred to upper-right, fine. Cat. £300 (93)
— Another copy, part 0.g., a little rubbed but good centring for this stamp .......... (93)
— Another copy, part 0.g., centred to left and a trifle rubbed, otherwise fine. (93)

1913-17 set with additional /2., 1d. (2), 2d., 3d. (3), part 0.g.. mostly fine. Cat. £161 . .
(108-120)

Lots are sold at up to 200 per hour

The number of postal and room bids will necessarily cause this rate to fluctuate
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Esl. Value
E £50
E £50

E £100
E £30

E £150
E £300

E £100
E £50
E £80

E £60
E £50

E £50
E £50
E £40
E £40
E £40
E £40
E £30
E £150
E £125
E £350

E £220

E £500
E £75
E £70
E £65

E £40
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Lot No.

3079 *
3080 *
3081 *

3082 *
3083

3084

3085

3086 *

T 3087 *
3088 *
3089 *

3090 *
3091 *E3

3092 *
3093 *

T3094 O
3095

3096
3097

*

3098 *

3099

3100

Thursday, March 7, 1985

St. Vincent (continued)
1921-29

1921-32 set with additional y2d.. 1d. (3), 2d., 1/- (2), mint or part 0.g., shades, mostly fine.
Cat. £153 (131-141)
— £1 mauve and black, o.g., fine. Cat. £110....
— Another copy, parto.g., fine
— Another copy, part o.g., fine (141)
A Collection of 110 issues from 1902 to 1935 Including 1902 set, 1904-11 to 5/-, 1907-08,
1909,1909-11 sets, 1913-17,1921-32 to £1, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g. except for one cover,
MAINTY FINE ettt ea et b et it et sh e e s b et e et sae e e e sbeen
A Collection of 204 Issues from 1902 to 1951, Including 1902 to 5/-, 1904-11 to £1 (rubbed),
1913-17,1916-18 to a, 1938-47 to £1 (2), 1949-52 to $4.80, etc., many 0.g. or part 0.g.,
FAUE 1O I oottt sttt b s et st e bt en b na b neenre e
The Collection of 231 issues from 1938to 1973, in red loose-leaf album, including 1938-47
to £1, Silver Wedding £1, 1949-52 to $4.80,1955 to $2.50,1965-67/1970-71 to $5, etc.,
0.g. or part 0.g. except for twelve covers, mostly fine .......ccoooiiiniiniiiic e,
The George VI and E.ll selection on leaves, over 250 stamps, including 1938-47 set (2), 1948
Silver Wedding set, 1949-52 to $4.80 (2), 1955 set (2), 1964-65 set (both perfs.), etc.,
unmounted mint or part 0.9., Chiefly fin e ...

SAMOA
1914 (Sept) G.R.l. 6d. on 50pf. variety inverted “9" for “6”, large part 0.g., fine. Cat. £120
(108b)
1914- 24 peri. 14 21- to £1, part o.g., 2/- and 5/- with stain spots, otherwise fine. Cat. £175
(122-126)

— Per| 14% x 14 or 1925-28 Issue, 2/- pair, 2/6, 10/-, £1, £2, mint or part 0.g., few slight
StAINS, OthEIWISE FINE .oiiiiii e st e e e be e s e eaae e beaeaee e

— ditto, ditto. 2/-, 2/6 (single and a block of four), 3/- (2), 5/-,£1, part 0.g., chiefly fine
1935 Silver Jubilee Id. peri. 14 x 1472, an unmounted mint block of four from the left of the
sheet fine and rare. Cat. £240+ ...t (177a)
1935-42 Cowan paper 2/- to £5, part 0.g., £5 with faint stains on reverse, otherwise fine. Cat
£728 (for £5 see photo-plate XV) .. (189-194)
— Wiggins Teape paper £2 bright purple, unmounted mint, fine. Cat. £250 (see photo-
PIALE XV) ettt (194c)
1955 5/- to £2, used, some peri, faults on lower values, otherwise fine. Cat. £192 (232-235)
Booklets: 1960 2/7, 6/- and 9/9 booklets, in buff,blue and white, four of each, mostly fine.
Cat. £280 ... (B4-B6)

— ditto, same but five of each. Cat £350 ....(B4-B6)
The selection, 157 stamps, Including 1914 (29 Sept.) to 1/-, additional 6d. and 1/- In blocks
of four, 1916-19 mixed peris, in vertical pairs 2\&l., 3d., 6d., 1/- and block of four 1/-, 1920
Victory with 6d. and 1/- in blocks of four, 1926-27 Jones 2/-, 3/-, Cowan 21- single and

block of four, 1935-42 £1,1939 set (5), etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g., mostly fine

SARAWAK: 1899 to 1965, the Collection, 243 stamps, Including 1899-1908 to $1, Prepared
for use 5c., single and block of four from lower-right comer of sheet with Control, 1918
to $1 and prepared for use 1c. (unmounted mint with Control), 1922-23 to 30c., 1923
surcharges, 1928-29 to $1,1932 set, 1934-41 set (top values unmounted mint), 19431c.
to $1 with 'Japanese Seal, 1945 B.M.A. set, 1947 Cypher set, 1948 Silver Wedding set,
1950 and 1955-57 to $5, etc., part 0.g., mostly fine

— The Collection, issues to 1899, 79 stamps, including 18693c. (2) 1871 3c. (7), 1875to 6c
(5), 8c. (4), 12c. (3), 1887-1897 to $1,1892 surcharges with 5c. on 12c., 1895 to 8c. (2), 1899
surcharges, etc., part 0.g., unused and used, fair to fine. Also three photographs of
the first tWo RAJANS ..o e

— The Collection, 171 stamps, issues from 1899, including 1918 set, 1945 B.M.A. $3, $4,
1947 Cypher set (two, one on FDC), 1949 U.P.U. set, 1950 set (two, one on FDC), 1955-
57 to $5, etc., some Paquebot cancellations, used except five, mostly fine. Also eight
pages of illustrations of pmks. and map of Sarawak.......c.cccccevciiieiiiiiniccc e,

Est. Vaue

E £35
E £25
E £20
E £20

E £130

E£180

E £50

E £40

E £44
E £40

E £80
E£125

E £100
E £175

E £75
E £70

E £75
E£100

E £1Q0

E £200

E £75

E £65
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Lot No.
3101

3102

3103

3104

3105

3106

3107

3108

3109

3110
3111
3112
3113
3114

*

*

*

3115*

3116

3117

3118

3119
3120
3121

*

*

*

*

*El

SEYCHELLES
A Collection of 75 Queen Issues, Including 1890-92 to 96c., surcharges with a few varieties
(faults), 1897-1900 to 2r.25c., etc., mainly o.g. or part 0.g., poor to fine ......ccceeeenene
A Collection of 203 Issues from 1903 to 1952, including 1903, 1906, 1912-13 to 2r. 25c.,
1917-22,1921-32 to 5r., 1938-49 to 5r. with scarce shades, 1952 to 10r., etc., many 0.g.or
part 0.g., mainly good to fine

The George VI and E.Il selection, 266 stamps, including 1938-49 75c. slate-blue (2), 1r.
yellow-green (2), 1952 set, 1954-57 set, 1962-68 set, etc., a few used but chiefly un-
mounted mint or part 0.g., chiefly fine ...

The Collection In red album, a few hundred stamps, Including 1890-92 issues, 1893 sur-
charges, 1897-1900 to 1r.50,1901 and 1902 surcharges with some varieties, 1903,1912-
13, sets, 1917-22, 1921-32 ta2r.25, George VI and E.ll issues to 1977, Postage Dues,
large part 0.g. or used, fair to fiNe . ..o

The selection, issues from 1893 to 1935,153 stamps, including surcharges with 1902 30c.
on 75c., 30c. on 1r. with narrow “O", 1903 to 2r.25,1903 surcharges in blocks of four,
1906 to 2r.25, George V to 5r. (2), 1935 Silver Jubilee set in singles and blocks of four,
etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g., MOStly fiNe ..o

The selection on leaves, 157 stamps, including a few Queen issues, 1917-22 to 1r.50,1921-
32 to 2r.25, 1938-49 set, 1952, 1954-47 sets, etc., part 0.g., chiefly good to fine ........

SIERRA LEONE
1897 21ad. on 3d., the four types, 0.g. or part 0.g., type “e” a little discoloured, otherwise
mostly fine. Cat. £333 (For type “e” see photo-plate XV) ... (55-58)
— 2'/A. on 6d., the four types, o0.g. or part 0.g., fine. Cat £564 (For type “e” see photo-plate
D4 TS (59-62)
The Collection of 75 Queen lIssues, including 1872-73 to 1/-, 1876-77 to 1/-, 1896-97 set,
1897 212. on 1/- (type “a”, usual colour), etc., 32 are used, fair to fine .......cccceeuene
1903 £1 purple on red, large part 0.g., a trifle rubbed, otherwise fine. Cat. £250 .. (85)
1904-05 set, large part 0.g., 2/ - a little stained, otherwise fine. Cat. £275 ........... (86-98)
— £1 purple on red, part o.g., fine. Cat. £225 (98)
1907-10 £1 purple on red, large part o.g., fine. Cat. £150 (111)
The selection of Queen and Edward VIl Issues, 54stamps, including 1884-93 to 1/-, 1885-96
6d. (2), 1893 wmk. CA 12d. on 112d. "PFNNY” error, 1896-97 to 5/-, 1904-05 and 1907-10
to 2/-, etc., part 0.g., mostly fine

1912-16 £2 blue and dull purple, centred a little to upper-left, fine. Cat. £400 ----- (129)
1932 set, part 0.g., 10/ - with pulled corner perf. and£1 with tiny thin, otherwise chiefly fine.
[0 VN =% 10 OO (155-167)

The selection, issues to 1935, 79 stamps, including 1883-84 1/-, 1885-93 5/-, 1899 to 1/-,
1902 set, 1904-11 to 5/-, 1935 Silver Jubilee set in singles and blocks of four, etc.,
unmounted mint, part 0.9., MOStY fiN € ...

The selection of George V issues, 64 stamps, including 1912-16 to £1, 1921-28 to 10/-,
shades, 1935 Silver Jubilee set in singles and blocks of four, etc., unmounted mint, part

0.9, MOSHY FIN € 1ot

SOLOMON ISLANDS
1907 The First Canoe issue
y2d. to 1/-, set, part o0.g., fresh and fine. Cat. £300
Another part 0.g. set, 1/- from the left of the sheet, fresh and fine. e (1-7)
#2d. ultramarine, a block of 30 (6 x 5) from the top of the sheet, unused some spl|t and
reinforced perfs., slight staining on reverse, fine appearance. Cat. £360 .............. (1)

3122 *B1 yad, another block of 30 but from the bottom of the sheet, unused, some split and rein-

forced perfs., slight staining on reverse, fine appearance ... (1)
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Est. value

E £220

E £160

E £75

E £250

E £90

E £50

E £100

E £180

E £150
E£65
E£50

E£60
E£50

E £55
E £90

EE20

E £40

E £65

EE70
E£70

E£80

E£70
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Lot No.

3123

3124

3125

3126

3127

3128

3129

3130

3131

3132

3133

3134

3135

3136

3137

3138

3139

3140

3141

3142

3143

3144

3145

3146

*IH

*EB

*10

*IB

*IB

*

*

Thursday, March 7, 1985

Solomon Islands (continued)
1907
'Ad., A SHEET OF 60 (6 x 10) VARIETY IMPERF. AT TOP AND AT RIGHT-HAND SIDE,
UNMOUNTED MINT (SOME MINOR GUM DISTURBANCE AND HINGE MARKS ON
LEFT MARGIN), SOME CREASES WHICH AFFECT THE SECOND AND NINTH
ROWS, OTHERWISE FRESH, FINE AND A MOST EXCEPTIONAL ITEM (SEE PHOTO

ON BACK COVER) oottt ettt 1 var.)
Vzd., the selection, 36 stamps, Including pair, 2 strips of three, 2 blocks of four, blocks of 8
and 9, etc., part 0.g. or unused,somemarginal,mostly fine. Cat £432 ................. (1)

'Ad. (6 and two pairs, one showing double perfs.), 1d. (4), 2d. (4), 2’Ad. (5, one with Imperf.
bottom margin), 5d. (6), 6d. (4), 1/- (4, one pale colour), also photographs showing the
types, part 0.g. or unused, mostlyfine.Cat. £1545 . a-7)

'Ad. (block of four from upper-right corner of sheet showing two rows of perfs double), 1d.
block of four), 2d. (2), 2'Ad. (3), 5d. (2), 6d. (2), 1/- (2), part 0.g. or unused, a few minor
faults but fresh. Cat £783 i s 1-7)

'Ad. (4), 1d. (3 and pair, one showing double perforations), 2d. (2), 2'Ad. (2), 5d. (pair), 6d.
(2), 1/- (2), part 0.g. or unused, a few with minor faults, generally fresh and fine. Cat.
£778 (1-7)

1d. rose-carmine, an o.g. or part 0.g. block of four from the lower-left corner of the sheet
with the upper pair showing variety missing perf. hole, tiny traces ofstalnlng otherwise

I e e (2 var.)
1d., an o.g. or part 0.g. block of four from the right of the sheet showing variety centre
vertical perfs. double, centred to left, fine ... (2 var.)

2d. indigo, an o.g. or part 0.g. block of 6 (3x 2) from the left of the sheet, centred to lower-
right, one a little stained and thinned, otherwise fresh. Cat. £180+.... )]
2d., an o.g. or part0.g. block of 9 (3x3), one thinned, afew stains and some split and rein-
forced perfs., still fresh and scarce. Cat. £270+ . (3
272d. orange-yellow, an o0.g. or part 0.g. vertical strip of four from the left of the sheet small
mark on face slightly affects two, otherwise fine. Cat £140 4)
2’/2d., an o.g. or part 0.g. block of 6 (2 x 3), a few tiny gum thinnings and very faint stalns

otherwise fresh and fine. Cat. £210+ .......cociiiiiiiiiiniie e 4)
5d. emerald-green, an unused block of four from the lower-right corner of the sheet,
marginal thin, otherwise fine. Cat. £220+ ........cccoociiiiiiiiei e (5)

/2. to 1/-, set of imperf. Reprints on thick paper with gum, 72d. creased, otherwise fine.
Unauthorised but scarce (for 1/- see photo-plate XV) ...,
A, 5d. and 1/-, Fournier forgeries overprinted “FAUX" in small letters, the first unused,
the OThEIS “USEA” oot sh ettt sae et e sbe st aneas
Set of seven "used” Forgeries with additional 6d., mostly fine .....
1d., 2d., 5d., 6d. and 1/-, Forgeries, unused with gum, fine
1908-11 1/-, 2/-, 2/6 and 5/-overprinted "SPECIMEN", parto.g., 1/-with afew stamed perfs
at top, otherwise fine .......ccooceeiiiniiicnns (14-17)
— J2d. to 5/-, set part o0.g., fine. Cat. £225 . (8-17)
— Another fine part 0.g. set (8-17)
— The selection, 85 stamps, Including values to 2/-(3), 2/6 (4) 5/-(5, one pale colour), etc.,
part 0.9., MOSEY fINE . e e e
— The selection, 75 stamps, Including values to 2/- (2), 2/6 (2), 5/- (2), some blocks,
papers, etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g., mostly fine ...
1913 “Postage Postage”, the selection, 92 stamps, Including set overprinted “SPECIMEN",
value*to 11d. with three blocks of four, a few used, etc., chiefly part 0.g., mostly fair to

L1 =PRSS
1914-23

Set with additional 1d., 1/- and 5/- shades, large part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £450+ (for£1 see

PROTO-PIALE XV) e et e (22-38)

Another set with the same three additional shades, large part 0.g., £1 from the right of the
pane, chiefly fiNe . e (22-38)

Est. Value

E £3000

E£100

E£300

E£200

E£200

E £40

E £30

E£90

E£40

E£60

E£80

E £70

E £25

E £70

E £50

E£40

E£50

E £150

E £125

E £125

E £110

E £100



Thursday, March 7, 1985

Lot No.
3147 *ffi

3148 Offl

3149 *
3150 *

3151 *
3152 *

3153*
3154 *

3155*
T3156 O
3157 0
3158 *
3159 O

3160 *E)

3161
3162
3163 S

3164 *ffl
3165 *

3166 O
3167

3168 *EB
3169 *H]
3170
3171
3172 *EB
3173
3174 *gj

3175

Solomon Islands (continued)
1914-23

'fid. (2), 1d., 2d., 2'’Ad. (2), 3d., 4d., 5d., 6d., 1/- (3), 2/-, 2/6, 10/- all In blocks of four,
unmounted mint or part 0.g., some marginal and with Controls, a few slightly stained,
10/-block fine. Cat. £810+ .....ccociiiieieiiieieee et et (Bet. 22 and 37)

1d., 2d., 212d., 4d., 5d., 6d., 1/- in blocks of four, all used and on pieces except 4d. which is

marginal, fine. Cat. £298+ ........cccciviiriiiiriee e (24,26,27,29,30,32,33)’'
10/- and £1, part o.g., 10/- with natural paper inclusion, £1 fine. Cat. £350 .......... (37,38)
£1 purple and black on red, a large part 0.g. copy from the lower-leftcorner of the
pane, fine. Cat. £250 (see photo-plate XV) ' .. (38)

£1, part o.g., fine (38)
The selection, 49 stamps, including values to 2/6 (3), 5/- (4) etc shades, part o.g., fair to

I s = e e e
1922-31
Set, part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £200 .........cooeririiiieiiiriri e (39-52)
Another part o0.g. set, 10/- with a few tiny stain spots on reverse, otherwise chiefly fine
(39-52)
10/-green and red on emerald, mint, fine. Cat. £130 (52)

10/-, a used copy, light toning and a few blunt perfs., otherwise f|ne Cat £180 .. (52)
10/-, another used copy, tiny surface defect, fine appearance...........cccevevvccvnnnnne (52)
The selection, 96 stamps, including values to 2/6 (two singles and block of four), 5/-
two singles and block of four), etc., unmounted mint, part o.g., mostly fine .............
The used selection, 42 stamps, Including values to 2/6 (3), 5/- (2, one rounded corner), 10/-,
etc., MOStly fair 10 fiINE oo
1935 Silver Jubilee 1\M&. (four blocks of 12), 3d. (two blocks of 12, block of 18), 6d. (two
blocks of 12, strip of six), 1/- (two blocks of 12), Plate markings, unmounted mint, part
0.9., Mostly fine. Cat. £560 ........ccccooiiieiiriiiiieeeee e s (53-56)
— ditto, the selection, 31 stamps,including set perforated “SPECIMEN", strip of six with
misplaced vignette, used set, etc., part 0.g. and used, fair to fine .......ccoceeeviniinennns
1937 Coronation, the selection, 47 stamps, including set perforated "SPECIMEN”", etc.,

part 0.g. and used, MOStlY fiNE ... (57-59)
1939-51 set with additional 10/-perforated "SPECIMEN”, part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £150+
.................................................................................................................................. (60-72)

— Set in imprint blocks of four, unmounted mint or part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £300(60-72)
— The selection, 103 stamps, Including values to 2/6 (4), 5/- (4), 10/- (4 singles, pair and
block of four with Plate number), etc., peris., unmounted mint, part o.g., mostly fine
— The used selection, 35 stamps, values to 10/-, etc., some pieces, etc., fair to fine
1946 Victory, the selection, including set perforated "SPECIMEN", blocks, etc., unmounted
mint, part 0.g. and used, mostly fine
1949 Silver Wedding 10/- magenta contained in an unmounted mint corner block of four
with control, faint traces of stains and few buckled perfs. at top. Cat. £108___  (76)
— 10/-, a block of 18 (6 x 3) from bottom of sheet showing imprint, unmounted mint, fine.
CaAl. £ABB ...t et (76)
— ditto. The selection, 68 stamps, including part 0.g. and used sets, 10/- mint block of four,
MOSEIY I ettt et ee e bbbt e ere e
1949 U.P.U., the selection, 140 stamps, including set in imprint blocks of 10, etc., un-
mounted mint, part 0.g. and used, Mostly fine ...
1956-60 set to 10/- In marginal blocks of four, unmounted mint or part 0.g. (2/6), mostly
fiN@. €At E172 oo (82-95)
The selection, afew hundred stamps, including values to £1 (3), also 1953 Coronation
issues, etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g. and used, mostly fine ........ccccoeriiiniiiinins
— 1959 4/- and 11/- booklets, stapled at right and left, 1960 5/-, £1 booklets examples
stapled at left and right, some exploded panes with covers, mostly fine .........c.c........
1961 to 1964, the selection, a few hundred stamps, Including 1963 Freedom From Hunger,
1/3 (26), 1963-64 to 2/6 (18), etc., Imprint blocks, etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g. and
USEA, MOSHIY TN € oo ettt s e ae e sbees b enbennbenbeeneeas
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£st- Vaue

E £200

E £80
E £90

E £75
E £75

E £60

E £60

E £50

E £30
EES0
EE30

E £90

E £100

E £125
E £40
EE20

EES0
E£90

E £120
E£30

E £20
E£30
E £125
E £30
E £60
E£40
E £40

E £25

e £125
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Lot no.

3176 Affl
3177 Affl

3178 AE

3179 A

3180

3181 *

3182 S

3183 A
3184

3185

3186 Affl

T3187 A
3188 A

3189 A

3190 A

3191 A

3192 O
T3193 P

T 3194 OEB

T3195 A
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Solomon Islands (continued)

1966-67 wmk. upright set in blocks of four from lower-right corners of sheets with Plate

numbers, unmounted mint, fine. Cat. £80 ......cccceeeiiieeceeeee e, (135A-152A)
— Wmk. sideways set in blocks of four from lower-right corners of sheet with Plate
numbers, unmounted mint, fine. Cat. £96 .......cccceeeiiiiieeeiee e (135B-152B)

— ditto, set except 12c. on 1/3,14c.on 3d. and 35c. on 2d. in blocks of twelve (3 x 4) from

lower-right corners of sheet with Plate numbers, unmounted mint, fine. Cat. £87 ..
(135-145, 147, 148, 150-152)
— And 1966-67, the selection, afew hundred stamps, including 1965 setto £1 (2), 1966-67
to $2 on £1 (2) also comer block of four, one stamp the extra eyebrow variety, other
varieties, etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g. and used, fiNe ........ccccoririiiiiin e
1965 to 1972, the Collection In two stockbooks, hundreds of stamps, Including 1966
Churchill, 1966 W.H.O., later issues with blocks of four, 1972-73 to $5 (blocks of four),
etc., unmounted mint, part 0.g. and used, fine ..
The George VI and E.Il Collection on leaves, 94 stamps, complete to 1965 £1, also 1940
Postage Due set and 8 earlier issues, 0.g. or part 0.g., chiefly fine. Cat. £347
......................................................................................................................... (57-126, D1- 8)
Postage Due: 1940 set perforated “SPECIMEN", part 0.g., faint staining on reverse. Cat.
3110 OO (D1-8)
— ditto, set cancelled on four pieces with 1951 datetamps, fine. Cat. £120......... (D1-8)
The chiefly modem selection In envelopes and in red stockbook, many hundreds of
stamps, Including 1947 U.P.U. Presentation Booklet containing 1939-51 valuesto 10/-,
1975 to $5 (4), 1976 to $5 (4), 1979-83 to $5 In gutter blocks of four, 1940 Postage Due set

(3), etc., many In blocks of four, unmounted mint, part o.g. and used, mostly fine

Literature: "Postal History of United States Forces in British Solomon Islands Protectorate
During World War 11" by Jersey, also a large selection of auction catalogues, cuttings
etc., contained in cardboard DOX ...

SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE
1903 (June) overprint at top set In blocks of four, one 6a. with pulled corner perfs., two
3r. with creases and two 5r. with faint stain spots on reverse, unmounted mint or part
0.g., fresh and fine. Cat. £320 . (1-13)
— ditto. 2a. pale violet, variety “BRIT SH” In pair with normal, large part o.g., the variety
with tiny marks on front below face, otherwise fine. Cat. £250 ... (33
— 2r., 3r.,, 1903 (Sept.-Nov.) 2r,, 3r. and 5r., part 0.g., a few stains or creases, fair to
oo Yo e IR =V =% - AP TR (11,12,22-24)
The Queen and Edward VIl selection, 53 stamps, including1903 overprint at top to 1r., 3r.,
overprint at bottom 2r., 3r., 5r., Edward VIl to 8a., 1904 to 5r., 1905-11 to 12a., etc., un-
mounted mint, part 0.g., Mostly fine ...
1912-19 and 1921 sets, 1935 Silver Jubilee set in blocks of four, unmounted mint, part o.g.,
mMoOstly fine. Cat. £233 ..o e (60-89)
Officials: The selection, 45 stamps, Including 1903 (1 June) to 1r., blocks of four of 1a. and
1r. with thin broken second “1”, 8a, In block of four, one showing very tiny stop after
“M”, other minor varieties, 1903 Edward 2a. variety “BRIT SH” (part 0.g., two stain spot
and short pert.), 1904-05 Via. showing very tiny stop after "M”, etc., unmounted mint,
part 0.9., TPOSHY fINE i

SOUTH AFRICA
1913-24 £1 green and red, neatly cancelled, fine. Cat. £400 (see photo-plate XV) . (17)
1926-27 1d. Plate Proof of the frame only In black on thick unwatermarked, ungummed
paper, a horizontal pair from the right of the sheet, fine ...
1930-45 2/- green and brown, a used block of four, ink flaw on upper-left stamp, few blunt
perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £200 ......cccceeiiiiiiiii i e (49)
— The same value but a part 0.g. horizontal pair with wmk. Inverted, one stamp with light
bend, few blunt perfs., otherwise fine. Cat. £140+ .......ccccceiiniriincnieninenes (49 Var.)

EstValue

E £25

E £25

E £20

E £60

E £125

E £50

E £30
E £40

E £100

E £20

E £90

E £75

E £35

E £90

E £65

E £100

E £75

E £50

E £30

E £30
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Lot No.
T3196

T 3197 *
T 3198 *

T 3199

T 3200 O

3201

T3202
3203

T 3204

3205
T3206

3207 S
3208 *
3209 *
3210

3211 *
3212

3213 *0]
3214
T3215
T3216
T 3217

3218 *

South Africa (continued)

1933-48 1d., an imperf. horizontal pair from the right of the sheet on gummed paper with
Springbok wmk. inverted, fiNe MINT ... s
1935 Silver Jubilee set in pairs, part 0.g., fine. Cat. £81 .......cccociviiiiiinviriereeiee (65-68)
The Collection on leaves, a few hundred stamps, Including 1913-24 to 2/6,1927-28 2d. to
5/-, 1930-45 set with both 2/6 colours, 1933-48to10/-with 2d. blue and violet, 1935 Silver
Jubilee set, 1947-54 set with both 5/-, Issues to 1983 virtually complete, Postage Dues
and Officials 1914-22 to 1/-, and Officials 1930-47 to 2/6,1935-51 to 10/-, 1950-54 set,
also Issues for the homelands almost complete, 0.g. or unmounted mint, chiefly fine, a
FEW WIth STAINS .o
The Collection on leaves, hundreds of stamps, including an interesting selection of inter-
provincials, Union issues with 1913-24 coils and 6d. “Z" of "Zuid" missing, Pictorials
1927 to 1954 with values to 10/-, the used mainly singles, 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d., War
Effort, commemoratives to 1954 and some Officials, part 0.g. or used, fair to fine ...
The Collection on leaves, a few hundred stamps, including 1913-24 to £1 (defective), 1925
Airmails, 1930-45 to 1/-, 1933-48 to 10/-, 1947-54 5/- type |I, issues to 1983 virtually
complete, some miniature sheets, Postage Dues, Officials with 1926 6d., used, fair to
TN e e s
SOUTH AUSTRALIA: The Collection of 160, Including early types, a good range of later
Issued and Queensland 158 stamps with later Issues, chiefly used, poorto good, some
FAUIES ettt h bbb et et e bttt neas
SOUTH WEST AFRICA: 1923 (2 Jan.) 1d. rose-red, a large part o0.g. pair, the right-hand
stamp with variety “Af.rica” for “Africa”, fine. Cat. £225 (see photo-plate XV) .. (2c¢)
— Officials: 19261d.and6d. pairs, large parto.g., one 12d. with light buckle, otherwise fine.
With B.P.A. certificates (1957). Cat. £150 ......ccccereriiemirieineeiesenneese e (01,04)
— The Collection on leaves, a few hundred stamps, including German South West Africa
to 3m., 1923 overprint | setto 1/3, Il values to 5/-, VI setto 2/6,1927 Pictorial set to 5/-,
1927-30 to 5/-, 1931 set with Airmails, 1954 set, issues to 1983 almost complete, some
miniature sheets, Postage Dues with 1923 2d. "Wes" for “West" variety, Officials with
1951-52 1d. to 6d. overprints transposed, large part 0.g. or unmounted mint, chiefly
[o oo o IR (o I {1 =TSPTSRO
NO LOT
— The Collection on leaves, a few hundred stamps, including South Africa forerunners
to 272d., 1923 y2d. "Wes" for “West", overprints to 5/-, many singles, 1931 Postage set,
issues to 1983, Postage Dues and Officials with 1926 2d. single, 1951-52112d. overprints
transposed, used with a few part 0.g., fair to fine ..o
SOUTHERN RHODESIA: The Collection of 169, Including 1924-29,1931-37, George VI to
5/-, 1953 and 1954 to £1, etc., 43 are used, fair to fine ....
SWAZILAND: 1933 set, large part o.g., fine. Cat. £225 .. (11-20)
— ditto, another set, large part 0.g., 5/-creased, otherwise fine .......cccccocevvrernn. (11-20)
TANGANYIKA: 1917-21 10r., 1921 3r., 5r., 1922 wmk. upright 10/-, £1,1927-31 10/-, £1,
large part 0.g., mostly fine. Cat. £331
— ditto. 20r., large part o0.g., slight hinge remainders, fine. Cat. £70 . (61)
— 1922 “Giraffe” Issue, values to 10/-, 17 stamps, high values watermarks S|deways and
upright to 5/-, part 0.g., or used, chiefly fine ..., (74-87)
TASMANIA: 1864-80 peri. 12 6d. dull claret, a part 0.g. block of four, fine. Cat. £96+ (129)
— A Collection of 363, Including Imperfs. with 1856 pelure paper 1d., a rangeof the perf. full
face types with an 1870 entire, later types, 1892-99 £1, Postal Fiscals with scarce
varieties and values to £1, etc., poor to fine, many with faults .........c.cccooiviiiiniiiins
TONGA: 1886-88 1d. pale carmine and 6d. dull blue, large part o.g. blocks of four, few
minor faults but otherwise fine. Cat. £96+ ......cccociviriiiiiniiie e (1ba,3ab)
— 1891 (23 Nov.) 1d., an o.g. block of four, one with small thin, otherwise fine. Cat. £120+
............................................................................................................................................ 7
— 1893 '/ad. in black on 1d. dull blue, a large part 0.g. block of four, two with small thins a(nt}
one creased, otherwise fine. Cat. £120+F ........ccooeiiiiiiriiiie i (19)
— The Collection on leaves, 93 stamps, issues from 1938 t01963,including 1953 set, part
0.g., fine
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£sl- Value

E £80
E £15

E £240

E £80

E £80

E £100
E £100

E £44

E £120

E £70
E £120
E £80
E £60

E £80
E £20

E £25
E £20
E £440
E £30
E £30
E £25

E £5
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Lot No.

3219 *

T 3220

3221 *

3222 *

3223

3224 *

3225 O

3226 O

3227 *

3228

3229

3230 *

3231 *

3232

3233 *
3234

T 3235

*33
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TRANSVAAL: 1903 £5 orange-brown and violet, o.g., fine. With B.P.A. certificate (1978).
Cal £1200 (see colour photo on front cover) (259)
— The Collection on leaves, hundreds of stamps, Including First Republic to 1/- with
various perfs. and roulettes, British Occupation issues, Second Republic 1885-93
various perfs., the £5 reprints or forgeries, 1886 Revenues to £20 0.g., Second British
Occupation 1900 Issue with varieties, unissued Edward VIl 2d. grey overprinted “SPECI-
MEN"; Boer War Field Post cancels, a selection of Pietersburg, Lydenburg, Rustenburg,
Volkrust and Wolmaransstad Issues, 0.g. or unused and used, fair to good .............

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
Trinidad
1851-56 1d. purple-brown, a mint or 0.g. block of twenty-five (5 x 5), from the top of the
sheet with close to large margins other sides, a trifle wrinkled but fine. Cat. £131+ (2)
— The same value but blocks of 9 (2) and 4,1d. blue, blocks of 12 and 9 o.g. or part 0.g.,
margins all round, the larger 1d. blue block, a little thinned at places. Cat £210 (2,3)
— 1d. purple-brown (4), 1d. blue (block of nine, two pairs, three singles), 1d. grey (pair),
1d. brownish grey (4), 1854-57 1d. deep purple (blocks of five, four, pair, single), 1d.
rose-red, all part 0.g. or unused except last, mostly with margins all sides, mainly good

B0 I e e
— 1d.blue,amintoro.g.blockoftwenty-one(7x3),closetolargemargins,alittlewrinkled
or creased but fine. Cat. £94+ ..o e 3)

1852-60 1d., four used examples, different Impressions or shades, large margins at places

DUt With FAUIES ..o s
— 1d., eight used copies, various impressions and shades, margins at places, some slight

faults

515 L OO (25,29)
The Collection of 96 issues from 1860 to 1894, Including 1860 1d. red (two blocks of four,
single), 1859 5d. grey-lilac (2), 1/- Indigo (2), 1860 clean-cut perf. 1d. (pair), 4d., 6d. (2),
1861 rough perf. 1d. (2), 4d., 6d. (2), 1863-75 with a range of shades to 1/- (5), and In-
cluding 1d. wmk. sideways, 1869 5/-, 1872 4d. (2), 1/-.1876 to 1/- (2),1879-82 CC 'Ad.,
(block of twelve), 1882 4d., 1883-94 to 5/-, etc., part 0.g. or unused except two, majority
G000 0 fINE e
The Collection of 181, including a range of the 1851-56 and 1854-57 issues,1860 1d. red
(block of 6, 2 singles), perf. Britannia type, 1869 5/- (5),1896-1900 to £1 (faults), 3d. on
5d. overprinted "SPECIMEN”, 1901-06 to 5/- (2), 1904-09 to £1, etc., some unused or

Part 0.09., POOT 10 FIN © oottt st et s b et s e e
The Colleclloh of 54 issues from 1896, including 1896-1900 to £1, 1901-06 to 5/- (2),

1904-09 to £1, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., Many fiNe ...

Tobago: A selection of 42 on two small stockcards, Including 1879 to 1/-, 1880 4d., 1/-,
1885-96 to 1/- (4), surcharges, etc., part 0.g. or unused, mainly good to fine ..........
— The Collection of 40, including 1880 4d., 1882-84 4d., surcharges etc., some unused,
MaAiNly faIr 10 fINE oo e

Trinidad and Tobago
1913-23 £1, both shades, part o0.g., fine. Cat. £160 (156,1564a)
1917 to 1918 War Tax, the Collection of 40 with 1917 (Apr.) 1d. overprint inverted ("Royal”
certificate (1966)), etc., 0.g. or part 0.g..... E
1935 Silver Jubilee set In unmounted mint or part 0.g. blocks of four from the lower-left
comers of the sheets, one stamp In each with variety extra flagstaff, all slightly toned,
otherwise fine. Cat. £215+ ... s (239-242a)

Est. Value

E £460

E £320

E £35

E £40

E £60

E £25

E £100

E £250

E £25

E £300

E £240

E £100

E £120

E £50

E £60

£80

E £30
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Lot No.

3236

3237

3238

3239

3240 *03
3241 *
3242
3243

3244

3245

3246

3247

3248 *
3249

3250

3251

3252

3253 O

3254 O

Trinidad & Tobago (continued)

The Collection of 143 Issues to 1937, Including 1913-23 to 5/- (5), 1921-22 to £1,1922-28 to
£1 (2, one with small stains), 1935-37 to 72c.,1935 Silver Jubilee 2c. (pair), 3c. (three
pairs), 6¢. showing extra flagstaff varieties (some toning), etc.,0.g. or part 0.g. except
for fourteen covers ...

The Collection of 266 issues from 1937 to 1972, in red loose-leaf album, including 1938-44
to $4.80 (2), Silver Wedding $4.80, 1953-55, 1960-65 to $4.80, 1969-72 to $5, etc.,
majority 0.g. or part 0.g. but with 34 covers, also 12 used Trinidad, mainly fine -----

The George VI and E.Il Collection on leaves, 227 stamps, including 1938-44 to $4.80 (3),
1948 Silver Wedding set, 1953-55 to $4.80 (3), etc., a few used but chiefly unmounted
mint or part 0.9., MOSHY fINE ..o e

TRISTAN DA CUNHA: A Collection of 197 Issues to 1973, including 1952,1954,1960,1961,
1963,1965-67, 1971, 1972 sets, etc., 0.g. or part 0.g., mainly fine

TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS
Turks Islands
1873-79 1d. dull rose-lake, a large part 0.g. block ot four, fine. Cat. £100+ ............... 4)
1881 (1 Jan.) on 1/- dull blue, setting 6, unused, fine. Cat. £450 (see photo-plate XV) (11)
— on 1/- lilac, setting 4, a part o.g. vertical pair from the top of sheet, fine. Cat. £385+

(see colour photo on froNt COVEr) L e (12,13)
— on 1d. dull red, setting 10, a part 0.g. vertical pair showing surcharge types 9 and 10,
fine. Cat. £4B+ oo (17,18)

— “\&'on 1d. (pair, 9 singles), “\&' on 6d. (4),“Vs'on 1/- dull blue (2),“\&'on 1/+lllac (5), “2'/i"
on 6d. (3), “2vs" on 1/- dull blue (2), unused or part o.g., various types, poor to good,
three have Certificates ... s

The Collection of 62, Including 1867 1d., 6d., 1/- (2), 1881 6d., 1/-, 1893 V&d. on 4d.,1894-95
4d. (2), 5d. (3), etc., chiefly unused or part 0.g., poor to fine .......ccoceviiiiiiiiiiiiicenee

The selection ot 25 on stockcard, Including 1867 1d., 6d., 1881 on 6d., “\&' on 1/- dull
blue, on 1d. (S.G.7,9,15), 1881 6d., 1/-.1893 Vsd. on 4d., etc., part o.g. or
unused except one, mainly good t0 fiNE . ...

Turks and Caicos Islands
The Collection of 178 Issues to 1950, including 1900-04,1909-11,1913-21,1922-26 to 3/-,
1928 to 10/-,1938-45 to 10/- (2), 1950 to 10/-, etc., mostly o.g. or part 0.g., mainly good
B0 FINME e e e s
1966 Churchill 8d. variety gold printing double, unmounted bint, fine. Cat. £125 (264ea)
The Collection of 255 issues to 1970, including 1900-04 to 2/-, 1913-21 to 3/-, 1922-26 to
3/-, 1928 to 2/- (2), 1938-45 to 10/-, 1948to 10/- (3), 1950,1957 to 10/-, 1960 £1, etc., 0.g.
Or part 0.9., MAINIY FIN @ .o e st
The George VI and E.ll selection on leaves, 221 stamps, including 1938-45 set (3), 1950 set
(2), 1957 set (2), 1960 £1, etc., unmounted mint or part 0.g.,chiefly fine ................
The E.Il selection, 93 stamps, complete from 1957 to 1970 (March) with afew “a" numbers,
unmounted mint, fINE. Cat. EAT+ ..ot e e ete e e e e e e e e e sraaeeeeeaaes

VICTORIA
Half-Lengths 1d. (pair, 15 singles), 2d. (on small piece dated May 311850), 3d. (32, Including
retouches, one Is perforated), some part reconstructions, Jeffery's forgeries 2d., 3d.,
two sheets of 50 of each; Queen on Throne 2d. (pair, 11 singles, one on soiled and
damaged entire), poor to good, SOMe faUILS .....cccociiiiiiiiiici e
1854-651/-, the Collection of 76 including imperf. block of six (on small piece), two covers,
rouletted and perf. issues, shades, used, some cut-to-shape, etc., poor to good __
1856-58 1d. (2), 6d. (9, one on an 1860 cover to England),1854-59 6d. (41, a lew are
rouletted), 2/- (8), REGISTERED 1/-, TOO LATE 6d., all used, poor to fair, some faults
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£sf. Value

E £170

E £50

E £20

E £150

E £60
E £70

E £200

E £25

E £250

E £110

E £100

E £100
E £40

E £75
E £35

E £15

E £150
E £80

E £60
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3255

3256 O

3257

3258 * 0

T 3259 *
T3260 O

3261

3262 *

T 3263 O
3264

3265

3266 "
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Victoria (continued)

1857-60, the Collection of 82, including shades, imperf., rouletted and perf. issues, 1860
letter from Fryars Town to Melbourne bearing perf. 4d., etc., used except for one pair,
o Lo} g (o T o o Lo Lo H SO RR P ORRPRPO
1860-66, the Collection of 100, including a large range of the 6d. black with two on covers,
etC., USEd, POOK T0 FAIM .o s sb e
A Collection of over 400 issues from 1863 to 1884, Including values to 5/-, shades, perfs.,
wmks., ten entires, almost complete reconstruction of 2d., etc., mostly used, poor to
GO0 0 ot bbb
1884-95 2/- apple-green, a block of 25 (5 x 5) from lower-right corner of sheet, mint, a
trifle buckled at places. One stamp in the lower row with perforations Officially
strengthened and razor slit above and below design, interesting. Cat. £475+ . (252)
1901-10 £1 carmine-rose, large part 0.g., gum slightly disturbed and tiny paper flaw,

0therwise fiNe. Cat. £350 .....cccooiiiiiiiiiieii ittt et (376)
— £2 deep blue, lightly cancelled, centred to left, soiled, otherwise fine. Cat. £250
(S€€ PhOTO-PIALE XV) ittt ettt e 377)

A Collection of about 575 Issues from 1870, including entires dated 1873, 1879, 1880,
1881,1896,1901; 1897 and 1900 Charity sets, values to 5/-, Reprints, etc., afew parto.g.,
POOT O FINE e b et re e eb et nr e ee e ea b

WESTERN AUSTRALIA: 1860-64 2d. and 4d., unused, large margins, the 4d. a little
creased, 1861 clean cut perfs. 14-16 2d. (2), 6d. and 1/-, rough perf. 1d., part 0.g. to
unused, 1864-791d. (3), 2d. (pair and 3 singles), 4d. (3), 6d. (4), 1/- (3), shades, etc., 0.g.
or part 0.g., the condition mixed but a useful 10t ..o

— 1902-12 £1 orange-brown, lightly cancelled, centred to foot, fine. Cat. £200 .. (128)

— A Collection of 133, Including early Issues with Imperf. and rouletted and a range of the
later Issues, mainly used, POOr t0 GOOT ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii et

ZULULAND: 1888-93 set to 1/-, used, few small faults also 72d. green overprint on Natal
with variety no stop, part o.g., fine. Cat. £340+ (1-10,12c)

— ditto. 5/- rose, part 0.g., fine. Cat £950 (see photo-plate XV) (11)

END OF SALE

LISTS OF PRICES REALISED

Full Lists of Prices Realised will be available about three weeks after the

completion of this sale. As only alimited numberwill be printed, early notification
is requested

PRICE 50p

Catalogue Subscribers receive Lists of Prices Realised on publication. In most

cases the lists are enclosed with a newly published catalogue.

TELEPHONE ANSWERING SERVICE
When our offices are closed a telephone recording service Is In operation. You may telephone any
time of the day or night.
Be sure to give your NAME and ADDRESS before the message.
It recording bids, please give:
1. Date of sale.
2. Lot numbers, country and bids (In that order please).

Est. Value

E £80

E £40

£ £180

E £80

E £60

E £60

E £200

E £240
E£70

E £150

E £50
E £220
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WEALTH AND FOREIGN GENERAL ISSUES.

SAN FRANCISCO

j MAY Date to be announced.

All sale dates are provisional and subject to change.

i All catalogues are available to U.K. clients from London Office, price £2 each,
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LOT
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

2020
2020A

2@2

2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

2031
2032

2034
2035
2036
2037
2033

2044
2045

2047
2048
2049

2050
2051

2052

2053
2056

2057

2,970
4,400
1,265
1,595
363
374
715
506
352
264
330

121

121
60

34
v

143
209

LOT

2059
2060
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2064
2066
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2063
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Uk,
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e
HU

2ogn
?277?
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2106

2103
2109
2110

2111
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2113

2114
2115

2116

203
2B6

66C

Il
121

1,210

a
770
407

14
48

52

88
198
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LOT

2117
2118
2119
2120
2121
2122
2123
2124
2125
2126
2127
2128
2129
2130
2131

2132

2133
2134

2135
2136
2137

33

2141
2142
2143
2144
2145

Il
2147

2148
2149
2159
2151
2152
2153
2154
) fj!

£ £
2163

2167
2168

2169
217n

2171

2172
2173

241/4

£
55
121
126
50
154
104
110
1,705
26
66
418
82
396
275
34

29
484
88
71
104
88

374
39
176
176
231
55
192
154
231
28
137
687

308
319

<

962

231
H 1
352
(AN

1
us

£

LOT £
2176 165
2177 170
2178 66
2179 3,080
2180 44
2181 48
2182 440
2183 143
2184 71
2185 319
2187 9
2188 26
2189 264
2190 220
2191 86
2193 99
2194 66
2195 37
2196 1,017
2197 13
2198 93

% B

2201 126
2202 66
2203 121
2294 66
2295 99
2206 71
2297 82
2208 462
2299
2210 55
2211 59
2212 194
2213 148
2214 132
22 46
™
H it 297
2225 -5
H it I
, 39
22 ' f
2230 185
e 115
181
| 2?24 115
2236 124§3

LOT
2238
2239
2240
2241
2242
2243
2244
2245
2246
2247
2250
2251
2252
2253
2254
2255
2256
2257
2258
2259
2260

2284
2265
2266
2267
2268

2269
2270

2271
2272
2273
2274
2275
2276
2277

;3@

HU

2287
2288
2289

2290
2291

2292

2293
2294

536

66
192
170

88
170
170

93

60
165
253

7
38
121
104
71
286
115
104
154
374

352
2'429
1,7°5

7

242

48
34

19
187
148
71
341
385

7

181
1,980

132

242
154

8380

LOT
2297
2298
2299
2301
2302
2309
2310
2311
2312
2313
2315
2316
2319
6321
2322

2323
2324
2325
2326
2327
2328

2332
2333
2334
2335
2336

2337
2338

2340

2341
2342
2343
2344
2345
2346
2347

2353
2356

2357
2358
2359

2361
2362

2364

2369
2370

5302

qq
I

34
99
242

7
46
165
181
159
36
687
28
363
341
341
363

275
165

%

a4
Ho

231

242

176
126

165

132
165

s



LOT
2373
2374
2375
2376
2377
2378
2379
2380
2381
2382
2383
2384
2386
2388
2389
2390
2391
2392
2393

2394

2395

2396
2397

2398
2399
2400
2401

2402
2403

2404
2405
2406
2407
2408
2409
2410
2411

2412
2413
2414
2415
2416
2417
2418
2419
2420
2421

2422
2423
2424
2425
2426
2427
2430
2431
2432

154
159
121
60
330
48
88
99
148
71
99
187

165

308

352

1,430

LOT
2433
2434
2435
2436
2437
2438
2439
2440
2441
2442
2443
2444
2445
2446
2447
2448
2449
2450
2451
2452
2453
2454
2455
2456
2457
2458
2459
2460
2461
2462
2463
2464
2465
2466
2467
2468
2469
2470
2471
2472
2473
2474
2475
2476
2477
2478
2479
2480
2481
2482
2483
2484
2485
2486
2487
2488

192
39
121
176
242

8l
528
462
396
264
209
209
264
907

77

852

7

275
1,375
341
99
71
143
48
71
181

275
214
363
550
253
264
242
385
1,320
990
1,265
115
363
71
104
39
484
170
99
60
66
209

46
159
286
121
341
715
319

SALE

LOT
2489
2490
2491
2492
2493
2494
2495
2496
2497
2498
2499
2500
2501
2502
2503
2504
2505
2506
2508
2509
2510
2511
2512
2513
2514
2515
2516
2517
2518
2519
2520
2521
2522
2523
2524
2525
2526
2527
2528
2529
2530
2531
2532
2533
2534
2535
2536
2537
2538
2539
2540
2541
2542
2544
2545
2546

MARCH 7, 8, 1985

£
88
396

715
115

99
110

88
159
286

154
115
159
170
13
27
165
192
60
121
143
115
176
275
71
264
286
66
29
264
85
181

LOT

2547
2548
2549
2550
2551
2552
2553
2554
2556
2557
2558
2559
2560
2561
2562
2563
2564
2565
2566
2567
2568
2569
2570
2571
2573
2574
2575
2576
2577
2578
2579
2581
2583
2584
2586
2587
2588
2589
2590
2591
2592
2593
2594
2595
2596
2597
2598
2600
2601
2602
2605
2b06
2607
2608
2609
2610

82
22
15
50
15
319
60
55
93
176
71
88
143
93
1,760
440
82
33
253
319
253
1,100
143
20
20
42
71
99

60
29
170
60
71
17

66
7
88
297
159
440
308

396

286

550

LOT
2611
2612
2613
2614
2615
2616
2617
2619
2620
2622
2623
2624
2625
2626
2628
2629
2630
2631
2632
2634
2635
2636
2637
2638
2639
2640
2643
2645
2646
2647
2648
2649
2650
2651
2652
2653
2654
2655
2656
2657
2659
2660
2661
2662
2663
2664
2665
2666
2667
2669
2670
2671
2672
2673
2674
2675

132
176
132
35
176
110
34
50
253
126
50
148
35
41
55
132
121
35
66
41
71
93
60
242
66
121
82
66

66
26
170
13
110
181
99
27
110
66
66
1
39
231
66
297
165
132
66

1,760
1,155
71
715
110
418
60

LOT
2676
2677
2678
2679
2680
2682
2683
2684
2686
2687
2688
2689
2690
2691
2692
2693
2694
2695
2696
2697
2698
2699
2700
2701
2702
2703
2704
2705
2706

2707
2708
2709
2710
2711
2712
2713
2714
2715
2716
2717

2718
2719
2720

2721
2722

2723
2724
2725
2726
2727

2728

2729
2730

2731
2732
2733

33
462
88
418
330
115
88
23
297
115
110
742
231
34
82
71
52
55
55
99
880
660
82
462
825
203
82
115
82
60
71
605
231
35
253
341
577
46
825
1,100
577
363
132
605
143
34
7
253
506
34
121
7
396
825
154
19



SALE MARCH 7, 8, 1985

LOT £ LOT £ LOT £ LOT £ LOT £ LOT £
2734 60 2799 330 2868 687 2930 550 2993 28 3050 165
2735 30 2800 352 2869 181 2931 935 2994 396 3051 40
2736 24 2801 154 2870 253 2932 506 2995 297 3052 187
2737 165 2802 82 2871 214 2933 44 2996 154 3053 7
2738 52 2804 71 2872 35 2934 126 2997 605 3054 52
2739 52 2805 52 2873 93 2935 22 2998 88 3055 148
2740 60 2806 82 2874 418 2936 154 2999 82 3056 v
2742 115 2807 52 2876 71 2937 35 3000 154 3057 374
2743 104 2808 88 2877 770 2938 1,430 3001 231 3058 632
2744 44 2809 88 2878 52 2940 286 3002 242 3059 253
2745 935 2810 88 2879 41 2941 385 3003 231 3060 126
2747 396 2811 82 2881 7 2942 632 3004 286 3061 93
2748 341 2812 605 2882 341 2943 297 3005 23 3062 99
2749 170 2813 99 2884 60 2944 440 3006 41 3063 60
2750 242 2814 148 2885 687 2945 15 3007 24 3064 88
2752 418 2815 30 2886 176 2946 132 3008 44 3065 7
2753 231 2816 39 2887 99 2948 110 3009 50 3066 7
2754 115 2818 220 2888 7 2949 341 3010 39 3067 7
2755 165 2820 55 2889 1,155 2950 126 3011 7 3068 7
2756 286 2821 93 2890 2,640 2951 209 3012 170 3069 48
2757 48 2822 110 2891 990 2952 165 3013 165 3070 687
2758 46 2823 88 2892 82 2953 88 3014 148 3072 660
2759 231 2824 154 2894 99 2954 132 3015 52 3073 385
2761 275 2826 50 2895 104 2955 121 3016 528 3074 935
2762 170 2827 55 2896 93 2956 143 3017 121 3075 110
2763 50 2828 605 2897 99 2957 66 3018 29 3076 110
2764 52 2830 37 2898 126 2958 132 3019 55 3077 99
2765 71 2831 115 2899 71 2959 71 3020 55 3078 52
2766 330 2832 60 2900 77 2960 110 3021 82 3079 41
2767 66 2833 55 2901 66 2961 88 3022 660 3080 34
2768 82 2834 110 2902 93 2962 143 3023 484 3081 36
2769 34 2835 126 2903 148 2963 39 3024 253 3082 36
2770 104 2836 115 2904 104 2964 660 3025 60 3083 203
2771 104 2837 154 2905 181 2965 52 3026 264 3084 209
2773 440 2838 132 2906 126 2966 396 3027 71 3085 60
2774 71 2839 715 2907 44 2967 26 3028 104 3086 52
2775 77 2840 137 2908 126 2969 286 3029 104 3087 46
2776 71 2842 46 2909 126 2970 209 3030 22 3088 41
2777 297 2843 18 2910 880 2971 132 3031 687 3089 143
2778 77 2844 39 2911 71 2972 44 3032 506 3090 110
2779 148 2845 154 2912 66 2973 132 3033 71 3091 154
2780 34 2846 159 2913 341 2974 132 3034 7 3092 198
2781 17 2847 52 2916 192 2975 30 3035 88 3093 110
2782 17 2848 18 2917 93 2976 88 3036 88 3094 60
2783 36 2849 35 2918 203 2977 36 3037 852 3095 110
2784 209 2850 19 2919 143 2978 143 3039 44 3096 132
2785 82 2851 99 2920 66 2979 462 3040 34 3097 154
2786 82 2852 50 2921 181 2980 38 3041 7 3098 220
2787 39 2853 88 2922 110 2981 50 3042 15 3099 93
2788 88 2856 26 2923 297 2982 93 3043 115 3100 99
2789 82 2860 50 2924 528 2983 17 3044 33 3101 198
2790 82 2862 220 2925 440 2984 1,045 3045 715 3102 176
2791 148 2863 132 2926 121 2985 1,320 3046 34 3103 82
2792 110 2864 41 2927 88 2987 176 3047 27 3104 396
2793 17 2865 242 2928 7 2989 341 3048 605 3105 132

2796 52 2867 50 2929 132 2992 550 3049 93 3106 71



LOTr
3107
3108
3109
3110
3111
3112
3113
3114
3115
3116
3117
3118
3119
3120
3123
3124
3125
3126
3127
3128
3129
3130
3131
3132
3133

£
88
220
187
99
110
104
71
82
137
28
82
82
110

2,860
159
528
297
341

60
60
104
7
35
93

LOT

3134

3135
3136
3139
3140
3141
3142
3143
3144
3145
3146
3147
3148
3149
3150
3151
3152
3153
3154
3155
3156
3157
3158
3159
3160

Tl

£
115

il

LOT

3161
3162
3163
3164
3165
3166
3167
3169
3170
3171
3173
3174
3175
3176
3177
3178
3179
3180
3181
3182
3183
3184
3185
3186
3189

£
50
34

110
148
110

gfee

—

LOT

3190
3i91
3192
3193
3197
3198
3199
3200
3201
3202
3203
3204
3206
3207
3208
3209
3210
3211
3212
3213
3214
3215
3216
3217
3218

3-

SALE MARCH 7, 8, 1985

£\
60
1148
148
46
29
352
99
170
242
99
82
440
99
>T65
88
55
110
31
22
24
907
35
60
23
13

nggg 1
Ve,

TOTAL FOR SALE £239,134
— Prices Include the 10% buyer's premium—

{

foi

*

Lot
3219
3220

3221
3222
3223
3224
3225
3226
3227
3228
3229
3230
3231
3232
3233
3234
3235
3236
3237
3238
3239
3240
3241
3242

3243
“roii

01

£
715

418
66
104
181
60
319
687

1,072
605
220
104

286

7
176
48
231

50

23
165
60
110
330
48

LOT
3244
3245
3246
3247
3248
3249
3250
3251
3252
3253
3254
3255
3256
3257
3258
3259
3260
3261
3262
3263
3264
3265
3266

£
577
176
126
198
38
115
38
14
231
242
143
143
99
429
143
121
110
363
396
93
341
88
352

&cnV.



